MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

March 20, 2013
6:30 PM
City Council Chambers

Board Members:

Bernie Bossio, Chair
Leanne Cardoso, Vice-Chair
George Papandreas

Tom Shamberger

Jim Shaffer

Development Services

Christopher Fletcher, AICP
Director

Planning Division

389 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
304.284.7431

STAFF REPORT

CASE NO: CU13-05 / Mutt’s Place, Inc. / 263 Beechurst Avenue

REQUEST and LOCATION:

Request by George Vrooman, on behalf of Mutt's Place, Inc., for conditional use
approval of a “Private Club” use located at 263 Beechurst Avenue.

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:
Tax Map 19, Parcel 22.1; B-2, Service Business District

SURROUNDING ZONING:

B-2, Service Business District and PUD, Planned Unit Development (Beechview Place)

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS:

According to the West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration (WVABCA)
website, a WVABCA private club license for “Mutt’s Place” at 2129 University Avenue
was first issued in February 1982. According to the West Virginia Secretary of State
(WVSOS), the current ownership of the establishment is Mutt’s Place, Inc., for which Mr.
George Vrooman is listed as secretary and owner.

The property on which “Mutt’s Place” is currently located was included in the recent real
estate acquisition by West Virginia University, which is bound by University Avenue,
Third Street, Grant Avenue, and Houston Drive. This newly assembled site will be
redeveloped by WVU’s public-private partnership’s mixed-use “University Place”.

The petitioner seeks to relocate the Mutt’s Place establishment by converting the use of
the commercial storefront at 263 Beechurst Avenue from an “Art Gallery” use to a
“Private Club” so that the establishment can obtain a new private club liquor license from
WVABC. “Private Club” uses require conditional use approval by the Board of Zoning
Appeals. Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject site.

According to the petitioner, the existing 2129 University Avenue location of Mutt’s Place
is 880 square feet. The proposed 263 Beechurst Avenue location would be 1,134
square feet, which would be an increase in area of 254 square feet for the
establishment.

Located on the second and third stories above the commercial storefront at 263
Beechurst Avenue are four one-bedroom mixed-use apartments.

The minimum parking requirement for the subject building, including the four one-

bedroom mixed-use dwellings and the proposed private club, would be 16 to 18 parking
stalls.
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The existing building appears to cover nearly the entire, if not all, the subject property
and no on-site parking spaces are available.

Although the petitioner states in his application exhibits that most of his customers at the
2129 University Avenue location were walk-ins from residents of the Sunnyside
Neighborhood, the proposed 263 Beechurst Avenue location is situated on the opposite
side of Beechurst Avenue from the heart of the neighborhood. Additionally, there does
not appear to be any formal public parking spaces on the west side of Beechurst Avenue
for several blocks in either direction. Therefore, access for the majority of the
establishment’s long and well-established patron base will be crossing Beechurst
Avenue, which serves as a primary and heavily traveled north-south corridor.

The current dumpster location appears to be situated along the side and rear of the
building, which may be encroaching into the right-of-way and/or onto the adjoining
property to the rear of 263 Beechurst Avenue (see illustration below).

R

Even if the dumpster is not encroaching as the illustration below indicates, a sufficient
location or adequate area does not appear to exist where a formal dumpster enclosure
can be developed to properly screen and manage what will become a heavily utilized
facility. Specifically, the proposed change in land use will significantly increase the
amount of refuse generated by the establishment (i.e., bottles, cardboard, food related
waste, etc.).

A letter of opposition from Mr. Don Corwin is included with this Staff Report.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Board must determine whether the proposed request meets the standard criteria for
a conditional use by reaching a positive determination for each of the “Findings of Fact’
submitted by the petitioner.

Staff recommends that the Board deny Case No. CU13-05 based on Staff's
recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact as submitted in Addendum B
of this report (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined).

Should the Board disagree with Staff’s recommendation and approve Case No. CU13-
05, than the Board should include at least the following conditions:

1. That the conditional use granted herein is conditioned upon the Board’s approval
of variance relief from the minimum parking requirements AND/OR the approval
of a conditional use petition for off-premise parking. Said variance relief and/or
conditional off-premise parking use must be granted before any certificate of
occupancy can be issued.

2. That the beneficiary of the conditional use granted herein is specific to Mutt’s
Place, Inc. and may not be transferred without prior approval of the Board of
Zoning Appeals.

Attachments:  Application and submitted exhibits.
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B
CU13-05 / Mutt’s Place, Inc. / 263 Beechurst Avenue

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’'s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through;
new matter underlined)

Finding of Fact No. 1 — Congestion in the streets is-rot WILL BE increased, in that:

Beechurst Avenue location does not provide on-site parklnq There does not appear to be

formal public parking on the west side of Beechurst Avenue for several blocks in either
direction. Based on the petitioner’s application, it appears that the majority of the
establishment’s patron base is located within the Sunnyside Neighborhood, which requires
the majority of patrons to cross the heavily traveled and primary north-south corridor of
Beechurst Avenue. The lack of on-site parking and apparent dependence of Beechurst
Avenue pedestrian crossings by patrons will create roadway congestion within the
immediate area and increase vehicular and pedestrian conflicts.

Finding of Fact No. 2 — Safety from fire, panic, and other danger is-ret WILL BE jeopardized,
in that:

gJorests—tegeeufee|e,e—anel—is«aek—ef—|e+:e]ee1cti,4L Althouqh the establlshment WI|| be reqwred to

meet current building and fire code standards on the inside of the building, there is a serious
concern of potential danger created by the increase in frequency and intensity of
pedestrians crossing Beechurst Avenue to approach the establishment.

Finding of Fact No. 3 — Provision of adequate light and air is not disturbed, in that:

be—d+stupbed—due—te+}e—eu%34de—mes+&areer The proposed “Prlvate Club” use does not

appear to require or result in modifications or additions to the building that would alter
existing sunlight distribution or air flow patterns that exist within the immediate area.

Finding of Fact No. 4 — Overcrowding of land does ret WILL result, in that:
No-overcrowding,—but-an-increase—infoot-traffic but-controllable: The proposed “Private

Club” use will significantly increase the scale, scope, and frequency of patrons visiting the
subject site, which will exacerbate efforts to control and manage private parking spaces
within the immediate area by neighboring property owners. Additionally, the existing solid
waste containment and management facility on the site does not appear to support the
significant increase in waste that will be generated by a “Private Club” use.

Finding of Fact No. 5 — Undue congestion of population is not created, in that:

Population would stay as 4 people living in 4 apartments.
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Finding of Fact No. 6 — Granting this request WILL net create inadequate provision of
transportation, water, sewage, schools, parks, or other public requirements, in that:

No-itwill net. The proposed location does not include on-site parking, which will create
congestion along public roadways. Additionally, the lack of sufficient on-site solid waste
containment and management facilities may unnecessary contribute to increased litter and
debris within the public right-of-way.

Finding of Fact No. 7 — Value of buildings will NOT be conserved, in that:

Although mixed-uses with commercial storefronts
along Beechurst Avenue is the desired development pattern set forth in the City’s Planning
and Zoning Code, it appears that a “Private Club” use at the proposed location may have a
more deleterious impact on existing and planned commercial uses within the immediate
area fronting Beechurst Avenue. Specifically, it appears that the existing and planned
commercial uses within the immediate area enjoy on-site parking. However, there does not
appear to be enough private parking within the immediate area that would serve well as
shared parking facilities. The lack of public parking and on-site parking and the undersupply
of private parking may very well result in unnecessary pressures on neighboring property
owners to control, manage, and maintain their respective properties. Excessive pressures
on parking may adversely impact the vitality and sustainability of existing and planned
businesses thereby adversely impacting the market value of commercial lease rates and
market value of neighboring buildings. Additionally, the lack of solid waste management
facilities to serve the proposed “Private Club” will similarly result in excessive pressures on
neighboring waste containment facilities, contribute to increased litter and debris on
neighboring properties thereby adversely impacting the quality, character, and
consequential market value of commercial lease rates and market value of neighboring

buildings.

Finding of Fact No. 8 — The most appropriate use of land is NOT encouraged, in that:

Although mixed-uses with
development pattern set forth in the City’s Planning and Zoning Code, it appears that a
“Private Club” use at the proposed location creates parking and traffic congestion, vehicle
and pedestrian conflicts, and solid waste containment and management challenges that
may unreasonably and unjustifiably disturb the quality, character, viability, attractiveness,
and sustainability of existing and planned uses and the public realm within the immediate
area that would otherwise not be a generated by a commercial use in the subject storefront
that would rely less on the scale, scope, frequency, and peak commercial periods
anticipated by the proposed “Private Club” use.
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yoil to: ,

FILED
Process/UCC Division

JUN 15 2008 ﬁ“ To"FTel (304)558-6000

Betty Ireland

Secretary of State

State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Blvd. East

Charleston, WV 25305 P,

Hrs. 8:30 am - 5:00 pm se%v F EIE%QE email: process@wvsos.com
V'IR

?
\

Vicki Haught, Manager:

ree: (866)767-8683 .
Fax: (304) 558-8381

web: www.wvsos.com,

Fee: $15 per application
FILE ONE ORIGINAL (Send two originals if you want a filed copy returned to you)

APPLICATION TO APPOINT OR CHANGE
AGENT FOR PROCESS, OFFICERS, and/or OFFICE ADDRESSES

1. The company filing this change F;Corporation § [ Limited Partnership
isregistered as a: [ Limited Liability Company [ Voluntary Association
(] Limited Liability Partnership [ ] Business Trust

vtts ‘
2. The change s filed for: Company /M ;D LACE (N

(Note: Enter information as previously name
filed. No change can be accepted
without this information.)

Principal e (p1ERsty AE
Access current company record  Office MereArgory oV, 26505

at Www.wvs0s.com Address
As Listed

Home State: VU 4 WYV Formation Date

3. Change of Address (use appropriate lines for the type of address to be changed):
Address Type New Address

a. Principal Office Ao UMeratry il

MoeEAgpipy IV, 265D 5

b. Local Office (WV)

c¢. Designated Office (LLC)

(must be physical address)

Form AAO SECRETARY OF STATE, STATE CAPITOL, CHARLIﬁ%'léON é)V \4 ﬁ?% evised 1/05

86/15/2B86 587637

B~ 25-2000




4. Change of Agent for Service of Process: ‘ New Agent Name and Address

The agent named here has given consent to appointment : .
as agent to accept service of process on behalf of this
company.

New Agent Signature
5. Complete the Change of Officers or Other Persons in Authority:

Officer Type New Officer Name New Officer Address

(check one for each new ofﬁcer.)

-~ & [] President (Corp. VA) -
] Manager (LLC)
L] General Partner (L.P, LLP)

[ Trustee (Bus. Trust)- Remove i -
COother (Previous officer name, if any.)

- b. [ Vice-President (Corp. VA) ___ —_—
(] Manager (ILLC) o A o T '
] General Partner (LP, LLP)

[ Trustee (Bus. Trust) Remove
[ Other ' (Previous officer name, if any.)

c. ESecretary (Corp. VA) 6‘7—@% WW—'U 2> (Mritesy (qrHT€
[J Member (LLC) |

] General Partner (LLP)

[ Trustee (Bus. Trust) Remove Deve A2227272 1. 208
] Other (Previous officer name, if any.)

|

d. [ Treasurer (Corp. VA)
] Member (LLC)
] Limited Partner (LP)
[ General Partner (LLP)

[ Trustee (Bus. Trust) Remove
1 Other (Previous officer name, if any.)

e. [] Director (Corp. VA)
1 Member (LLC)
[ ] Limited Partner (LP)
L General Partner (LLP)

[ Trustee (Bus. Trust) Remove
[] Other (Previous officer name, if any.)

Gron e poOMAN S LnENn- O\et—\ oo tnss ~—

"~ Name (please print) Tl \_) - Signature. -~ "

Form AAQ SECRETARY OF STATE STATE CAPITOL. CHARIFSTON WV 25305 Revised 1/05



PURCHASE AGREEMENT
THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT made this 17 day of February, 2006, by

and between DOUG WOODWARD, d/b/a Mutt’s Place Bar, hereinafter referred to as
SELLER, and George Vrooman, or his assigns, hereinafter referred to as PURCHASER.
Doug Woodward relinquishes all liabilities to debtors, written obligations, and written
commitments as owner of Mutt’s Place Bar. Seller does transfer any and all claims and
interest seller holds in any and all corporation entities. Purchaser shall continue to pay all
loans held by Seller in reference to Mutt’s Place Bar. Both parties acknowledge that all
negotiations relative to this agreement have been carried out by them directly.

The undersigned Seller hereby accepts the offer and conditions of this agreement,

this 17th day of February, 2006.

SELLER:

JO g0y Ao ey BJ, |7 o b DOUG WOODWARD

PURCHASER:

%WM 1700
A2

GEORGE VROOMAN

WITNESS:

bt Ly d-17-0¢

AL SEAL
BLIC
VIRGINIA

0\ STATE OF WeST
{ LeSHELL D. CASON
Xt 36 Morgans Ru"z%%o&




City of Mc garnitown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

CASE NO.
APPLICATION FOR receven: 21213

TYPE IV SITE PLAN — CONDITIONAL USE  COMPLETE:

(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK)

|. APPLICANT
Name: Ty 7\ Phone: 204 (B5 9S50
-
Mailing PO Boc 265 Mobile:
Address: LN 2650T7- 0865 Email ﬁ\?'ﬁl}v‘héﬁ \g @\{Mh’i)
City State 2Zip
Il. AGENT/ CONTACT INFORMATION
Name SAE As Arove Phone
Mobile
Malllng Slreel
Address: Email

City State Zip

Mailings — Send all correspondence to (check one): T Applicant OR [ Agent/Contact
ill. PROPERTY

Owner: Phone:

N d63 Beechved Ave Mobile:
Mailing Street
Address: Mo SArTouas W 2605 Email

City State Zip
V. SITE
- \

Street Address (if assianed): Tax Map #: \ 9 Parcel #: Zz_.l
Zoning B2
Lot Dimensions: Width Ft. Depth Ft. Sauare Footage: ft.2

Shape of Lot: E/Corner ] Interior [] Through [ Flag [ Irregular  [T] Non-conforming

+ Reredmends

Existing Use of Structure or Land ( Corpteddnt UBE - NFReoz - fed e

4 Arsetpents . . .
Proposed Use of Structure of Land: | - Coraddepalin- Use - MAN FLoDe ~ PB4

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 1 of 5
304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f) Form Rev. 01.03.06



City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

CASE NO.
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:

TYPE IV SITE PLAN — CONDITIONAL USE  COMPLETE:

V. STRUCTURE

Proposed Setbacks:  Front: ft. Rear: ft. Side A: ft. SideB: ft.
Proposed Height of Structure No. of Proposed Off-Street Parking Spaces:
No. of Dwelling Units (if applicable): 4 No. of Bedrooms: <% No. of Employees: 4{“

Square Footage of all Proposed Structures (please explain): NAinS ELoOT2 * 42 k27" = (V3¢ ?J:
The Basement Arvo 2 -FtO(nS» O AARTMENTS ARre THE SAME Sl
Wit respecd Fo Addive ddv dere W M Does,

Vi. SITE PLAN

A Site Plan (8 copies), drawn to scale, that includes the following elements must accompany the application if not
provided above in Sections [V and V:

(a)

The actual dimensions, size, square footage, and shape of the lot to be built upon as shown on an actual
survey by a registered design professional licensed by the State of West Virginia.

(b) The exact sizes and locations on the lot of existing structures, if any;
(c) The location, square footage, and dimensions of the proposed structure or alteration:;
(d) The location of the lot with respect to adjacent rights-of-way;
(e) The existing and proposed uses of the structure and land;
{ The number of employees, families, housekeeping units, bedrooms, or rental units the structure is
designed to accommodate;
(9) The location and dimensions of off-street parking and means of ingress and egress for such space;
(h) Height of structure;
(i) Setbacks;
(i)  Buffer yard and screening, if applicable;
(k) Location of garbage collection area and screening;
() Location of existing and/or proposed signs, if applicable;
(m) Roadway typical detail for internal roadways, if applicable;
(n) Location and size of stormwater management facilities; and,
(o) Ultility lines and easements, if applicable.
Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, VWV 26505 Page 2 of 5
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

CASE NO.
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:

TYPE IV SITE PLAN — CONDITIONAL USE  COMPLETE:

VIl. SUPPLEMENTAL PLANS AND EXHIBITS

Applicants MUST also submit the following plans and exhibits, unless waived by the Planning Director:

(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)
M

(9)
(h)
(i)

)

Drainage plan and drainage calculations that bear the name, address, signature and seal of a registered
professional engineer licensed by the State of West Virginia, with floodplain zones clearly denoted, a
typical of ail swales, and a design of the drop inlets.

if applicable, design of stormwater management facilities and drainage calculations that bear the name,
address, and seal of a registered professional engineer licensed by the State of West Virginia that meet
the requirements of the City Zoning Ordinance, the City Stormwater Management Ordinance, and all
other applicable local, state and federal regulations.

Parking and Landscaping Plan
Sign Plan
Approved WV Division of Highways Access Permit, if applicable

Sediment and erosion control plan as approved by the West Virginia Department of Environment
Protection and the City of Morgantown

Approved State of West Virginia NPDES General Permit for Storm Water Associated with Industrial
(Construction) Activity, if applicable

A traffic impact study, if required by the City Engineer

The Planning Director may require the applicant to submit additional information concerning the lot or
neighboring lots to determine conformance with, and provide for the enforcement of, the City Zoning
Ordinance.

The Planning Director may require the applicant to submit, in the case of accessory structures or minor
additions, dimensions shown on plans relating to the size of the lot and the location of the structure(s)
thereon be based on an actual survey prepared a registered design professional licensed by the State of
West Virginia.

Applicants submitting a conditional use application in accordance with Article 313.05 “Building Height and Use”
within the B-4 General Business District MUST also submit the following analyses:

(a)

(b)

(©

(d)

An air flow analysis conducted by a licensed architect or profession engineer, describing the estimated
impact of the proposed building on existing patterns of air flow in the general vicinity; and how those
impacts may affect existing properties with a 300 foot radius of the site.

An analysis of the impacts of the proposed building on sunlight distribution in the general vicinity, with
special emphasis on predicting light blockage and shadow casting onto all properties with a 300 foot
radius of the site. Such analysis shall be conducted by a licensed architect or professional engineer.

An analysis of the potential of “stepping back” upper floors as a technique to avoid negative impacts with
respect to light and airflow, and to minimize the canyon effect of non-recess tail buildings. Such analysis
shall be conducted by a licensed architect or professional engineer.

An infrastructure and traffic analysis predicting the impacts of the building on water, sewer, drainage,
electrical and gas infrastructure, on transportation levels of service (including transit) for impacted streets,
and on fire suppression capabilities of the city. Such analysis shall be conducted by a licensed architect
or professional engineer.

Planning Department « 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 3 of 5
304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f) Form Rev. 01.03.06



City of Morgantown, West Virginia
CASE NO.
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:

TYPE IV SITE PLAN — CONDITIONAL USE  COMPLETE:

VHI. FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant the request only if each of the Conditional Use Findings of Fact Criteria
is determined to be in the positive. Applicants must give their own responses to the criteria statements provided

below.

This Conditional Use is within the fitting character of the surrounding area and is consistent with the
spirit, purpose, and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, because,

1. Congestion in the streets is not increased, in that:
THE MAIN STREET (o MOoRE TN (£ T FRonm BoieninG
S (N THE 8VETTT o A Stgee Ling AT CARpTeTy CrESTS
oD BE OFF obF PPl S 1P crPerm AV CONTRO ER BY

A TerEn srEEC .

2. Safety from fire, panic, and other danger is not jeopardized, in that:
(F THERE wd=s A FIEE, ELEZTNe DIsRUPT?oN | €Te. THERE 5
AMPE SPHE P A TrRAHAFD EVFTI7 T oN For- Gutessrs 70
Go @oy— 52 PE FAND BATAE o Frropepi>;

3. Provision of adequate light and air is not disturbed, in that:
O iveranvg LETING— (s DA [N FRO™NT fhrue SLOPE 777vD
o BE (MPREOVED Buy (pPEnBpine | AR QLD AT

BE G151 DLE 72 /U MTSPE MUSTC HAre7,

4. Overcrowding of land does not result, in that:
No oErcCpewong , Bur AU (BKRERSE /N FERT
T A . Puor COTRrOCAGE

5. Undue congestion of population is not created, in that:
topuAnIon Wword Inty 4% Tt FETPoE (NG I
4L AT NSIVTS |

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 4 of 5
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE
CASE NO. O
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:

TYPE IV SITE PLAN — CONDITIONAL USE  COMPLETE:

VIIl. FINDINGS OF FACT (cont.)

6. Granting this request will not create inadequate provision of transportation, water, sewage, schools,
parks, or other public requirements, in that:

NO (7T T T

7. Value of buildings will be conserved, in that:

VAL E Wittt e NeREHZEY D f‘WﬂMD

8. The most appropriate use of land is encouraged, in that:
Profepmy Wit Lo TO BE ArfeieienT RSN
ArD FesT Croor. cofMerel e BYSIMTS = PENTS L,

IX. ATTEST

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that this application is authorized by the
owner of record and that | have been authorized by the owner to make this application as histher authorized
agent and | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. | certify that the information submitted
herein and attached hereto is true and accurate and understand that if found otherwise may result in the denial
of this request or subsequent revocation of any and all related approvals. The undersigned has the power to
authorize and does hereby authorize City of Morgantown representatives on official business to enter the
subject property as necessary to process the application and enforce related approvals and conditions.

G‘EOM_Q-E- Voo Anaay feb. 27,2013
Name of re of Date
° Conditional Use Petition Fee of $75 must accompany application
Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 5 of §
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Print Page 1 of 1

Subject: Conditional Use Application Q)\L\g—‘DE)

From: Christopher Fletcher (cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org)

To: gvrooman13®@yahoo.com;

Date: Tuesday, October 23, 2012 11:08 AM

Mr. Vrooman:

To follow up on our telephone conversation this marning, | have attached a conditional use application.
Conditional Use petitions are reviewed and approved by the BZA. Based on our discussion, | understand that you
are actively pursuing another location for Mutt's Place currently located at 2129 University Avenue. As discussed,
the specific location of the contemplated new site will dictate the type of approvals that may be required. The next
available BZA hearing is Wednesday, December 19, 2012. The deadline to submit a complete conditional use
application, required exhibits, and fee for the December 18th hearing is November 9, 2012.

The conditional use application will need to be accompanied by a scaled drawing of the new site's interior layout
including table/seating arrangement; number of occupants (Fire Department will be able to assist in determining
occupant load); menu (if applicable); site plan showing number of available/proposed parking spaces; square
footage of patron area and number of employees present during busiest shift. | may need additional information
once | have reviewed your application.

The "Findings of Fact" can be the most challenging element of the conditional use application. When preparing
your responses, please write in third person as if the BZA is responding to the findings.

Please review the attachment carefully and contact me with any additional questions or further clarification. We
look forward to serving your planning and development approval needs.

Respectfully,

Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP
Director of Development Services
389 Spruce Street

Morgantown, WV 26505

(0) 304-284-7413

(f) 304-284-7534

(c) 304-906-7843
cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org

Aoz Fhe hapwuntep

http://us.mg3.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch 10/23/2012
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Zimbra cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org

CU13-05/263 Beechurst Avenue "Mutts Place"

From : decorwin@aol.com Fri, Mar 08, 2013 01:35 PM
Subject : CU13-05/263 Beechurst Avenue "Mutts Place” ¢7'1 attachment

To : cfletcher@cityofmorgantown.org

Chris,

Please see my write up in response to the Conditional Use application. To date, | have contacted two adjacent property owners, Mr
Vincent Bartling (owns 257 building right next door) and Mr John Rice (owns 256 Beechurst Ave immediately across the street). They
have reviewed this document and are in support of this position.

There are some inaccurate statements in the application that was submitted to you by the applicant . | have addressed these in my
write up. A site visit may be appropriate if you have time. Let me know if you need further information.

Have a good weekend.

Don

Don E. Corwin
General Manager
WinCor Properties LLC

wincorproperties.com
304-292-0400

265_Mutts_Place.docx
== 17 KB

1ofl 3/8/2013 2:02 PM



March 8, 2013

Mr Chris Fletcher
City of Morgantown
Planning Manager

Re: CU13-05 “Mutts Place”- 265 Beechurst Avenue - Application for Conditional Use
Mr. Fletcher,

Adjacent property owners believe that the Board of Zoning Appeals must deny the request for
Conditional Use “Private Club” made by the applicant at 263 Beechurst Avenue. The granting of this
request will create serious traffic/parking/congestion issues and the location of a “bar” in this location is
wholly inconsistent with the character and ongoing development of this neighborhood.

Discussion: The applicant wishes to relocate “Mutts Place” from its previous location on University
Avenue to a location in an existing building on Beechurst Avenue. Mutts was a longstanding club (bar)
with origins back to the days when Sunnyside had a vibrant bar and restaurant scene. The purchase of
this property by WVU and subsequent development plans has necessitated that Mutts close down at
that location.

The proposed new location is at the corner of 3" Street and Beechurst Avenue in a B2 zone. Many of
the older homes and buildings in this area have been razed to make room for new development. Others
have been rehabilitated or are in the process of being upgraded. This area has undergone a dramatic
transformation in recent years with major construction and revitalization. These include Beechview
Project, Wiser Development (Ashebrook and apartments) among others. WinCor Properties is also
heavily vested in this area with the relocation of their office location to 251 Beechurst. Higher density
and better quality housing continue to improve the neighborhood. Allowing Mutts Place to relocate a
bar to this location is not consistent with the growth and character of this area.

The issue of parking is the most important as this location has zero parking lots/spaces associated with

the property. The building is bordered by Beechurst Avenue, Third Street, and an apartment building
with parking lot on the rear and south. The nearest on-street parking is on 3" street, across Beechurst
Avenue, a main transportation artery which has a high volume of traffic. The 3" street spots are small in
number, less than 5 up to MclLane, and used by Residents of the area. They are rarely open for visitor
use. More importantly, all surrounding businesses are required to provide parking for their patrons. It
would be inevitable for patrons of Mutts to attempt to use spaces designated for other businesses. This
will certainly impact those businesses and increase the volume of towing and associated problems.

To our knowledge, Applicant has made no request to the BZA for an Off Site Parking Variance. On this
basis alone, the application should lack significant merit.



This B2 zone is not the most suitable for locating a bar which serves alcoholic beverages. This type of
establishment is much more suited in B4 zone, such as the High Street area, adjacent to similar
establishments. This would also permit greater oversight and management of the inevitable problems
and crimes associated with such businesses as Police and other public safety officials more closely
patrol, inspect, and monitor these areas.

The Board should also consider the suitability of the building when considering this request. Historically,
the building has served the neighborhood as a small grocery store, appliance store in addition to the
apartment units upstairs. In recent years, the building has not been maintained to the standard of other
buildings in the area. One must consider how allowing such a “private club” would enhance and
improve the character of this building and be consistent with the major capital improvements of
adjacent buildings.

Application for Type IV Site Plan- Findings of Fact

1. Congestion: Congestion in the area would be significantly increased as this building/location
provides no parking. Additional burden would be placed on very limited off street parking spaces in
the surrounding area. Surrounding parking lots will be forced to more aggressively monitor and tow
from their parking lots.

2. Safety: This building has no means of egress to the rear. In the event of fire or other emergency
that blocks the front egress point, patrons would be forced to exit the rear and jump approximately
10 ft to the ground below. This issue would be better addressed by Code Enforcement and the Fire
Marshall.
2a. Pedestrians attempting to access this location from any on-street parking location will be forced
to cross Beechurst Avenue at an unmarked intersection. This intersection does not have high quality
lighting and traffic passes through at high rates of speed. Patrons safety would be at risk, especially
at night and where said patrons would be impaired.

3. Provision of adequate light and air: Limited lighting exists on the streets and sidewalks. As this will
be a no-smoking establishment by County Ordinance, smoking patrons will be forced to go outside
and smoke on public or private property. Adjacent buildings will be subjected to secondary
cigarette smoke.

4. Overcrowding of Land: The location has no associated parking lots. Patrons will be forced to limited
on-street parking spaces which will limit their use by Residents of the area. When on-street spaces
are not available, patrons will park in adjacent lots reserved for customers of other establishments.
Aggressive towing will be necessary and the problems associated with these actions will be
significant. .

5. Undue congestion of population: Congestion of patrons and vehicles will be significant in a
building/area not designed for this use. The space is relatively small and is adjacent to Residential



apartment buildings. Inebriated patrons and their inevitable actions can impact the quality of life of
adjacent Residents. Crowding of sidewalk is a serious concern as there is less than 15 ft to
Beechurst Avenue and the condition of the sidewalk is very poor.

6. Inadequate provision of transportation, water, sewage, schools, parks: Granting this request would
be in effect, the granting of a parking variance. This is in direct contrast to all surrounding
establishments in the B2 zone. Every other surrounding business is currently providing parking to
their patrons. This establishment would not provide parking. Other applicants would then look to
this precedent to establish similar businesses under the same requirements.

7. Value of Buildings: Allowing a bar to operate in the neighborhood will certainly not enhance
property values and some decrease may actually occur.

8. The most appropriate use of land: The building and property was never intended to be used for this
purpose and the site is not designed to handle parking for such a high impact business. With the
surrounding development, there are certainly substantially better uses for this space that will have a
positive, not negative, impact on the community.

Notes from Application — Site Plan

The following are some inaccurate statements contained in the notes attached to the application:

Applicant states there is “free parking across the street”. There are approximately 6 on-street parking
spaces between Beechurst and MclLane Avenues. These are primarily used by Residents and are rarely,
if ever accessible for customers of area businesses.

Applicant states there is a “paid parking lot two blocks up on University Avenue”. This is not correct.
There is no paid parking lot on University Avenue to our knowledge. The nearest paid/metered parking
spaces are on Grant Avenue in front of Summit Hall, approximately 1500 ft from the location.

Applicant states that there are “two spots behind the building”. This is not correct. There are no spaces
behind or adjacent to the building. The spaces behind the building are assigned to the Tenants living at
257 Beechurst which is not connected or owned by the same party. There is no available space next to

the building for parking.

Applicant states there are “ten spots under the PRT”. This area is an unpaved, dirt lot that is often used
for parking, however it is a part of the “Rails to Trails” property leased to the RTT Authority from the
Baltimore and Ohio Railroad and is not a parking area regulated or maintained by the Morgantown
Parking Authority.

Applicant states “most of our customers are walk-ins”, but fails to quantify how many would walk and
how many would drive. A canvas of adjacent businesses including the Lavender Café and Papa Johns



indicate less that 5% of their business is walk up. This is not a neighborhood that supports significant
volume of “walk up” business.



MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
April 17, 2013

City Council Chambers

Board Members:
Bernie Bossio, Chair

Leanne Cardoso, Vice-Chair
George Papandreas

Tom Shamberger

Jim Shaffer

Development Services

Christopher Fletcher, AICP
Director

Planning Division

389 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
304.284.7431

STAFF REPORT SUPPLEMENT

STAFF REPORT DATE: March 20, 2013
STAFF REPORT SUPPLEMENT DATE: April 17, 2013

CASE NO: CU13-05/ Mutt’'s Place, Inc. / 263 Beechurst Avenue

REQUEST and LOCATION:

Request by George Vrooman, on behalf of Mutt's Place, Inc., for conditional use

approval of a “Private Club” use located at 263 Beechurst Avenue.

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:

Tax Map 19, Parcel 22.1; B-2, Service Business District draft

SURROUNDING ZONING:

B-2, Service Business District and PUD, Planned Unit Development (Beechview Place)

ATTACHED EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A BZA and Monongalia County Circuit Court proceedings concerning to
V80-07 and BA-03 relating to Mottie Pavone and Mutt’'s Place at 2129

University Avenue.

Exhibit B BZA proceedings concerning V02-03 / Don Corwin / 263 Beechurst

Avenue.

Exhibit C Notes from BZA site visit on Thursday, April 4, 2013, 6:00 PM at 263
Beechurst Avenue attended by George Vrooman, Seth Wilson, Bill
Morlino, Bernie Bossio, Leanne Cardoso, George Papandreas, Tom

Shamberger, and Chris Fletcher.

Exhibit D Supplemental Background, Analysis, and Staff Recommendations

Page 1 of 1
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
389 SPRUCE STREET
MORGANTOWN, W. VA. 26505

EXHIBIT A

June 30, 1980

Mr. William Pavone
455 Park Street
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505

Dear Mr. Pavone:

On June 18, 1980 the Board of Zoning Appeals overruled the Zoning
Administrator's decision denying you an occupancy permit to operate a
restaurant at 2129 University Avenue which is zoned B-1. In so doing the
Board of Zoning Appeals determined from your testimony at the meeting that
the characteristic of operation and the type of food preparation equipment
to be placed in the structure delineated that your proposed use is to be
classified as a restaurant. This decision was based upon this business
operation meeting the following criteria:

a) No seating arrangement is provided at the service bar area

b)  Beer is dispensed from the service bar only to persons in
booths, at tables, or at counters separate from the service bar

c) Beer is dispensed from the service bar only to persons who
have ordered food

Sincerely,

William A. Kawecki, Chairman
Board of Zoning Appeals


cfletcher
Text Box
EXHIBIT A
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467 CHESTNUT STREET
MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA 26505
GEDRGE A. MARKUsSIC & Michael Smith, Partners PHONE: 304-296-0061

BRODOKS E. SMITH , Associate

July 16, 1980

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Morgantown, West Virginia
William Kawecki, Chairman

Richard Csmaer, member

Robert Bfhling, member

Art Hahn, member

Avery Gaskins, member

Mr. Chairman and Board Members:

This letter is to inform you that pending the appeal of your June 18,
1980 order, I have advised my client, Bill Pavone, to comply with the
restrictions that you have placed upon his business situated in the Sunnyside
area.

It is still our contention that Mr. Pavone should have the right to
operate his restaurant in a manner that would allow him to serve beer without
food to those who did not choose to order food. This is not meant to be a
defiant or bad faith contention on Mr. Pavone's part. We appreciate greatly
the fairness and objectivity in which the Board members displayed on June 18,
1980. However, we still feel that the restrictions placed on Mr. Pavone's
business were legislative in nature and beyond the delegated authority of the
Board of Zoning Appeals.

As for the appeal filed on the parking variance, Judge DePond has ordered
written findings of fact either after a reconsideration of the evidence presented
May 21, 1980, or a new hearing. I would suggest that the better course of action
may be a new hearing due to the lapse of time and the absence of two board members
at the original hearing. At a new hearing we could also be more helpful to the
Board by having a real estate appraiser and traffic expert present to testify.

If the Board decides to simply make new findings of fact I would only ask that
the Board look objectively at the evidence and grant the variance.

If I can be of any assistance, please do not hesitate to call,

<

At

MS/djh
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CASE #3 — 2129 University Avenue

The petitioner is before the Board seeking an administrative review of the
Zoning Administrator's decision to refuse an occupancy permit for a restaurant
which serves beer located in a B-1 zoning district. In addition, the petitioner
is requesting relief from the parking requirements of a B-1 zoning district.

The Zoning Administrator denied an occupancy permit for a restaurant and
tavern in a B-1 zoning district because only a restaurant and a delicatessen which
prepares food for consumption on site are allowed in a B-1 zoning district. Once
beer is sold on the premises the Zoning Administrator cannot make a determination
whether the proposed establishment is a restaurant with incidental beer sales or a
beer parlor or tavern with incidental food sales. The Board should examine the
characteristics of operations of this business to determine whether it is a res-
taurant or tavern. The Board may impose restrictions on the restaurant to assure
that the characteristics of operation do not change. The Board may limit the
amount of beer sales in relation to food sales, prohibit the serving of beer with-
out food, prohibit the serving of beer at no other place but a table, or prohibit
a seating arrangement at the serving bar, or other similar restrictions.

The petitioner contends that the serving of beer is only incidental to his
food service. He contends that beer is only one of a number of beverages served to
aid in the digestion of the food served at the business.

Section 23, paragraph E, sub-paragraph 1 of the Zoning Ordinance delegates
the authority to the Board of Zoning Appeals to hear administrative reviews regard-
ing enforcement of the zoning ordinance. The Board must determine on what grounds
the Zoning Administrator, acting on behalf of the City Manager, made the decision.
After hearing testimony from the aggrieved party and other affected parties, the
Board must reaffirm or overrule the Zoning Administrator's decision based on the
literal interpretation of the zoning ordinance. If the Board overrules the Zoning
Administrator's decision, they, in effect, are acting as the Zoning Administrator.

Section 23, paragraph E, sub-paragraph 3 of the Zoning Ordinance delegates
the authority to the Board of Zoning Appeals to hear this request for a parking
variance.

The petitioner has converted the first floor of a multi-family residential
structure to a restaurant. The upper floor of the structure remains as a multi-
family residential use. The size of the building has not been changed but the
characteristics of land use have changed by the conversion.

The building is required to have fourteen (14) off-street parking spaces,
whereas, the petitioner proposes to accommodate six (6) off-street parking spaces
located in the back of the building. This is the maximum number of off-street
parking spaces which can be supplied on this undeveloped portion of the site. The
alleyway serving this parking area is very narrow and probably this will cause the
bear parking area to not be frequently patronized. However, most businesses in this
area depend on walk-by pedestrial traffic for patronage.

The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions in this case
are that many of the businesses in this area do not meet minimum off-street parking



Memo to Members, Board of Zoning Appeals May 14, 1980
Page 4

requirements. Most of -the businesses in this area depend on pedestrian traffic
for a major portion of their patronage.

Many businesses in this area supply no off-street parking spaces or less
than the required number of off-street parking spaces. The businesses located on
the 2000 block of University Avenue and the Stadium Inn supply no off-street park-
ing spaces. The Fred Wyant Insurance Company supplies one (1) off-street parking
space. The Vagabond supplies three (3) off-street parking spaces. Ceramic Tile
supplies six (6) off-street parking spaces. Sunnyside Superette supplies seven
(7) off-street parking spaces. The office complex located at 2139 University
Avenue supplies nine (9) off-street parking spaces.

The alleyway located behind the questioned site is narrow. It is ques-
tionable that if more off-street parking spaces could be placed in the back of
the building that utilization of these off-street parking spaces would be heavy.
The remaining portion of the questioned site is covered by building.

The author of this paper believes that the granting of this parking
variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the property or improvements in such vicinity and district in which the property
is located and the variance will not alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value of adjacent land and improve-
ments or increase the congestion in the public streets.

CASE #4 - 828 Louise Avenue l/%aﬂg’

The petitioner is before the Board pleading for the issuance of three (3)
variances to allow relief from the minimum ground area, the minimum lot width, and
the minimum ground floor area of an R-2 zoning district.

Section 23, paragraph E, sub-paragraph 3 of the Zoning Ordinance delegates
the authority to the Board of Zoning Appeals to hear these three (3) requested
variances. The Board must determine whether these three (3) separate variances
meet the four findings of fact and upon this basis grant or deny the requested
variances.

This is a single family residential structure which was recently sold. The
structure is placed about fifty-four (54) feet from the front property line. The
placement of this structure so far from the front property line is unusual for this
area. The new owner wants to convert this single family residential structure into
a duplex residential structure and consequently is requesting these three (3)
variances from an R-2 zoning district.

The requested variance for ground area to allow relief from the required
minimum of 6,000 square feet to allow a duplex on 4,000 square feet of ground area
seems to meet the four findings of fact. Likewise, the requested variance from
the minimum lot width of fifty (50) feet to allow a duplex on a forty (40) foot
wide lot seems to meet the four findings of fact. Duplexes located at 800, 804
and 824 Louise Avenue are similar situations and do not seem to have substantial
negative impact on the surrounding area.

The variance applied for to seek relief from the required minimum of 960
square feet of ground floor area to allow a duplex to be established with a ground



The City of Morgantoton

389 SPRUCE STREET
MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA 26505
(304) 291-7431

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDU UM June 12, 1980

To: Members, Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Robert Gossler, Planning Director

Subj: Comments on cases to be heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals on June 18, 1980

Case #1 — Mottie Pavone, 2129 University Avenue

The petitioner is before the Board seeking an administrative review of the
Zoning Administrator's decision refusing an occupancy permit for a restaurant which
serves beer located in a B-1 zoning district. The Board members voted unanimously at
their May 21, 1980 meeting to postpone action on this administrative review until the
June 18, 1980 meeting.

Section 23, paragraph E, sub-paragraph 1 of the Zoning Ordinance delegates the
authority to the Board of Zoning Appeals to hear administrative reviews regarding en-
forcement of the zoning ordinance. The Board must determine on what grounds the Zoning
Administrator, acting on behalf of the City Manager, made the decision. After hearing
testimony from the aggrieved party and other affected parties, the Board must reaffirm
or overrule the Zoning Administrator's decision based on the literal interpretation of
the zoning ordinance. If the Board overrules the Zoning Administrator's decision, they,
in effect, are acting as the Zoning Administrator.

The Zoning Administrator denied an occupancy permit for a restaurant and tavern
in a B-1 zoning district because only a restaurant and a delicatessen which prepares
food for consumption on site are allowed in a B-1 zoning district. Once beer is sold
on the premises the Zoning Administrator cannot make a determination whether the pro-
posed establishment is a restaurant with incidental beer sales or a beer parlor or tavern
with incidental food sales. The Board should examine the characteristics of operations
of this business to determine whether it is a restaurant or tavern. The Board may
impose restrictions on the restaurant to assure that the characteristics do not change.
The Board may limit the amount of beer sales in relation to food sales, prohibit the
serving of beer without food, prohibit the serving of beer at no other place but a table,
prohibit the advertising of beer sales which can be observed from outside the building,
prohibit a seating arrangement at the serving bar, or other similar restrictions.

The petitioner contends that the serving of beer is only incidental to his food
service. He contends that beer is only one of a number of beverages served to aid in
the digestion of the food served at the business.
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BOARD OF ZONING AFPPEALS
389 SPRUCE STREET
MORGANTOWN, W. VA. 2850s

Decenmber 18, 1980

Mr. Mottie Bill Pavone
g129 University Avenue
Morgantown, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Pavone:

At its meeting on December 17, 1980, the Board of Zoning Appeals took
the following action:

In acecordance with the recent findings by Judge DePond, your requested
variance from the minimum parking requirements in a B-1 zoning district does

meet the four Findings of Fact. You are, therefore, granted the requested
parking variance.

,A. B ris

Peggy L. Akers, Secretary
Board of Zoning Appeals

¢: Judge Frank DePond
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
389 SPRUCE STREET
MORGANTOWN, W. VA. 26505

Dear Applicant:

Your application for a variance from the criteria of the Zoning Ordinance listed
below was DENIED by the Board of Zoning Appeals. The Board of Zoning Appeals deter-
mined that the items checked below resulted in the denial of the reguested variance.

X 3)
X 4)
5)

That there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or to the intended use that do not apply gene-—
rally to other property or class of use in the same vicinity and district.

That such variance(s) is/are not necessary for the preservation and enjoy-
ment of a substantial property right possessed by other proparty in the
same vicinity and district but which is denied to the property in question.

That the granting of such variance(s) will be materially detrimental to
the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such
vicinity and district in which the property is located.

That the granting of such variance(s) will alter the land use characteris—
tics of the vicinity and district, diminish the marketable value of adjac-—
ent land and improvements, or increase the congestion in the public street

The Zoning Ordinance does not delegate the authority to the Board of Zoning
Appeals to consider this requested variance(s).

Anyone opposing the Board's decision may file an appeal with the Circuit Court
within thirty (30) days from the date of the Board's decision.

Address of Site 2129 University Avenue —— Mottie Pavone

Zoning District of Site B-1

Variance Requesteq Relief from off-street parking requirement of 14 spaces to

6 spaces

Chairman,

May 21, 1980
of Zon g Appeals Date of Denial
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Uhe Uity of Morgantoton

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
389 SPRUCE STREET
MORGANTOWN. W. VA. 26505

Dear Applicant:

Your application for a variance from the criteria of the Zoning Ordinance listed
below was DENIED by the Board of Zoning Appeals. The Board of Zoning Appeals deter-
mined that the items checked below resulted in the denial of the requested variance.
Failure, in the opinion of the Board members, to meet any one or more of the following
items necessitated that the Board of Zoning Appeals can take no action other than
denial of the requested variance.

X 1) That there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or to the intended use that do not apply general-
ly to other property or class of use in the same vicinity and District, in

that this is t 1ical e in that B-1 area and no other parking

variances have been granted to our knowledge.

X 2) That such variance(s) is/are not necessary for the preservation and enjoy-
ment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same
vicinity and District but which is denied to the property in question, in

that the sauare f e of the proposed restaurant could be reduced
sufficiently to allow the existing parking spaces to satisfy the requirements
af the existino Zoning Ordinance.
X 3) That the granting of such variance(s) will be materially detrimental to the

public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity
and District in which the property is located, in that there was testimony

that there alreadv is a problem with parkineg in the area and granting of

+his variance would onlv agpravate this problem.

’a vop
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GEDRGE A. MARKUsie & Michael Smith, Partners PHONE! 3D04-296-0061
BRDOKS E. SMITH , Associa‘te

July 16, 1980

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Morgantown, West Virginia
William Kawecki, Chairman

Richard Csmaer, member

Robert Bfhling, member

Art Hahn, member

Avery Gaskins, member

Mr. Chairman and Board Members:

This letter is to inform you that pending the appeal of your June 18,
1980 order, I have advised my client, Bill Pavone, to comply with the
restrictions that you have placed upon his business situated in the Sunnyside
area.

It is still our contention that Mr. Pavone should have the right to
operate his restaurant in a manner that would allow him to serve beer without
food to those who did not choose to order food. This is not meant to be a
defiant or bad faith contention on Mr. Pavone's part. We appreciate greatly
the fairness and objectivity in which the Board members displayed on June 18,
1980. However, we still feel that the restrictions placed on Mr. Pavone's
business were legislative in nature and beyond the delegated authority of the
Board of Zoning Appeals.

As for the appeal filed on the parking variance, Judge DePond has ordered
written findings of fact either after a reconsideration of the evidence presented
May 21, 1980, or a new hearing. I would suggest that the better course of action
may be a new hearing due to the lapse of time and the absence of two board members
at the original hearing. At a new hearing we could also be more helpful to the
Board by having a real estate appraiser and traffic expert present to testifly.

If the Board decides to simply make new findings of fact I would only ask that
the Board look objectively at the evidence and grant the variance.

If I can be of any assistance, please do not hesitate to call.

<

ot

MS/djh
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CASE #3 - 2129 University AVenue

The petitioner is before the Board seeking an administrative review of the
Zoning Administrator's decision to refuse an occupancy permit for a restaurant
which serves beer located in a B-1 zoning district. In addition, the petitioner
is requesting relief from the parking requirements of a B-1 zoning district.

The Zoning Administrator denied an occupancy permit for a restaurant and
tavern in a B-1 zoning district because only a restaurant and a delicatessen which
prepares food for consumption on site are allowed in a B-1 zoning district. Once
beer is sold on the premises the Zoning Administrator cannot make a determination
whether the proposed establishment is a restaurant with incidental beer sales or a
beer parlor or tavern with incidental food sales. The Board should examine the
characteristics of operations of this business to determine whether it is a res-
taurant or tavern. The Board may impose restrictions on the restaurant to assure
that the characteristics of operation do not change. The Board may limit the
amount of beer sales in relation to food sales, prohibit the serving of beer with-
out food, prohibit the serving of beer at no other place but a table, or prohibit
a seating arrangement at the serving bar, or other similar restrictions.

The petitioner contends that the serving of beer is only incidental to his
food service. He contends that beer is only one of a number of beverages served to
aid in the digestion of the food served at the business.

Section 23, paragraph E, sub-paragraph 1 of the Zoning Ordinance delegates
the authority to the Board of Zoning Appeals to hear administrative reviews regard-
ing enforcement of the zoning ordinance. The Board must determine on what grounds
the Zoning Administrator, acting on behalf of the City Manager, made the decision.
After hearing testimony from the aggrieved party and other affected parties, the
Board must reaffirm or overrule the Zoning Administrator's decision based on the
literal interpretation of the zoning ordinance. If the Board overrules the Zoning
Administrator's decision, they, in effect, are acting as the Zoning Administrator.

Section 23, paragraph E, sub-paragraph 3 of the Zoning Ordinance delegates
the authority to the Board of Zoning Appeals to hear this request for a parking
variance.

The petitioner has converted the first floor of a multi-family residential
structure to a restaurant. The upper floor of the structure remains as a multi-
family residential use. The size of the building has not been changed but the
characteristics of land use have changed by the conversion.

The building is required to have fourteen (14) off-street parking spaces,
whereas, the petitioner proposes to accommodate six (6) off-street parking spaces
located in the back of the building. This is the maximum number of off-street
parking spaces which can be supplied on this undeveloped portion of the site. The
alleyway serving this parking area is very narrow and probably this will cause the
bear parking area to not be frequently patronized. However, most businesses in this
area depend on walk-by pedestrial traffic for patronage.

The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions in this case
are that many of the businesses in this area do not meet minimum off-street parking
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requirements. Most of -the businesses in this area depend on pedestrian traffic
for a major portion of their patronage.

Many businesses in this area supply no off-street parking spaces or less
than the required number of off-street parking spaces. The businesses located on
the 2000 block of University Avenue and the Stadium Inn supply no off-street park-
ing spaces. The Fred Wyant Insurance Company supplies one (1) off-street parking
space. The Vagabond supplies three (3) off-street parking spaces. Ceramic Tile
supplies six (6) off-street parking spaces. Sunnyside Superette supplies seven
(7) off-street parking spaces. The office complex located at 2139 University
Avenue supplies nine (9) off-street parking spaces.

The alleyway located behind the questioned site is narrow. It is ques-
tionable that.if more off-street parking spaces could be placed in the back of
the building that utilization of these off-street parking spaces would be heavy.
The remaining portion of the questioned site is covered by building.

The author of this paper believes that the granting of this parking
variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the property or improvements in such vicinity and district in which the property
is located and the variance will not alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value of adjacent land and improve-
ments or increase the congestion in the public streets.

CASE #4 - 828 Louise Avenue v§o-§

The petitioner is before the Board pleading for the issuance of three (3)
variances to allow relief from the minimum ground area, the minimum lot width, and
the minimum ground floor area of an R-2 zoning district.

Section 23, paragraph E, sub-paragraph 3 of the Zoning Ordinance delegates
the authority to the Board of Zoning Appeals to hear these three (3) requested
variances. The Board must determine whether these three (3) separate variances
meet the four findings of fact and upon this basis grant or deny the requested
variances.

This is a single family residential structure which was recently sold. The
structure is placed about fifty-four (54) feet from the front property line. The
placement of this structure so far from the front property line is unusual for this
area. The new owner wants to convert this single family residential structure into
a duplex residential structure and consequently is requesting these three (3)
variances from an R-2 zoning district.

The requested variance for ground area to allow relief from the required
minimum of 6,000 square feet to allow a duplex on 4,000 square feet of ground area
seems to meet the four findings of fact. Likewise, the requested variance from
the minimum lot width of fifty (50) feet to allow a duplex on a forty (40) foot
wide lot seems to meet the four findings of fact. Duplexes located at 800, 804
and 824 Louise Avenue are similar situations and do not seem to have substantial
negative impact on the surrounding area.

The variance applied for to seek relief from the required minimum of 960
square feet of ground floor area to allow a duplex to be established with a ground



MINUTES
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

May 21, 1980

MEMBERS PRESENT: William Kawecki, Chairman
Richard Csamer, Board Member
Robert Behling, Board Member

MEMBERS ABSENT: Art Hahn, Board Member
Avery Gaskins, Board Member

OTHERS ATTENDING: Robert Gossler, City Planner
Patty Vandergrift, Dominion-Post

MINUTES of the Board of Zoning Appeals held in Council Chambers on May 21, 1980.
The meeting was called to order by the Chairman Mr. Kawecki at 7:30 PM. It

was determined that a quorum was present. Approval of the Minutes of the April 16,

1980 meeting was postponed until the next meeting. Mr. Kawecki declared the Public

Hearing open at 7:35 PM,
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Case #1 — Allan R. Liddle 665 Easton Avenue

ol
yse-5
Mr. Liddle appeared before the Board requesting a front yard variance to
erect a '"shed" 12'x20', He wants to put this on the existing driveway which, he

stated, is the only level spot on this lot. The required front setback for an
accessory structure in an R-2 zoning district is 75 feet. Mr. Liddle proposes to
erect the accessory structure twenty (20) feet from the front property line.

There were no objections.

Case #2 — John Trotter, 54 Maple Avenue ySo- b

Dr. Trotter appeared before the Board requesting a rear yard variance to
construct an addition to enlarge his kitchen. The required rear yard setback is
20 feet and Dr. Trotter proposes to construct his addition to within twelve feet
of the rear property line.

Dr. Trotter stated that his is a modular type home and the kitchen is 'very
cramped". There is currently a fenced in patio at the rear of the house and the
addition to enlarge the kitchen will include part of this patio.

There were no objections.

Case #3 — Mottie Pavone, 2129 University Avenue ys6 -1 PG

Mr. Pavone appeared before the Board seeking a variance from the fourteen (14)
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required off-street parking spaces. He proposes to operate a restaurant and

rent three apartments in the same building with six {(6) off-street parking spaces.
He is also appealing an administrative decision prohibiting the serving of beer
in the proposed restaurant.

Mr. Pavone stated that his family has had a business on Beechurst Avenue
for 47 years; however, they did not own the building in which they were located.
Because of decreasing business in that area it was decided to move to the site in
question (2129 University Avenue). Mr. Pavone further stated that when he began
remodeling the building to accommodate a restaurant, he found the area was zoned
R-2. He went to the Planning Commission requesting a zoning change to B-1, which
was granted by City Council. With the zoning change, he thought he could open as
a restaurant-tavern serving beer. He stated that he wants to serve beer in con-
junction with food. .There would be no sit-—down bar and only draft beer in glass
containers will be served for consumption on the premises.

At this point Mr. Gossler was recognized by the Chair and stated the follow-
ing: As Zoning Administrator he needs guidance from the Board to help make the
determination of when a restaurant becomes a tavern. He stated that the current
Zoning Ordinance is mute on the question of serving beer in a B-1 zoning district.
He noted that the Board will be setting a precedent in this case; that the Board
might want to impose certain restrictions on the business, for example, no sit-
down bar, food sales in relation to beer sales, required kitchen equipment, etc.

Mr. Pavone stated that he hoped to have about 80% of his business in food
sales and 20% in beer sales.

Mr. Kawecki wanted to know if the bar would be a service bar only and if the
cash register would be located there. Mr. Pavone stated it would be a service bar
only with the cash register located there.

Several people spoke in opposition stating that parking is a severe problem
in the area, littering is a problem and another beer parlor is not needed in the
area. Mr. Jack Bonasso, 2139 University Avenue, stated that he would be amenable
to negotiating with Mr. Pavone to provide additional parking spaces.

Mr. Pavone stated he is trying to take the following safeguards to help
alleviate some of the concerns of the neighbors:

(1) No paper containers
(2) No single sales of beer by can; must buy a six—pack or more

He doesn't feel his business will significantly increase the parking problem as he
hopes to cater to pedestrian traffic business.

Case #4 — Wendell McPherson, 828 Louise Avenue L/Cé - g
4

Mr. McPherson appeared before the Board seeking variances from the minimum
ground area requirement, minimum lot width and minimum ground floor area for the
establishment of a duplex in an R-2 zoning district. He desires to remodel a por-
tion of the basement of a single family residential structure and convert the
building into a duplex.
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Mr. McPherson stated that it would be more feasible as rental property
if this structure could be converted to a duplex. He stated that the building
is situated in such a manner that he doesn't feel the conversion will impose on
the neighborhood. He stated that he will have adequate off-street parking.

Mr. Kawecki asked about the size of the other lots in the neighborhood.
Mr. McPherson replied that most of them are 40 feet wide, although some are 60
feet; however, he further stated that lots abutting the property in question are
only 40 feet wide and both have duplex dwellings on them.

One person had questions about the appearance of the house after remodeling
and the number of off-street parking spaces. Mr, McPherson stated the outward
appearance of the house after remodeling would not change and there would be ade-
quate parking because the whole rear portion of the lot is concrete surfaced.

There were no objections.

The Public Hearing was closed and the Board began its deliberations.

% ok ok & % % ok % % % % % % % % % ok % ok ok ok ok % ok % % % k% % % R
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Case #1 — Allan Liddle, 665 Easton Avenue v((ﬁ_f-
5 L
After discussion, the following findings of fact were made:

1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or to the intended use that do not apply gene-
rally to other property or class of use in the same vicinity and District.

2) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same vicinity
and District but which is denied to the property in question.

3) That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such
vicinity and District in which the property is located.

4) That the granting of such variance will not alter the land use characteris-—
tics of the vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value of adjacent
land and improvements or increase the congestion in the public streets.

5) That the Zoning Ordinance does delegate the authority to the Board of Zoning
Appeals to consider this requested variance.

It was moved (R. Csamer) and seconded (R. Behling) that the front yard
variance be granted. Approval was unanimous.

Case #2 - John Trotter, 54 Maple Avenue
y50-1

After discussion, the following findings of fact were made:

1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
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applicable to the property or to the intended use that do not apply
generally to other property or class of use in the same vicinity and
District.

2) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same
vicinity and District but which is denied to the property in question.

3) That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such
vicinity and District in which the property is located.

4) That the granting of such variance will not alter the land use character-
istics of the vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value of
adjacent land and improvements or increase the congestion in the public
streets.

5) That the Zoning Ordinance does delegate the authority to the Board of
Zoning Appeals to consider this requested variance.

It was moved (R. Behling) and seconded (R. Csamer) that the rear yard
variance be granted. Approval was unanimous.

Case #3 — Mottie Pavone, 2129 University Avenue )

yo-1  pasts o

Mr. Kawecki stated that the Board would be acting on an administrative appeal
and a parking variance. Mr. Behling wanted to know if one was dependent on the
other. The answer was no.

Mr. Gossler reiterated the necessity for guidelines to help in making the
determination of when a restaurant becomes a tavern. Some further suggested
restrictions were given.

It was moved (R. Behling) and seconded (W. Kawecki) to disagree with the
Zoning Administrator's decision not to grant an occupancy permit for this busi-
ness. The vote was 2-1 with Mr. Behling and Mr. Kawecki voting to approve the
motion and Mr. Csamer dissenting. Because it takes three votes to approve or
defeat a motion, no decision was made on this motion.

It was then moved (R. Behling) and seconded (R. Csamer) to table this request
for administrative appeal until the June meeting. Approvel was unanimous.

The secretary was instructed to notify those on the list which has been
provided by Mr. Pavone that this will be heard again at the June meeting.

Mr. Csamer moved to grant the parking variance requested. Mr. Behling seconded
this motion. During discussion, a negative finding was made on the following four
findings of fact:

1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or to the intended use that do not apply
generally to other property or class of use in the same vicinity and District.
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That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same
vicinity and District but which is denied to the property in question.

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental
to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in
such vicinity and District in which the property is located.

That the granting of such variance will not alter the land use charac-
teristics of the vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value
of adjacent land and improvements or increase the congestion in the
public streets.

The fifth finding of fact was positive. The motion was defeated 3-0 and thus
the requested parking variance was denied.

Case #4 - Wendell McPherson, 828 Louise Avenue ”V&(p:&

After discussion, it was moved (R. Behling) and seconded (R. Csamer)

to grant the ground area variance.

It was moved (R. Behling) and seconded (R. Csamer) to grant the minimum

lot width variance.

It was moved (R. Behling) and seconded (R. Csamer) to grant the minimum

ground floor area variance.

3)

4)

5)

The following findings of fact were made concerning all three variances:

That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or to the intended use that do not apply
generally to other property or class of use in the same vicinity and
District.

That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same vicinity
and District but which is denied to the property in question.

That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in such
vicinity and District in which the property is located.

That the granting of such variance will not alter the land use character-
istics of the vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value of
adjacent land and improvements or increase congestion in the public streets.

That the Zoning Ordinance does delegate the authority to the Board of
Zoning Appeals to consider this requested variance.

All motions to approve the requested variances were approved unanimously.
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There being no further business to come before the Board, it was moved
(R. Behling) and seconded (R. Csamer) that the meeting be adjourned. Approval
was unanimous.

Respectfully submitted,

A.

rs, Secretary
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MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE CIVIL ACTION NOQD/..../p3

(To be filled in by Clerk)

Plaintiffs Type of Service

Vs Days to answer Personal Publication
. . . or Aunditor
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE CITY 20 _personal

OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA

William Kawecki, Chairman _adent & individually
Street '

City and County

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, W.VA. 20
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
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Street

o personal

City and County

Reed' _June I35 /94

Street

City and County

Street

_City and County

Defendants
Please issue summons in the above styled action as indicated.

Original and........... copies of complaint furnished herewith.

Counsel for Plaintiff
Michael Smith

Attorney at Law

Counsel for Plaintiff

P.0. Box 660, 467 Chestnut Street

Address
Morgantown, WV 26505

Address

Date:anoa L T T T T LT T ATy

.............



MEMORANDUM TO CLERK
for INSTITUTING CIVIL ACTION

To the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Monongalia
County, West Virginia

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE CIVIL ACTION NO.........oouns
(To be filled in by Clerk)

sevuanmane

Plaintiffs Type of service
- Days to answer Personal Publication
. or Auditor
RICHARD CSAMER 20 personal
1000 Brown Street . _
Moraantown WY 26505 .
Street
“City and County
ROBERT BEHLING 20 . personal
416 Devon Road
Morgantown WV 26505
Street
City and County
ART HAHN 20 personal
909 Fairfax Drive
Street
Morgantown WV 26505
‘ City and County
AVERY GASKINS 20 personal

644 West Virginia Avenue

Morgantown WV 26505
Street

City and County

Defendants
Please issue summons in the above styled action as indicated,

Original and.....evusee copies of complaint furnished herewith,

Counsel for Plaintiff Counsel for Plaintiff

Address Address
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. or Auditor

SHERRY ROTH

MAY LEE MITL.LER e
JOE FREDLOCK

réltreet

HELEN VANDERPORT
"City and County

FRED WYANT L

JOHN SANDERS

Street

City and County

Street

City and County

Street

City and County

Defendants
Please issue summons in the above styled action as indicated.

Original and........... copies of complaint furnished herewith.

Counsel for Plaintiff Counsel for Plaintiff

Address Address
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,
K iy 3 [ Ty 2
v. LAW ACTION No. L0 # 102
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE CERTTORART

CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA;

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,

WILLIAM KAWECKI,

RICHARD CSAMER,

ROBERT BEHLING,

ART HAHN, and

AVERY GASKINS,

Respondents.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
This day came the petitioner by his attorney, Michael Smith,
and presented his verified petition praying that a Writ of Certiorari
be issued to review the action of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in refusing to grant and continue
in effect a parking variance to the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Morgantown, W.Va., to the above petitioner by a decision and/or order made

and :entered on the 2lst day of May, 1980.

And the Court having seen and inspected said petition does hereby

order that said petition be filed.

The Court having considered said petition, hereby directs
that the respondents, the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
Morgantown, W.Va., and the City of Morgantown, W.Va., a municipal
corporation, and William Kawecki, Richard Csamer, Robert Behling, Art
Hahn, and Avery Gaskins, show cause within twenty (20) days from
the date of entry of this order, why a Writ of Certiorari should not
issue, more specifically, on the _/f/day of July, 1980, at /’f’%?

o'clock.






IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,
8 Y
v LAW ACTION No. R0 F-/2J
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTTORART

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE
CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA;
$HE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,
WILLIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

1. That on or about the _ day of » 19,
petitioner applied for a building permit to convert one floor of
the building owned by him into a restaurant situate at 2129 University
Avenue , in the Fourth Ward of the City of Morgantown, Morgan District,
Monongalia County, West Virginia. The building permit was granted and
petitioner expended large sums of money and personal work and labor was
performed by petitioner and petitioner's family in order to complete the

renovation of their building into a restaurant.

2. That when the restaurant was ready to be opened to the public,
petitioner applied for a certificate of occupancy and was denied that
certificate of occupancy on the ground that the Zoning Ordinance of the
City of Morgantown, West Virginia, required fourteen (14) parking spaces
for petitioner's total building area and petitioner only could accommodate
six (6) parking spaces. Petitioner then filed a request to the Board
of Zoning Appeals for a parking variance and at a public hearing held on
May 21, 1980, the petitioners and others introduced competent evidence
sufficient for the granting of a variance pursuant to the provisions of

Subsection H, Section 23, of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Morgantown,



a copy of said Subsection H is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A"
and made a part of this petition. Included in the competent evidence
was petitioner, Mottie William Pavone's testimony as to the fact that
although parking is limited in Sunnyside the congestion in the street will not
be increased by the opening of a restaurant since he will be catering
almost exclusively to pedestrian traffic. Petitioner further offered
evidence as.to the renovation of his building so that the marketable
adjacent properties would be increased. Petitioner further offered
testimony to the fact that almost all the businesses in the Sunnyside
area lacked the required number of parking spaces set forth in the zoning
ordinance, and that it would be depriving petitioner of a substantial
property right possessed by other property owners in the same vicinity

and district.

3. The Board of Zoning Appeals further had before it to
consider a memo authored by Robert Gosler, the City Planner of the City of
Morgantown, who is an expert of 12 years in the area of city zoning
variances, etc., setting forth various facts pertinent to the Sunnyside
area that satisfied the provisions of Subsection H of Section 23 of the
zoning ordinance of the City of Morgantown. A copy of this memo is
attached hereto and marked as Exhibit '"B" and made a part of this

petition.

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals nevertheless denied the petitioner's
request for a variance by decision and/or order dated May 21, 1980.
Said decision and/or order of the Board of Zoning Appeals was contrary
to the law and evidence in this matter. The decision was further made

without adequate written findings of fact as required by law.

THEREFORE, the petitioner alleges that he is aggrieved by said illegal
decision and/or order of the Board of Zoning Appeals in refusing to grant
him a variance which illegality consists of the following matters and

grounds:



(a). The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
Morgantown failed to make the necessary written findings of fact which
are required by Subsection H of Section 23 of the Zoning Ordinance of
the City of Morgantown, and which written findings of fact are necessary
pursuant to William H. Miernyk et al. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the
ci of Mor own et al., 155 W.vVa. 143, 181 S.E. 24 681 (1971) and
V.H. Harding et al v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown
et al., Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia decided November 4,
1975, 219 S.E. 2d 324, which case provided that the Board of Zoning
Appeals of the City of Morgantown has a mandatory duty to make written
findings before a variance is approved or denied. Miernyk, supra .,
155 W.Va. at 148, 181 S.E. 2nd at 684, explains that the rationale for

requiring such findings is as follows:

Without such findings it would not be possible

for the Circuit Court upon Certiorari or this

Court upon Writ of Error to determine whether

the conditional use (or variance) sought by

the applicant before the Board violated any of

the conditions required before the granting

(or denial) of - such conditional use (or

variance). In other words, these review

procedures would be worthless if it could be

said that written findings are not necessary,

for there would be nothing to review.

The Board of Zoning Appeals in denying petitioner's
request for a parking variance did not meet the above described
requirements as to making written findings of fact, but merely sent
to petitioner a form letter which contained merely the ordinance
language of Subsection H of Section 23 of the Zoning Ordinance and placed
an '"X'" next to those items the Board of Zoning Appeals determined were
not satisfied. A copy of said letter is attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit "C" and made a part of this petition. There was no written
findings as to how the board determined the requirements of Subsection

H of Section 23 were not satisfied.



(b). The petitioner's constitutional rights were
violated in the denial of his variance request. The Zoning Ordinance
of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, was adopted by City Council
on November 3, 1959. For over twenty (20) years the parking requirements
were not enforced in the Sunnyside area. Many of the businesses in the
Sunnyside area do not have the required number of parking spaces or
have no parking at all. To enforce the parking requirement of the
zoning ordinance against only the petitioner is a violation of his
constitutional rights to be equally protected by the law. If the Board
of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown or City Planner had decided
after twenty (20) years to enforce the parking requirements in the
Sunnyside area, the petitioner should have been informed as to these

requirements when he first applied for his restaurant building permit.

(c). The Board of Zoning Appeals allowed their
judgment to be influenced by the general complaints of the Sunnyside
area by protestants who appeared at the public hearing on May 21, 1980.
Most of the testimony of the protestants was simply complaining
about how other businesses were managed; how the students behaved; or
how the people in the area violated the parking laws of the City of
Morgantown. These protests had nothing to do with the issue before the
Board. The Board of Zoning Appeals should not have allowed their
judgment to be influenced by these protests.

(d}). That the provisions of Subsection H of Section
23 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Morgantown is illegal,
unconstitutionally void for vagueness, and incabable of being
interpreted, complied with and enforced since the Board of Board of
Zoning Appeals does not know whether to construe the provisions of
Subsection H of Section 23 strictly so as to deny most variances or

liberally to allow persons their property rights.

(e). The petitioner introduced substantial competent
evidence under Section 23, Subsection H of the Zoning Ordinance which the
Board failed or refused to consider in their decision,thus constituting

their action arbitrary and capricious.

(f). The protestants failed to introduce any competent
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evidence before the Board which would be justified in the Board refusing
to grant a variance to the petitioner, thus constituting the action of the

Board arbitrary, capricious and discriminatory.

(g). The action of the Board of Zoning Appeals in
rendering said decision was arbitrary, capricious, discriminatory
and confiscatory, due to the fact that the Board of Zoning Appeals ignored
and refused to consider all of the competent evidence introduced by the
petitioner under the provisions of Subsection H of Section 23 of the

City Ordinance of Morgantown.

{(h). The Board of Zoning Appeals abused it's discretion
in refusing to grant the variance to the petitioner on the ground that
the testimony and evidence of the petitioner and Mr. Gosler is so
overwhelming that the Board had no discretion with regard to disallowing

this variance.

(i). The Board of Zoning Appeals was misinformed and/or
misadvised in that the Board apparently was under the impression that
it was mandatory upon them to strongly construe the provisions of
Subsection H of Section 23 of the City Ordinance and the Board applied

the provisions illegally by denying the petitioner's variance.

(j). The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
Morgantown has arbitrarily, capriciously and discriminatorily set
two standards by allowing businesses to open in the Sunnyside area.
One standard has been to allow most businesses which have been established
since November 3, 1959 to open without the required number of parking
spaces. The other standard has been to refuse petitioner to open his
business due to a lack of required parking spaces. This double standard
practiced by the City of Morgantown and/or Board of Zoning Appeals is

discriminatory and violates petitioner's constitutional rights.
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(k). The provision of Subsection H of Section 23 of the
zoning Ordinance is confiscatory in that it denies applicants due process
of law in that applicants cannot make a legal use of their property and
are denied a legal use of their property without due process because no
applicant could come within the terms of said section if and when an
application is protested and the applicant is made to comply with each
and every provision of said section, if and when the Board in it's
discretion desires to place a literal interpretation and ruling as to

the requirements of said section.

(1). Any and all other grounds which the recording of

evidence taken may disclose on its face.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, the petitioner prays that this Court issue an
order directing to the respondents to show cause why a Writ of
Gertiorari should not issue in this proceeding; that a hearing be
held upon said order to show cause and from the evidence adduced at
said hearing that the Court issue a Writ of Certiorari directed to the
respondents, the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown,
West Virginia, and the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal
corporation, requiring said respondents to certify and deliver to the Court
a full and complete record of all proceedings had and taken, so that
said matter may be reviewed by the Court; that after the Court has
reviewed the same that it declare the action of the Board of Zoning
Appeals, in refusing to grant the above variance to the petitioner,
illegal; and that the parking variance be granted or grant such other

relief as it may deem necessary under the Zoning Ordinance of the City









PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT A

SUBSECTION H, SECTION 23. Board of Zoning Appeals, Zoning

Ordinance of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, adopted

by City Council - November 3, 1959:

No variance in the application of the provisions of

'this ordinance shall be made by the Board relating to

buildings, land or premises now existing or to be

constructed, unless after a public hearing, the

Board shall find:

(1)

That there are exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances or conditions applicable to the
property or to the intended use that do not
apply generally to the other property or class
of use in the same vicinity and District.

That such variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property in
the same vicinity and District but which is
denied to the property in question.

That the granting of such variance will not be
materially detrimental to the public welfare

or injurious to the property or improvements in
such vicinity and District in which the property
is located.

That the granting of such variance will not
alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable
value of adjacent land and improvements or

increase the congestion in the public streets. "
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requirements. Most of -the businesses in this area depend on pedestrian traffic
for a major portion of their patronage. ’

Many businesses in this area supply no off-strcet parking spaces or less
than the required number of off-street parking spaces. The businesses located on
the 2000 block of University Avenue and the Studium Inn supply no off-street park-
ing spaces. The Fred Wyant Insurance Company supplies one (1) off-street parking
space. The Vagabond supplies three (3) off-strect parking spaces. Ceramic Tile

.supplies six (6) off-street parking spaces. Sunnyside Superette supplies seven

(7) off-street parking spaces. The office complex located at 2139 University
Avenue supplies nine (9) off-street parking spaces.

The alleyway located behind the questioned site is narrow. It is ques—
tionable that if mure off-street parking spaces could be placed in the back of
the building that utilization of these off-street parking spaces would be heavy.
The remaining portion of the questioned site is covered by building.

The author of this paper believes that the granting of this parking
variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the property or improvements in such vioinity and district in which the property
is located and the variance will not alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value of adjacent land and improve-
ments or increase the congestion in the public street.



— ” . PETITIONER'S
@le @ity of Morgantofom EXHIBIT "C"
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

309 SPRUCE STREET
MORGANTOWN, W. VA 26505

",

De2ar Applicant:

Your application for a variance from the criteria o~ tha Zoning Ordinance listed
beiow was DENIED by the Board of Zoning Appeals. The Board of Zoning Appeals deter-
mined that the items checked below resulted in the denial of the regquested variance.

X 1) That there are no exceptional or extraordinars =i
applicable to the property or to the intended uses that do not apply gens-—
rally to other property or class of use in tk 2me vicinity and district.

X 2) That such variance(s) is/are not necessary for
ment of a substantial property right possessed
same vicinity and district but which is denied

the preservation and enjoy-

by other property in th

to the property in guestion.
X 3) That the granting of such variance(s) will be raterially detrimental to

the public welfare or injurious to the property or Improvementsin such

vicinity and district in which the pbroperty is located.

X Z) That the granting of such variance(s) will alter the land use characteris-—
tics of the vicinity and district, diminish the marketable value of adjac-
ent land and improvements, or increase the congestion in the public street.

5) The Zoning Ordinance does not delegate the authority to the Board of Zoning

Appeals to consider this requested variance(s).

Anyone opposing the Board's decision may file an appsal with the Circuit Court
within thirty (30) days from the date of the Board's decision.

Address of Site 2129 University Avenue -- Mottie Pavone
Zoning District of Site B-1

Variance Requested Relief from off-street parking requirement of 14 spaces to

6 spaces

11 May 21, 1980

Chairman, Boa of Zoning Appeals Date of Denial



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALTIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE
CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA:

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,

WILLTAM KAWECKT,

RICHARD CSAMER,

ROBERT BEHLING,

ART HAHN, and

AVERY GASKINS,

Respondents.

TO WILLIAM KAWECKI, Chairman of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Morgantown, W.Va.

The City of Morgantown, W.Va.,
a municipal corporation,

RICHARD CSAMER

ROBERT BEHLING

ART HAHN

AVERY GASKINS

NOTICE

LAW ACTION NO. QD /1 /0%
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTTORART

Sherry Roth
228 Grant Avenue
Morgantown, WV

May Lee Miller
2134 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

Joe Fredlock

% Billie Penrod
Glenlock Hall

2108 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

Helen Vanderport
2126 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

Fred Wyant
2109 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

John Sanders
2125 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

Each of you are hereby notified that the petitioner, on the

23rd day of June,1980, filed a petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the

above court praying for a review of the decision and/or order of the

Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in

refusing to grant and continue in effect a parking variance to the
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MICHAEL K. CALLEN
ATTORNEY AT Law
MORGANTOWN, WV 28505

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,

v. LAW ACTION NO.80-P-103
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CERTIORARI

OF THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA: THE CITY OF
MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,

A Municipal Corporation;

and WILLIAM KAWECKI, RICHARD
CSAMER, ROBERT BEHLING, ART
HAHN, and AVERY GASKINS,

Respondents.

ORDER
This day came the Respondent, the City of Morgantown,

represented by its Attorney at Fact, and asked Teave to file

its Demur oy Motion to Quash Petition for Writ of Certiorari.
The court having seen and inspected said Demur oy Motion to
Quash and finding the same to be proper, hereby orders it be
filed and further orders a hearing to be held on the 10th day

of July, 1980, at 1:00 p.m. in Courtroom No.#2 in the Courthouse

of Monongalia County, West Virginia.

4

ENTER: Qalh. g 1950
J 7
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,

V. LAW ACTION NO. 89-P-103
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CERTIORARI

OF THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,

WEST VIRGINIA: THE CITY OF

MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,

A Municipal Corporation;

and WILLIAM KAWECKI, RICHARD

CSAMER, ROBERT BEHLING, ART

HAHN, and AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

DEMUR OR MOTION TO QUASH
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

I.

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown
made the necessary finding of facts in their letter marked
Petitioners Exhibit C and, although those findings of facts
are in conclusionary form, they are controlling. Should the
court find that the Board of Zoning Appeals made no findings
of facts, the Court would have no basis to determine whether

the Board erred under a review by a Writ of Certiorari.

IT.
The Zoning Ordinance of the City of Morgantown is consti-
tutional'on its face and does not become unconstitutional

simply because it gives the board members a certain amount of

MICHAEL K. CALLEN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MORGANTOWN, WV 26505



flexibility in granting variances. Each individual request

for variance involves its own unique set of facts and involves

an individual parcel real estate and as a result, the petitioners
can not rely on decisions in other cases as a basis for claiming
unequal treatment under the law. For example, business establis-
ments which were in operation prior to the adoption of the
ordinance are allowed to continue under the ordinance in their
present form under what is commonly refered to as a "Grandfather
Clause" in order to protect the rights of the owners of those
businesses. This would be an entirely different situation from

the present set of circumstances.

ITI.

The petition alleges insufficient facts to show the
petitioner is entitled to a variance in that it 1ists no facts
that establish exceptional or extraordinary circumstances
applicable to the property that do not generally apply to other
property or class of use in the same vicinity and district nor
does it 1ist any facts which indicate that the variance will
not be materialy detrimental to the public welfare or injurious

to property in the vicinity.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, the respondent prays that the court quash or

dismiss the petitioners petition for Writ of Certiorari.






IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,
v LAW ACTION NO.80-P-103

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF OF CERTIORARI
THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST
VIRGINIA; THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA, a municipal corp-
oration; and,
WILLIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN, and
AVERY GASKINS,

Respondents.

ORDER

This 10th day of July, 1980, came the Petitioner, Mottie
William Pavone, by Counsel, Michael Smith and the Respondent, the
City of Morgantown, by Counsel, Michael Callen in the above-styled
case. Whereupon the Court, after reviewing the pleadings and
arguments of the parties, ruled that the Board of Zoning Appeals
of the City of Morgantown had not made findings of fact necessary
for the Court to review the matter, and therefore, the Court
ORDERED and does hereby ORDER that the above-styled case be
remanded back to the Board of Zoning Appeals of the :City of
Morgantown and said Board make and set down the written findings
of fact on which it based its decision in the case or hold a de
novo hearing in the matter and make its ruling and findings of fact
from the evidence then presented, all of which shall be done within

sixty (60) days from the entry of this ORDER.



Enter: /// /qg)

U ge ran ep n
c ae a en ae m
Counsel for Respondent Counsel for Petitioner
148 Willey Street 467 Chestnut Street
Morgantown, WV 26505 Morgantown, WV 26505



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SS:

. In the Circuit Court of Monongalia County, West Virginia, on the E)bu"\o\
day of June, 1980, the following order was made and entered:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,
v. LAW ACTION NO. SO-Y 103
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
“fHE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE CERTTORART

~ CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA;

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,
“WILLIAM KAWECKI,
“RICHARD CSAMER,
“‘ROBERT BEHLING,

/- “ART HAHN, and
“AVERY GASKINS,

Respondents.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
This day came the petitioner by his attorney, Michael Smith,
and presented his verified petition praying that a Writ of Certiorari
be issued to review the action of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in refusing to grant and continue
in effect a parking variance to the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Morgantown, W.Va., to the abave petitioner by a decision and/or order made

and :entered on the 21st day of May, 1980.

And the Court having seen and inspected said petition does hereby

order that said petition be filed.

The Court having considered said petition, hereby directs
that the respondents, the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
Morgantown, W.Va., and the City of Morgantown, W.Va., a municipal
corporation, and William Kawecki, Richard Csamer, Robert Behling, Art
Hahn, and Avery Gaskins, show cause within twenty (20) days from
the date of entry of this order, why a Writ of Certiorari should not
issue, more specifically, on the _/gyday of July, 1980, at ,/f7ZV.

o'clock.






IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE, )

Petitioner,
v. LAW ACTION NO. 9 0-¢- 03
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARIT
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE
CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA:
THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,
WILLIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
~ Respondents.
TO: WILLIAM KAWECKI, Chairman of the Sherry Roth
Board of Zoning Appeals of the 228 Grant Avenue
City of Morgantown, W.Va. Morgantown, WV
The City of Morgantown, W.Va., May Lee Miller
a municipal corporation, 2134 University Avenue

RICHARD CSAMER HoReanEon.,. WY

Joe Fredlock

% Billie Penrod
ROBERT BEHLING Glenlock Hall

2108 University Avenue

Morgantown, WV

ART HAHN Helen Vanderport

2126 University Avenue

AVERY GASKINS Morgantown, WV

Fred Wyant
2109 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

John Sanders
2125 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

NOTTICE
Each of you are hereby notified that the petitioner, on the

23rd day of June,1980, filed a petition for a Writ of* Certiorari in the

above court praying for a review of the decision and/or order of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in

refusing to grant and continue in effect a parking variance to the



denied by the Board of Zoning Appeals on May 21, 1980.
date is set for July 10, 1980 at 1:00 p.m. in
Courtroom No., IT. r\

Zc



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLTIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner, )
v LAW ACTION NO. o-F Vo
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE
CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA;
THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,
WILLIAM KAWECKT,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR A WRIT Of CERTIORARI

1. That on or about the _  day of s 19,
petitioner applied for a building permit to convert one floor of
the building owned by him into a restaurant situate at 2129 University
Avenue , in the Fourth Ward of the City of Morgantown, Morgan District,
Monongalia County, West Virginia. The building permit was granted and
petitioner expended large sums of money and personal work and labor was
performed by petitioner and petitioner's family in order to complete the

renovation of their building into a restaurant.

2, That when the restaurant was ready to be opened to the public,
petitioner applied for a certificate of occupancy and was denied that
certificate of occupancy on the ground that the Zoning Ordinance of the
City of Morgantown, West Virginia, required fourteen (14) parking spaces
for petitioner's total building area and petitioner only could accommodate
six (6) parking spaces. Petitioner then filed a request to the Board
of Zoning Appeals for a parking variance and at a public hearing held on
May 21, 1980, the petitioners and others introduced competent evidence
sufficient for the granting of a variance pursuant to the provisions of

Subsection H, Section 23, of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Morgantown,



a copy of said Subsection H is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A"
and made a part of this petition. Included in the competent evidence
was petitioner, Mottie William Pavone's testimony as to the fact that
although parking is limited in Sunnyside the congestion in the street will not
be increased by the opening of a restaurant since he will be catering
almost exclusively to pedestrian traffic. Petitioner further offered
evidnce as.to the renovation of his building so that the marketable
adjacent properties would be increased. Petitioner further offered
testimony to the fact that almost all the businesses in the Sunnyside
area lacked the required number of parking spaces set forth in the zoning
ordinance, and that it would be depriving petitioner of a substantial
property right possessed by other property owners in the same vicinity

and district.

3. The Board of Zoning Appeals further had before it to
consider a memo authored by Robert Gosler, the City Planner of the City of
Morgantown, who is an expert of 12 years in the area of city zoning
variances, etc., setting forth various facts pertinent to the Sunnyside
area that satisfied the provisions of Subsection H of Section 23 of the
zoning ordinance of the City of Morgantown. A copy of this memo is
attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "B" and made a part of this

petition.

4, The Board of Zoning Appeals nevertheless denied the petitioner's
request for a variance by decision and/or order dated May 21, 1980.
Said decision and/or order of the Board of Zoning Appeals was contrary
to the law and evidence in this matter. The decision was further made

without adequate written findings of fact as required by law.

THEREFORE, the petitioner alleges that he is aggrieved by said illegal
decision and/or order of the Board of Zoning Appeals in refusing to grant
him a variance which illegality consists of the following matters and

grounds:



(a). The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
Morgantown failed to make the necessary written findings of fact which
are required by Subsection H of Section 23 of the Zoning Ordinance of
the City of Morgantown, and which written findings of fact are necessary
pursuant to William H. Miernvk et al. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Morgantown et al. 155 W.Va. 143, 181 S.E. 2d 681 (1971) and
V.H. Harding et al. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown
et al., Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia decided November 4,
1975, 219 S.E. 2d 324, which case provided that the Board of Zoning
Appeals of the City of Morgantown has a mandatory duty to make written
findings before a variance is approved or denied. Miernyk, supra .,
155 W.Va. at 148, 181 S.E. 2nd at 684, explains that the rationale for

requiring such findings is as follows:

Without such findings it would not be possible

for the Circuit Court upon Certiorari or this

Court upon Writ of Error to determine whether

the conditional use (or variance) sought by

the applicant before the Board violated any of

the conditions required before the granting

(or denial) of ~such conditional use (or

variance). In other words, these review

procedures would be worthless if it could be

said that written findings are not necessary,

for there would be nothing to review.

| The Board of Zoning Appeals in denying petitioner's

request for a parking variance did not meet the above described
requirements as to making written findings of fact, but merely sent
to petitioner a form letter which contained merely the ordinance
language of Subsection H of Section 23 of the Zoning Ordinance and placed
an "X" next to those items the Board of Zoning Appeals determined were
not satisfied. A copy of said letter is attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit "C" and made a part of this petition. There was no written
findings as to how the board determined the requirements of Subsection

H of Section 23 were not satisfied.



{b). The petitioner's constitutional rights were
violated in the denial of his variance request. The Zoning Ordinance
of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, was adopted by City Council
on November 3, 1959. For over twenty (20) years the parking requirements
were not enforced in the Sunnyside area. Many of the businesses in the
Sunnyside area do not have the required number of parking spaces or
have no parking at all. To enforce the parking requirement of the
zoning ordinance against only the petitioner is a violation of his
constitutional rights to be equally protected by the law. If the Board
of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown or City Planner had decided
after twenty (20) years to enforce the parking requirements in the
Sunnyside area, the petitioner should have been informed as to these

requirements when he first applied for his restaurant building permit.

(c). The Board of Zoning Appeals allowed their
judgment to be influenced by the general complaints of the Sunnyside
area by protestants who appeared at the public hearing on May 21, 1980.
Most of the testimony of the protestants was simply complaining
about how other businesses were managed; how the students behaved; or
how the people in the area violated the parking laws of the City of
Morgantown. These protests had nothing to do with the issue before the
Board. The Board of Zoning Appeals should not have allowed their
judgment to be influenced by these protests.

{d). That the provisions of Subsection H of Section
23 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Morgantown is illegal,
unconstitutionally void for vagueness, and incabable of being
interpreted, complied with and enforced since the Board of Board of
Zoning Appeals does not know whether to construe the provisions of
Subsection H of Section 23 strictly so as to deny most variances or

liberally to allow persons their property rights.

(e). The petitioner introduced substantial competent
evidence under Section 23, Subsection H of the Zoning Ordinance which the
Board failed or refused to consider in their decision,thus constituting

their action arbitrary and capricious.

(f). The protestants failed to introduce any competent

—4-



evidence before the Board which would be justified in the Board refusing
to grant a variance to the petitioner, thus constituting the action of the

Board arbitrary, capricious and discriminatory.

(g). The action of the Board of Zoning Appeals in
rendering said decision was arbitrary, capricious, discriminatory
and confiscatory, due to the fact that the Board of Zoning Appeals ignored
and refused to consider all of the competent evidence introduced by the
petitioner under the provisions of Subsection H of Section 23 of the

City Ordinance of Morgantown.

(h). The Board of Zoning Appeals abused it's discretion
in refusing to grant the variance to the petitioner on the ground that
the testimony and evidence of the petitioner and Mr. Gosler is so
overwhelming that the Board had no discretion with regard to disallowing

this variance.

(i). The Board of Zoning Appeals was misinformed and/or
misadvised in that the Board apparently was under the impression that
it was mandatory upon them to strongly construe the provisions of
Subsection H of Section 23 of the City Ordinance and the Board applied

the provisions illegally by denying the petitiomer's variance.

(j). The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
Morgantown has arbitrarily, capriciously and discriminatorily set
two standards by allowing businesses to open in the Sunnyside area.
One standard has been to allow most businesses which have been established
since November 3, 1959 to open without the required number of parking
spaces. The other standard has been to refuse petitioner to open his
business due to a lack of required parking spaces. This double standard
practiced by the City of Morgantown and/or Board of Zoning Appeals is

discriminatory and violates petitioner's constitutional rights.

—5—



(k). The provision of Subsection H of Section 23 of the
Zoning Ordinance is confiscatory in that it denies applicants due process
of law in that applicants cannot make a legal use of their property and
are denied a legal use of their property without due process because no
applicant could come within the terms of said section if and when an
application is protested and the applicant is made to comply with each
and every provision of said section, if and when the Board in it's
discretion desires to place a literal interpretation and ruling as to

the requirements of said section.

(1). Any and all other grounds which the recording of

evidence taken may disclose on its face.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, the petitioner prays that this Court issue an
order directing to the respondents to show cause why a Writ of
Gertiorari should not issue in this proceeding; that a hearing be
held upon said order to show cause and from the evidence adduced at
said hearing that the Court issue a Writ of Certiorari directed to the
respondents, the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown,
West Virginia, and the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal
corporation, requiring said respondents to certify and deliver to the Court
a full and complete record of all proceedings had and taken, so that
said matter may be reviewed by the Court; that after the Court has
reviewed the same that it declare the action of the Board of Zoning
Appeals, in refusing to gfant the above variance to the petitioner,
illegal; and that the parking variance be granted or grant such other

relief as it may deem necessary under the Zoning Ordinance of the City






STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF MONONGALIA, to-wit:

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE, the petitioner named in the foregoing
Petition, being duly sworn, says that the facts and allegations therein
contained are true, except so far as they are therein stated to be on
information, and that so far as they are therein stated to be on

information, he believes them to be true.

WILL

Commissioned: Darlene J. Rose



PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT A

SUBSECTION H, SECTION 23. Board of Zoning Appeals, Zoning

Ordinance of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, adopted

by City Council - November 3, 1959:

No variance in the application of the provisions of

'this ordinance shall be made by the Board relating to

buildings, land or premises now existing or to be

constructed, unless after a public hearing, the

Board shall find:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

That there are exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances or conditions applicable to the
property or to the intended use that do not
apply generally to the other property or class
of use in the same vicinity and District.

That such variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property in
the same vicinity and District but which is
denied to the property in question.

That the granting of such variance will not be
materially detrimental to the public welfare

or injurious to the property or improvements in
such vicinity and Distriet in which the property
is located.

That the granting of such variance will not
alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable
value of adjacent land and improvements or

increase the congestion in the public streets.
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CASE #3 - 2129 Universitv Avenue

The petitioner is before the Board seeking an administrative review of the
Zoning Administrator's decision to refuse an occupancy permit for a restaurant
which serves beer located in a B-1 zoning district. 1In addition, the petitioner
is requesting relief from the parking requirements of a B-1 zoning district.

The petitioner contends that the serving of beer is only incidental to his
food service. He contends that beer is only one of a number of beverages served to
aid in the digestion of the food served at the business.

Section 23, paragraph E, sub-paragraph 3 of the Zoning Ordinance delegates
the authority to the Board of Zoning Appeals to hear this request for a parking -
variance.

rst floor of a multi-family residential
of the structure remains as a multi-
ilding has not been changed but the
the conversion.

The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions in this case
are that many of the businesses in this area do not meet minimum off-street parking
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requirements. Most of -the businesses in this area depend on pedestrian traffic
for a major portion of their patronage. :

Many businesses in this area supply nu off-street parking spaces or less
than the required number of off-street parking spiaces. The businesses located on
the 2000 block of University Avenue and the Studium Inn supply no off-street park-
ing spaces. The Fred Wyant Insurance Company supplies one (1) off-street parking
space. The Vagabond supplies three (3) off-strecl purking spaces. Ceramic Tile

.supplies six (6) off-street parking spaces. Sunnyside Superette supplies seven

(7) off-street parking spaces. The office complex located at 2139 University
Avenue supplies nine (9) off-street parking spacecs.

The alleyway located behind the questioned site is narrow. It is ques-—
tionable that if more off-street parking spaces could be placed in the back of
the buildinp that utilization of these off-street parking spaces would be heavy.
The remaining portion of the questioned site is covered by building.

The author of this paper believes that the granting of this parking
variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the property or improvements in such vicinity and district in which the property
is located and the variance will not alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value of adjacent land and improve-
ments or increase the congestion in the public street.



~. ) Pw ONER'S
(U’dg Uf ‘Cﬂ{nr EXHIBIT ''C"

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
309 SPRUCE STREET
MORGANTOWN, V. VA. 26505

De2ar Applicant:

Your application for a varjance from the criteria o tha Zoning Ordinance listed
beiow was DENIED by the Board of Zoning Appeals. The Board of Zoning Appeals deter-
minad that the items checked below resulted in the denial of the requested variance.

X 1) That there are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or, conditions
applicable to the property or to the intended us2 that do not apply gene-
rally to other property or class of use in ths same vicinity and district.

X 2) That such variance(s) is/are not necessary for the preservation and enjoy-—-
mant of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the
same vicinity and district but which is denied to the property in question.

X 3) That the granting of such variance(s) will be materially detrlrnntal to
the public welfare or.injurious to the property or improvements:iin such
vicinity and district in which the property is located.

That the granting of such variance(s) will alter the land use characieris—

tics of the vicinity and district, diminish ths marketable value of adjac-
ent land and Improvements, or increase the congestion in the public street.

5) The Zoning Ordinance does not delesgate the author

ty to the Board of Zoning
Appeals to consider this requested variance(s).

' Anyone opposing the Board's decision may file an'appeal with the Circuit Court
within thirty (30) days from the date of the Board's decision.

© address of Site 2129 University Avenue —- Mottie Pavone
Zoning District of Site B-1

Variance Requested Relief from off-street parking requirement of 14 spaces to

6 spaces
i1 May 21, 1980
Chairman, Zoning Appeals Date of Denial



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,
v LAW ACTION No. 30D A2 /03
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE
CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA:
THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,
WILLIAM KAWECKT,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.
TO: WILLIAM KAWECKI, Chairman of the Sherry Roth
Board of Zoning Appeals of the 228 Grant Avenue
City of Morgantown, W.Va. Morgantown, WV
The City of Morgantown, W.Va., May Lee Miller
a municipal corporation, R 2134 University Avenue

Morgantown, WV

Joe Fredlock

% Billie Penrod
ROBERT BEHLING Glenlock Hall

2108 University Avenue

Morgantown, WV

RICHARD CSAMER

ART HAHN Helen Vanderport

2126 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

Fred Wyant
2109 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

John Sanders
2125 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

AVERY GASKINS

NOTTICE
Each of you are hereby notified that the petitioner, on the
23rd day of June,1980, filed a petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the

above court praying for a review of the decision and/or order of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in

refusing to grant and continue in effect a parking variance to the

),






STATE . WEST VIRGINIA, SS:
In the Circuit Court of Monongalia County, West Virginia, on the
of August, 1980, the following order was made and entered:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
PETITIONER,

V. LAW ACTION NO. 80-P-103

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF %1‘1]: I(’:%?TI;IOORNAE?R A WRIT
THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST
VIRGINIA; THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA, a municipal corporation, and
WILLIAM KAWECKI, RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING, ART HAHN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
RESPONDENTS.

ORDER AWARDING WRIT OF CERTIORARI

On the 4th day of August, 1980, came the petitioner by his attorney,
Michael Smith, and came the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and the Board
of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, by their attorney,
Mike Magro, Jr., pursuant to an order to show cause entered in the above action
on July 18, 1980, and the Court having considered the petition and exhibit filed
therewith and the argument of counsel, is of the opinion to and does hereby
award the-petitioner a Writ of Certiorari directed to the respondents, Board of
Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and the City of
Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal corporation, commanding each of them
to certify to the Clerk of this Court the record and proceedings had before the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, on June
18, 1980, in connection with the petitioner's appeal from the Zoning Administrator's
denial to issue an Occupancy Permit to petitioner, together with a transcript of
all evidence taken and copies of all exhibits filed and a certified copy of the
minutes prepared and preserved upon the permanent records of said respondents
as the same relates to said appeal, on or before September 8, 1980, or within
a reasonable time thereafter if additional time is needed to prepare said records
and transcript so that this Court may review the entire record before argument
is heard by counsel on the 19th day of September |, 1980, at 1:30 o'clock P .m

For Btuwn
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It is further ORDERED that those three (3) restrictions placed upon
the petitioner's business by the Board of Zoning Appeals on June 18, 1980, with
regard to the sale of beer, not be enforced by the City of Morgantown pending

the review by this Court of the entire proceedings in this matter.

It is further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court issue certified
copies of this order to be served upon George DeFrench, City Manager, on
behalf of the City of Morgantown, and William Kawecki, Board Chairman, on
behalf of the Board of Zoning Appeals, which when served upon each of said
respondents to this proceeding shall operate as and be in lieu of a formal Writ
of Certiorari and deliver the same to the Sheriff of Monongalia County, West

Virginia, for service upon each of the respondents As provided by law.

ENTER:

by:

Attorney for Petitioner

A
gro, Jr.,

Attorney for Respondents

Al

-+ \r"“

COUNTY CLErT G



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE, '

Petitioner,
v LAW ACTION No. D-L-1D2
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORART
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE
CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA:
THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,
WILLTIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents. /

'éherry Roth .
228 Grant Avenue
Morgantown, WV

TO  WILLIAM KAWECKI, Chairman of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the
City of Morgantown, W.Va.

1Way Lee Miller
2134 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

The City of Morgantown, W.Va.,
a municipal corporation,

RICHARD CSAMER
-’

Joe Fredlock

% Billie Penrod
Glenlock Hall

2108 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

ROBERT BEHLING

ART HAHN “Helen Vanderport

2126 University Avenue

AVERY GASKINS Morgantown, WV

”~
fred Wyant

2109 University Avenue
Morgantown, WV

v

John Sanders

2125 University Avenue
v Morgantown, WV

NOTTICE
.Each of you are hereby notified that the petitioner, on the

23rd day of June,1980, filed a petition for a Writ of' Certiorari in the

above court praying for a review of the decision and/or order of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in

refusing to grant and continue in effect a parking variance to the

‘IFor 7 eturd "
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT Of MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,
V. LAW ACTION NO. 80-P-103

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF
THE CITY O MORGANTOWN, WEST
VIRGINIA; THE CITY O MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA, a municipal corporation,
and WILLIAM KAWECKI, RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING, ART HAUN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

ORDER AWARDING WRIT O+ CERTIORARI

On the 19th day of September, 1980, came the petitioner by his
attorney, Michael Smith, and came the City of Morgantown, West Virginia,
and the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia,
by their attorneys, Mike Magro, Jr. and Michael Callen, pursuant to an
Order to Show Cause entered in the above action on 23rd day of June, 1980,
and the Court having considered the petition and exhibits filed therewith
and the argument of counsel, is of the opinion and does hereby award the
petitioner a Writ of Certiorari directed to the respondents, Board of
Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and the City of
Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal corporation, commanding each of them
to certify to the Clerk of the Court the record and proceedings had before
the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, on

May 21, 1980, in connection with the petitioner's request for a parking

variance, together with a transcript of all evidence taken and copies of all

exhibits filed and a certified copy of the minutes prepared and preserved
upon the permanent records of said respondents as the same relates to
said appeal, on or before the 20th day of October, 1980, or within a
reasonable time thereafter if additional time is needed to prepare said

records and transcript so that the Court may review the entire record.






IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner,

VS. LAW ACTION NOS 80-P-10
THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 80-P-116
OF THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA; THE CITY OF
MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,
WILLIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROGERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN and
AVERY GASKINS,

Respondents.

MEMORANDUM/OPINION

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS: The Petitioner, Mottie
William Pavone, hereinafter referred to as "Pavone', instituted
two actions, each seeking a Writ of Certiorari against the City
of Morgantown, hereinafter referred to as "City" and the Board of
Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, hereinafter referred to
as "Board" and its five members individually, hereinafter referred
to as "Board Members'.

In 80-P-103 Pavone challenges the Board's refusal to
grant a variance as to the parking spaces requirement applicable
to his business under the City's zoning ordinance and in 80-P-116
Pavone challenges the restrictions placed upon his business
property by the Board.

After the filing of said petition and a response to the



show cause Order, the Board was required to show to the Court its
records relative to the matters involved herein. Thereafter,
each side was permitted to argue the matters in issue and permitte
to file legal memorandums in support of their position.

From the pleadings and testimony taken at these meetings
before the Board on May 21, 1980, June 18, 1980 and July 16, 1980,
the following facts are adduced:

Pavone is the owner of property located at 2129 Universi
Avenue, in a section of town more commonly referred to as Sunnysid
The building located on the property had been used by Pavone
exclusively as an apartment rental property until April, 1979,
Pavone's building was fire-damaged when the building next to
his building was destroyed by fire. The building inspector
informed Pavone that due to the damage that he would have to
rewire the apartment building. Therefore, Pavone on June 22, 1979
applied and was granted a building permit to rewire the building
and repair other fire damage. (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1)

While rewiring the building, Pavone decided to convert -
one floor of the building to a restaurant due to the fact that
his family business of forty-seven (47) years located on Beechurst
Avenue had decreased considerably due to the closing of one glass
factory and reduction of workers in the other glass factory in
the Seneca area. After the rewiring was completed, he applied
and was granted a building permit on November 9, 1979, to enclose
the front porch of the building, construct a new stairwell, con-
struct and install ‘an. exterior door and other additions.

-2-



(Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2).

The City Planner, Robert Gossler, and other City officia s
were aware that Pavone planned to open a restaurant. The City
Planner advised Pavone that he could not open a restaurant on his
property, since the property was zoned R-2. If Pavone wanted to
operate a restaurant business in the Sunnyside area, his property
had to be rezoned to B-1.

Pavone went to the Planning Commission on November 29,
1979, and requested the Planning Commission to recommend to the
City Council that his property be rezoned to a B-1 area. The
City Council did thereafter rezone Pavone's property to a B-1 area
Thereafter, Pavone continued to convert one floor of his building
to a restaurant.

On April 9, 1980, Pavone applied for and was denied a
building permit to do paneling, drywall work and plumbing work.
(Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3). Pavone was further denied a
Certificate of Occupancy for his restaurant on the following two
grounds: .

(1) Pavoneneeded fourteen (14) parking spaces

for his restaurant and three apartments, but could

only provide for six parking spaces. (a survey later

revealed that Pavone could actually provide for

seven spaces) .

(2) The Zoning Administrator ruled that only a

restaurant and delicatessen are allowed in a B-1

zoning district and that he was not going to



determine whether or not Mutt's Place could be

considered a restaurant.

In order to open his business, Pavone applied to the
Board for a parking variance and further filed an administrative
appeal to have the Board determine whether Pavone could be class-
ified a restaurant or other business which is allowed in a B-1
zoning area.

A public hearing was held before the Board on May 21,
1980, after which the Board denied Pavone's request for a parking
variance. Pavone filed a petition for a Writ of Certiorari and
assiéned several grounds to reverse the act on taken by the Board
on May 21, 1980.

The administrative appeal filed by Pavone was decided
in his favor after a public hearing was held on June 18, 1980.
The Board found that Pavone had made a substantial financial
commitment to the preparation of food and should be granted a
Certificate of Occupancy for a restaurant. However, the Board
placed restrictions on Pavone's Certificate of Occupancy. They
are as follows:

(1) Beer may be served only to.persons who

have ordered food.

(2) No seating arrangement may be provided at

the service bar area.

(3) That beer be dispensed from the service bar

only to persons in booths and tables separate

from service bar.

—ly-
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ISSUES

1. Were the findings made by the Board pursuant to the

provisions of 23H (1)(2)(3) and (4) of the Morgantown Zoning

Ordinance supported by the evidence?

2. Did the Board have authority to place restrictions

on Pavone's property?

of fact:

LAW AND ARGUMENT
(1) DENIAL OF THE PARKING VARIANCE

Section 23H of the Zoning Ordinance provides as follows:

"No variance in the application of the provisions
of this ordinance shall be made by the Board
relating to buildings, land or premises now
existing or to be constructed, unless after a
public hearing, the Board shall find:

(L) That there are exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances applicable to the property or
to the intended use that do not apply
generally to the other property or class of
use in the same vicinity and District.

(2) That such variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property
in the same vicinity and District but which
is denied to the property in question. -

(3) That the granting of such variance will not
be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the porperty or
improvements in such vicinity and District
in which the property is located.

(4) That the granting of such variance will not
alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable
value of adjacent land and improvements or
increase the contestion in the public streets.

The Board, on July 16, 1980 made the following findings

"1) That there are no exceptional or extra-
ordinary circumstances or conditions

-5-



2)

3)

4)

applicable to the property or to the intended
use that do not apply generally to other
property or class of use in the same vicinity
and District, in that this is typical property
in that B-1 area and no other parking var-
iances have been granted to our knowledge.

That such variance is not necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right

in the same vic

is denied to th

that the square

restaurant coul

allow existing parking spaces to satisfy the
requirements of the existing Zoning Ordinance.

That the granting of such variance will be
materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to

in such vicinit

property is loc

imony that ther

parking in the

variance would

That the granting of such variance will alter
the land use characteristics of the vicinity
and District, diminish the marketable value
of adjacent land and improvements, or increase
the congestion in the public street, in that
this variance would increase the congestion
in the public streets through providing
insufficient space for parking."

In denying the variance the Board :‘found that Pavone .
could not satisfy any of the provisions of 23H (12 (2) (3) and (4)
of said Zoning Ordinance. To determine whether the Board's findin;gs
are supportive of its decision, it becomes necessary to examine
the evidence available for its findings.

The facts available to the Board under 23H (1) are:
The city planner stated and found that many businesses in the
area did not meet the minimum off street parking requirements.

In fact, he could mention only five businesses in the Sunnyside

-6-



area which had any parking at all and that all businesses in

the 1200 block of University Avenue and Stadium Inn provided no
off-street parking spaces. Said planner also indicated that there
is a narrow alley behind Pavone's property and even if additional
parking spaces are acquired by Pavone in that area, it is
questionable if anyone would use the additional spaces. Pavone
indicated that his business would rely entirely upon pedestrian
customers. This assertion was supported by the city planmer.

The Board was correct in finding Pavone's property is
typical of properties in this B-1 area. However, there was no
evidence to support the Board's finding that no other businesses
were granted variances. This is speculation on their part. There
was also no evidence that any parking variance was denied or
required even though several businesses have opened in recent
years.

Facts available to the Board under 23H (2) are: Pavone
has 1.375 square feet available for restaurant use and three (3)
apartments in the same building. The city ordinance required one
parking space for every 125 square feet used for the restaurant. )
This means that eleven (11) spaces are required for the restaurant
Also required is one parking space for each apartment, making a
total of fourteen (l4). Pavone provides seven (7) spaces.
Additional spaces would necessitate leasing or property purchase.

The Board found that the square footage of the proposed

restaurant could be reduced to meet the requirements of the

Zoning Ordinance.



Since the square footage of the kitchen and storage
area are included in the square footage determination of the
spaces necessary, the reduction of the square footage would leave
Pavone with an unusually small restaurant area. In addition,

a substantial area could not be used for any purpose. This would
amount to a loss of substantial property right and no evidence
other businesses were required to do the same.

Facts available to the Board under 23H (3) are: Several
residents and other persons having businesses in the area stated
that parking, littering and noise were problems in the Sunnyside
area and they objected mainly to another beer garden. Pavone
showed that he would rely mostly on pedestrian trade and the city
planner supported this contention. There was no showing that
Pavone's restaurant would aggrave the existing parking situation.

Facts available to the Board under 23H (4) are; Pavone
spent $21,000.00 for materials plus one year of labor to remodel
his property. The city planner, an expert in zoning and variances
for the past twelve years, found that most businesses in the area
in question rely upon pedestrian traffic for a major portion of i
their business, and that the restaurant would not increase the
congestion in the public street. Since there were considerable
improvements to Pavone's property, the Board could not find that
these improvements would in any way diminish the market value of
adjacent properties and improvements in the area.

Zoning ordinances not only must be non-discriminatory

and reasonahle, but must be applied in a non-discriminatory and
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reasonable manner and are to be strictly construed in favor of
the land owner. Yokley Zoning Law & Practice pages 466-467.

The fact thatthe city is not enforcing the parking
requirements would not of itself be sufficient to warrant the
granting of a variance. The petitioner relies upon a number of
factors, such as,(l) area is primarily for walk-in-travvid due to
the facts that there is a high contentration of students thereon;
the terrain is hilly; businesses are up against each other; few
businesses which have established in the area have been permitted
to operate in this area without complying with the parking require
ments of the Zoning Ordinance.

Is the Board's position in denying the parking variance
under all the facts reasonable and non-discriminatory?

An issue may be said to be fairly debatable when
evidence offered in support of opposing view would lead objective
and reasonable persons to reach different conclusions; evidence to
be sufficient for the purpose must not only meet a quantitive
but also a qualitative test. It must be evidence which is not .
only substantial but relevant and material as well. Board of
Supervisors of Fairfax County v. Williams, 216 SE 2d 33 at page
49, 216 Va. 49, (1975).

The facts shown by Pavone are substantial and material.
The Board in denying the variance would be acting unreasonable and
discriminatroy in requiring full compliance with the parking

requirements.



In the final analysis after reviewing the facts one
needs only to read the definition given to the word "variance'
when the Zoning Ordinance was adopted. The definition can be
found on Page 59 of the Zoning Ordinance and reads as follows"

"yariance - a modification of the specific

requirements of this ordinance granted by

the board in accordance with the terms
of this ordinance for the purpose of

assur that no o er because of
s ec a circumstances a ica e to ¢t
s e r ve O v es commo
o e o) ert es n e same
v cn ty s ct. ©No property fits this definition

any better than Pavone's property. _
Therefore, the matter of a parking wvariance shall be

returned to the Board to proceed in accordance herewith.

Restrictions Placed U n Pavone's
us ess vy ar

The Board ruled on June 18, 1980, that Pavone's business
was a restaurant, since he had made a substantial commitment to
the preparation of food. The Board, however, went further by
placing restrictions on Pavone's business. These restrictions
are (1) to serve beer only to people who ordered food; (2) serve
beer only to persons in booths or at tables separate from the
service bar; and (3) no seating arrangement be provided at the
service bar area.

The Zoning Ordinance provides that a restaurant is
permissable in a B-1 area. The Zoning Ordinance does not provide
any restrictions for the operation of a restaurant as would be
applicable to all restaurants.

Pavone contends that the Board of Zoning Appeals acted

beyond its powers when it tried to restrict, guide and manage and
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direct him how to operate his business. A Board of Zoning Appeals
is merely an administrative agency acting in a quasi-judicial

capacity and has no power to amend the Zoning Ordinance under whict
it functions. Wolfe v. Forbes, 217 SE 2d 899, at 906 (W.Va. 1975).

Boards of Zoning Appeals are creatures of statutes
possessing only those powers expressly conferred upon them. Board
of Zo Appeals of Fairfax County. v. Cedar Knall, 232 SE 767, at
769, 217 Va. 740 (1977).

Chapter 23, Subsection E of the Zoning Ordinance sets
forth the powers, authorities and duties of the Board of Zoning
Appeals. It sets forth that the Board shall (1) hear and determine
appeals from and review any order made by the City Manager. (2)
hear and decide all permits for conditional uses, developments and
plans and other uses; (3) authorize upon appeal in specific cases
variances from the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public
interest where owing to special conditions fully demonstrated
on the basis of facts presented a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship.

Even more importantly, Section 23, Subsection F makes
clear that the Board in modifying any order or decision appealed
from shall have all the powers of the City Manager from which the
appeal is taken. Since the City Manager has no power to place
restrictions, the Board has none

The Board, in this instance, exceeded its authority by
attempting to.legislate conditions applicable to a business use.
Legislating is a function of Council and not the Board.or the

City Manager.
-11-



Also to permit the Board to place restrictions on
Pavone's business would not effect like businesses. This would
be discriminatory against Pavone's business.

Therefore, the restrictions placed upon the Certificate
of Occupancy by order dated June 18, 1980 are invalid and of no
effect.

This Court realizes the Board's position in deciding
delicate zoning situations including the present one. Certainly
the Board's position is commendable in attempting to secure the
required parking spaces and to maintain this position when other
properties are taken into the B-1 zoning. designation.

Council rezoned Pavone's property to B-l1l. In doing so
Council was well aware of the area problems, especailly the avail-
ability of parking spaces. In fact, the Sunnyside area has been
permitted to grow in the same manner as the downtown area where
businesses provide very little parking and most of the parking is
provided by the city.

" CONCLUSION

From the foregoing finding the Court concludes that the
denial of a parking variance for Pavone's property would be un-
reasonable and discriminatory; that the Board's order of May 21,
1980 denying a parking variance be set aside and that a parking
variance for parking be granted for the Pavone' property.

The Court further concludes that the restrictions placed
upon Pavone's business by order dated June 18, 1980, are invalid

and of no effect,
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner,
v. LAW ACTION NOS. 80-P-103

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 80-P-116
OF THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA; THE CITY OF
MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation, and
WILLIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN and
AVERY GASKINS,

Respondents.

ORDER

This 19thday of September, 1980, came the petitioner, Mottie William
Pavone, by his attorney, Michael Smith, and also came the Respondents, The
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and George
DeFrench, City Manager of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal
corporation, by their attorneys, Mike Magro, Jr., and Michael Callen, to be
heard upon two Writs of Certiorari heretofore issued by this Court to review the
actions of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown in reference to
petitioner's challenge of the Board's refusal to grant petitioner a variance as to
the number of parking spaces required for his property on University Avenue
under the zoning ordinance of the City of Morgantown, and petitioner's further
challenge to the restrictions placed upon his business property by the Board of

Zoning Appeals.

The Court after reviewing the evidence and hearing argument of counsel
and reviewing the original evidence which was before the Board of Zoning Appeals
at its meetings of May 21, 1980, and June 18, 1980, and allowing counsel the
opportunity to submit memoranda, and further after review of the law applicable
to this matter, the Court does hereby ORDER that the Board of Zoning Appeals'

Order of May 21, 1980, denying the petitioner a parking variance be set aside



and that a parking variance be granted for the petitioner's property.

The Court further ORDERS that the restrictions placed upon petitioner's

business by Order dated June 18, 1980, are invalid and of no effect.

The Court realizes the Board's position in deciding delicate zoning
situations of this type. The Board's position is commendable in attempting to
secure the required parking spaces and to maintain this position when other
properties are taken into the B-1 zoning designation. However, with regard
to the parking variance requested by petitioner there were facts available
before the Board to support granting petitioner's parking variance. The
Sunnyside area has been permitted to grow in a manner similar to the downtown
area where businesses provide very little parking and most parking is provided
by the City. The evidence showed that most of the businesses in the Sunnyside
area did not have the required parking spaces, and that most of the businesses
in the Sunnyside area rely upon pedestrian customers as would the petitioner,
and that there is a narrow alley behind petitioner's property and that even if
he could supply the additional parking spaces, it is unlikely that customers would
use them. The evidence further showed that petitioner spent over Twenty-One
Thousand ($21,000.00) Dollars for materials plus one (1) year's labor to
remodel his property, and that these improvements in no way could diminish
the market value of the property adjacent to petitioner's in the Sunnyside area.
That in view of these facts and the others appearing on the record, it is
apparent that due to the special circumstances of this case, it would be

unreasonable and discriminatory to deny petitioner his parking variance.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that the Board of Zoning Appeals' Order
dated May 21, 1980, denying the petitioner a parking variance as to his property
on University Avenue be set aside and that the matter of the parking variance
be returned to the Board of Zoning Appeals and that said parking variance
be granted to the petitioner.
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The restrictions placed upon petitioner's business by Order dated
June 18, 1980, must also be held invalid. The Zoning Ordinance does not
provide for any restrictions for the operation of a restaurant. The Board of
Zoning Appeals has no power to amend the zoning ordinance and place
restrictions on one particular restaurant. The Board was exceeding its
authority by attempting to legislate conditions applicable to petitioner's
business. A board in modifying any order or decision appealed from shall have
only the powers of the City Manager from which the appeal is taken. Since the
City Manager has no power to place restrictions on a particular business, the
Board of Zoning Appeals has none. Also, to permit the Board to place
restrictions on petitioner's business that would not effect similar businesses,

would be to disc¢riminate against petitioner's business.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that the restrictions placed upon the
petitioner's Certificate of Occupancy by Order dated June 18, 1980, are invalid

and of no eff ect.

ENTER: Z
Ju
S Db, 1948
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner,
v. LAW ACTION No. §O- 2- /6

THE BOARD Of ZONING APPEALS OF THE ggRi?giiigN FOR A WRIT OF
CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA;
THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation, and
WILLIAM KAWECKT,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

This day came the petitioner by his attorney, Michael Smith,
and presented his verified petition praying that a Writ of Certiorari
be issued to review the action of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City
of Morgantown, West Virginia, in placing restrictions on petitioner's
restaurant business located at 2129 University Avenue, Morgantown, West
Virginia. The said order and/or decision was made and entered on the

18th day of June, 1980.

And the Court having seen and inspected said petition does

hereby Order that said petition be filed.

The Court having considered said petition, hereby directs
that the respondents, the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
Morgantown, W.Va., and the City of Morgantown, W.Va., a municipal
corporation, and William Kawecki, Richard Csamer, Robert Behling, Art
Hahn, and Avery Gaskins, show cause within twenty (20) days from the
date of entry of this order, why a Writ of Certiorari should not

issue, more specifically, on the 2 ﬁd-ay of ﬁhf;ai% , 1980, at
2700

o'clock.






IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner,

v. LAW ACTION No. §0O A-//¢

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA; ConilORARI

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,

a municipal corporation; and,

WILLIAM KAWECKI,

RICHARD CSAMER,

ROBERT BEHLING,

ART HAUN, and

AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

TO: WILLIAM KAWECKI, Chairman of the Mary Lee Miller
Board of Zoning Appeals of the 2134 University Avenue
City of Morgantown, W.Va. Morgantown, WV

The City of Morgantown, W.Va.,

.Y . Helen Vanderport
a municipal corporation,

2126 University Avenue
RICHARD CSAMER Morgantown, WV

ROBERT BEHLING John Sanders
Bruceton Mills, WV

ART HAUN

AVERY GASKINS

NOTTICE

Each of you are hereby notified that the petitioner, on the
18th day of July, 1980, filed a petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the
above Court praying for a review of the decision and/or order of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in placing
certain restrictions upon petitioner's restaurant business situate at
2129 University Avenue, Morgantown, West Virginia. The decision and/or order of

restrictions was approved by the Board of Zoning 1s onJune 18, 1980.

CHAEL SMITH
Markusic and Smith
P.0. Box 660, 467 Chestnut Street
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

FILED q D



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner,
v. LAW ACTION NO. 906 -FL/,

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 8ER¥?3§§§2N FOR A WRIT OF
OF THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA, a municipal
corporation; and,
WILLIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAUN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

1. That on,about or before the 9th day of April,1980,
petitioner applied for a certificate of occupancy to open a restaurant
situate at 2129 University Avenue, in the Fourth Ward of the City of
Morgantown, Morgan District, Monongalia County, West Virginia. At that
time the certificate of occupancy was denied by the City of Morgantown.
The reasons set forth by the City Planner,Robert Gosler, was that petitioner
could not open his proposed business in a B-1 area. The City Planner
determined in his administrative decision that the petitioner's business
could not be a restaurant since petitioner planned to sell beer for

consumption on the premises.

2. That petitioner filed an administrative appeal with the
Board of Zoning Appeals in order to have the earlier administrative ruling
overturned and a certificate of occupancy issued. At a public hearing
held on June 18, 1980, the petitioner presented evidence as to the type
of business that he would be operating. Petitioner testified that he
would sell for consumption on the premises, many food and related beverage
items. The petitioner's menu included spaghetti, lasagna, hamburgers,
pizza, steak subs,various sandwiches, meatball subs, salads, pepsi,
seven up, beer, milk and coffee. Petitioner further testified as to the

general set-up of the restaurant. He described that the area will



contain tables and chairs and that no seats would be placed at the
service bar area. Petitioner further testified as to the equipment that
he had or would purchase for the restaurant. The evidence showed the
restaurant would be equipped with a refrigerator, a grill, burners
built onto the grill, pizza pans, french fryer, soda pop cooler, silverware,
dishes and many other kitchen type equipment. After the presentation
of the evidence by the petitioner, then the Board of Zoning Appeals
would determine whether or not the petitioner's business was a restaurant
or other business which is permissible in an area zoned B-1 in the
City of Morgantown. After a lengthy discussion in an executive session
the Board of Zoning Appeals moved, passed and approved two motions. The
Board of Zoning Appeals determined that from the evidence presented at the
public hearing that the petitioner had made a substantial commitment to
the preparation of food and that petitioner's business was a restaurant
and therefore should be granted a certificate of occupancy. The petitioner
recognizes that the Board of Zoning Appeals did have the authority to
make that determination and does not appeal that action by the Board.
However, the Board took further action at the meeting on

June 18, 1980. It took it upon itself to place restrictions upon the
petitioner's business which included that:

{1). Beer could only be served to persons who have ordered
food,

(2). No seating arrangement be provided at the service
bar area, and

(3). that beer is dispensed from the service bar only

to persons in booths or at tables separate from the service bar.

It is the contention of your petitioner that the action by the
Board with respect to placing restrictions upon a person's business was
an exercise of power not delegated to the Board of Zoning Appeals by the
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Morgantown. It was an exercise of power
which was legislative in nature and could not be exercised by the Board of
Zoning Appeals. Petitioner therefore believes that the action by the Board
of Zoning Appeals with regard to the restrictions placed upon petitioner was
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illegal, invalid and contrary to the law and evidence in this matter.

Therefore, the petitioner alleges that he is aggrieved by the
said illegal decision, action and/or order of the Board of Zoning
Appeals on June 18, 1980, which placed restrictions upon petitioner's
business and alleges that the illegality consists of the following matters
and grounds:

(a). The Board of Zoning Appeals is not a state
legislature, State Beer Commission, or city law making body. The Board of
Zoning Appeals is judicial in nature and has been given no power by the
State of West Virginia or the City of Morgantown to place restrictions of
the type complained of in this petition. Petitioner believes that the Board's
misunderstanding in this matter may have been due to instructions received
from the City Planner in his memorandum to the Board which is attached
hereto and marked as "Exhibit B", and made a part of this petition.
Although made in good faith, the City Planner advised the Board that
it could impose restrictions on petitioner's business. That the Board
could:

"limit the amount of beer sales in relation to food

sales, prohibit the serving of beer without food,
prohibit the serving of beer at no other place but
a table or prohibit a seating arrangement at the
servicing bar, or other similar restrictions."

It is petitioner's contention that the Board of Zoning
Appeals did not have the power to impose these restrictions any more
than it could place a restriction on a grocery as to what food items
it could sell.

Since Prohibition was repealed,the sale of beer has been
a legal food item in the State of West Virginia. The West Virginia
Code places restrictions upon who may be granted a beer license. The
petitioner passed all the requirements of the State and was granted a

beer license. Since petitioner had a beer license he should be allowed

to serve beer to his restaurant customers who desire to order a beer.

Petitioner contends that every restaurant in the City of
Morgantown which serves beer is allowed to serve just a glass of beer
to a customer. The Board of Zoning Appeals however has now ruled that
if you want to go to a restaurant and order just a beer you will have to

go to some restaurant other than petitioner's.
-3



(b). Even if the Judge believes that the Board does
have the power to place restrictions on the foods and beverages sold by
a restaurant, whether it be hamburgers or beer, petitioner further
contends that these restrictions could not be imposed after the fact
on Petitioner's business. Petitioner applied for his certificate of
occupancy on or before April 9, 1980. Therefore the granting or denying
of the certificate of occupancy should have been granted or denied in
accordance with the then applicable rules for allowing restaurants to

sell beer without food.

The Board, however,after making the restrictions applied the
restrictions retroactively to only petitioner and not other restaurants

which had been granted certificates of occupancy since November 3, 1959.

(c). Even if this Court finds that the Board of Zoning
Appeals does have the power to place restrictions of the type petitioner
herein complains and that the Board of Zoning appeals does have the power
to retroactively enforce these restrictions against one business and not
others, the petitioner still contends that the June 18, 1980 restriction
order by the Board was illegal in that it constituted a violation of
petitioner's constitutional rights to equal protection of the law. The
Zzoning Ordinance of the City of Morgantown was adopted by City Council
on November 3, 1959. At that time there were only one or two businesses
selling beer for consumption on the site.Since that time (November 3,
1959) many more businesses were granted certificates of occupancy to
operate businesses which sold beer for consumption on the premises.
Redbeards, Headspace, Vagabond, Marios's in Suncrest, Pizza Den and
Finnerty's are some examples. Petitioner contends that the Zoning
Ordinance to be constitutional must not only be valid on its face but
must also be enforced equally and without discrimination to all
businesses. For the Board of Zoning Appeals to now legislate and enforce
new restrictions and enforce them against only petitioner is a denial of

petitioner's constitutional rights.
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(d). Petitioner also would contend that the City of
Morgantown, City Planner and Board of Zoning Appeals has been under the
mistaken idea that only a restaurant and a delicatessen which prepares
food for consumption on site are allowed in a B-1 zoning District. This
is contrary to the express language of Section 15, Subsection 5 (Page 14
of Zoning Ordinance) which specifically states that the food service

allowable in a B-1 area include but are not limited to a restaurant.

Petitioner contends that the Zoning Ordinance has been
interpreted to allow a restaurant-tavern type of business in a B-1
zoning area. The fact is many businesses which sell beer with much
less food than petitioner or no food at all have been granted certificates
of occupancy in B-1 zoning areas since November 3, 1959. Petitioner
therefore contends that selling of beer is permissible in a B-1 area.
The restrictions on the sale of beer would be those set forth by State

law and city ordinances. Petitioner has complied with these.

(e). The order and/or decision by the Board of
Zoning Appeals on June 18, 1980, was arbitrary, capricious and
discriminatory in that it placed restrictions upon petitioner's business
that weren't placed upon other similar businesses which came into existance

after November 3, 1959.

(f). Any and all other grounds which the recording of

evidence taken may disclose on its face.

WHEREFORE, the petitioner prays that this Court issue an
order directing to the respondents to show cause why a Writ of Certiorari
should not issue in this proceeding; that a hearing be held upon said
order to show cause and from the evidence adduced at said hearing that
the Court issue a Writ of Certiorari directed to the respondents, the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and the
City of Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal corporation, requiring said
respondents to certify and deliver to the Court a full and complete record
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My Commission expires:
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LU MEmMDErS, Board or zoning Appeals PETITIONEER'S

. rmTr g May 14, 1980
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CASFE — 2129 University Avenue

The petitioner is before the Board seeking an administrative review of the
Zoning Administrator's decision to refuse an oCcupaney permit for a restaurant
which serves beer located in a B-1 zoning district. In addition, the petitioner
is requesting relief from the parking requirements of a B-1 zoning district.

The Zoning Administrator denied
tavern in a B-1 zoning district because
prepares food for consumption on site a
beer is sold on the premises the Zoning
whether the proposed cstublishment is a
beer parlor or tavern with incidental fo
characteristics of opcrations of this bu
taurant or tavern. The Board may impose
that the characteristics of operation do

The petitioner contends that the serving of bee
food service. He coniends that beer is only one of a n
aid in the digestion of the food served at the business

r is only incidental to his
umber of beverages served Lo

Section 23, paragraph E, sub
the authority to the Board of Zoning
variance.

-paragraph 3 of the Zoning Ordinance delegatces
Appeals to hear this request for a parking

rst floor of a multi-family residential
of the structure remains as a multi-
ilding has not been changed but the

the conversioen.

The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions in this case
are that many of the businesses in this

area do not meet minimum off-street parking



:mo to Members, Board of Zoning Appeals May 14, 1980
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requirements. Most of the businesses in this area depend on pedestrian traffic
for a major portion of their patronage.

Many businesses in this area supply nov off-street parking spaces or less
than the required number of off-street parking spaces. The businesses located on
the 2000 block of University Avenue and the Studium Inn supply no off-street park-
ing spaces. The Fred Wyant Insurunce Company supplies one (1) off-street parking
space. The Vagabond supplies threec (3) off-strecl parking spaces. Ceramic Tile
supplies six (6) off-street parking spaces. Sunnyside Superette supplies seven
(7) off-street parking spaces. The office complex located at 2139 University
Avenue supplies nine (9) off-street parking spaces.

The alleyway located behind the questioned site is narrow. It is ques-—
tionable that if more off-street parking spaces could be placed in the back of
tne buildinpg that utilization of these off-street parking spaces would be heavy.
The remaining portion of the questioned site is covered by building.

The author of this paper believes that the granting of this parking
variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to the property or improvements in such vicinity and district in which the property
is located and the variance will not alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value of adjacent land and improve-
ments or increase the congestion in the public street.



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner,

v. LAW ACTION No. - //

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA; CERTIORARI

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,

a municipal corporation; and,

WILLIAM KAWECKI,

RICHARD CSAMER,

ROBERT BEHLING,

ART HAUN, and

AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

TO  WILLIAM KAWECKI, Chairman of the Mary Lee Miller
Board of Zoning Appeals of the 2134 University Avenue
City of Morgantown, W.Va. Morgantown, WV

The City of Morgantown, W.Va.,

. A Helen Vanderport
a municipal corporation,

2126 University Avenue
RICHARD CSAMER Morgantown, WV
John Sanders

Bruceton Mills, WV

ROBERT BEHLING
ART HAUN

AVERY GASKINS

NOTICE

Each of you are hereby notified that the petitioner, on the
18th day of July, 1980, filed a petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the
above Court praying for a review of the decision and/or order of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in placing
certain restrictions upon petitioner's restaurant business situate at
2129 University Avenue, Morgantown, West Virginia. The decision and/or order o

restrictions was approved by the Board of Zoning als on June 18, 1930.

L SMITH
Markusic and Smith
P.0. Box 660, 467 Chestnut Street
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

Y:}B(" {FKCS*~L\Ii)'



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
PETITIONER,
1
V. LAW ACTION NO. 80-P-HB

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF %I‘Iﬂ E%II;ITTIIOORNAEIOR A WRIT
THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST
VIRGINIA; THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA, a municipal corporation, and
WILLIAM KAWECKI, RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING, ART HAHN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
RESPONDENTS.

ORDER AWARDING WRIT OF CERTIORARI

On the 4th day of August, 1980, came the petitioner by his attorney,
Michael Smith, and came the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and the Board
of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, by their attorney,
Mike Magro, Jr., pursuant to an order to show cause entered in the above action
on July 18, 1980, and the Court having considered the petition and exhibit filed
therewith and the argument of counsel, is of the opinion to and does hereby
award the petitioner a Writ of Certiorari directed to the respondents, Board of
Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and the City of
Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal corporation, commanding each of them
to certify to the Clerk of this Court the record and proceedings had before the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, on June
18, 1980, in connection with the petitioner's appeal from the Zoning Administrator's
denial to issue an Occupancy Permit to petitioner, together with a transcript of
all evidence taken and copies of all exhibits filed and a certified copy of the
minutes prepared and preserved upon the permanent records of said respondents
as the same relates to said appeal, on or before September 8, 1980, or within
a reasonable time thereafter if additional time is needed to prepare said records
and transcript so that this Court may review the entire record before argument
is heard by counsel on the 19th day of September 1980, at 1:30 o'clock P .m.

Lnrie® L 19-90 pet



It is further ORDERED that those three (3) restrictions placed upon
the petitioner's business by the Board of Zoning Appeals on June 18, 1980, with
regard to the sale of beer, not be enforced by the City of Morgantown pending

the review by this Court of the entire proceedings in this matter.

It is further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court issue certified
copies of this order to be served upon George DeFrench, City Manager, on
behalf of the City of Morgantown, and William Kawecki, Board Chairman, on
behalf of the Board of Zoning Appeals, which when served upon each of said
respondents to this proceeding shall operate as and be in lieu of a formal Writ
of Certiorari and deliver the same to the Sheriff of Monongalia County, West

Virginia, for service upon each of the respondents as provided by law.

ENTER:

Seen and Approved by:

Michael Smith
Attorney for Petitioner

“ VA
, Jr.,

Attorney for Respondents
= CL«%I!»-—
“RED Iq
| oroer K?}_PAGEQ@j

, CLERK

=
o
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT Of MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,

v. LAW ACTION No. Q0-72 //{(,

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF 82R$§S§X;QN FOR A WRIT OF

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA;

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,

a municipal corporation; and,

WILLIAM KAWECKT,

RICHARD CSAMER,

ROBERT BEHLING,

ART HAUN, and

AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

TO WILLIAM KAWECKI, Chairman of the Mary Lee Miller
Board of Zoning Appeals of the 2134 University Avenue
City of Morgantown, W.Va. Morgantown, WV

The City of Morgantown, W.Va.,

.Y . Helen Vanderport
a municipal corporation, B —

2126 University Avenue
RICHARD CSAMER Morgantown, WV

ROBERT BEHLING John Sanders
Bruceton Mills, WV

ART HAUN

AVERY GASKINS

NOTICE

Each of you are hereby notified that the petitioner, on the
18th day of July, 1980, filed a petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the
above Court praying for a review of the decision and/or order of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in placing
certain restrictions upon petitioner's restaurant business situate at
2129 University Avenue, Morgantown, West Virginia. The decision and/or order of

restrictions was approved by the Board of Zoning als onJune 18, 1980,

lh_
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i/

C SMITH
Markusic and Smith
P.0. Box 660, 467 Chestnut Street
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

ATRUE COPY

ATTEST
COUNTY Couwy



STAYV'E OF WiST VIRGINIA, SS: o
Irc the Circuit Court of Monongalia County, West Virginia, on
day of July, 1980, the following ORDZR was made and e2nter2d:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner,
v. : LAW ACTION No % 0D-P-//(,

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS Of THE
CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA;

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation, and

CERTIORARI

WTLLTAM KAWECKT ,

RICHARD CSAMER,

ROBERT BEHLING,

ART HAHN, and

AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

This day came the petitioner by his attorney, Michael Smith,
and presented his verified petition praying that a Writ of Certiorari
be issued to review the action of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City
of Morgantown, West Virginia, in placing restrictions on petitioner's
restaurant business located at 2129 University Avenue, Morgantown, West
Virginia. The said order and/or decision was made and entered on the

18th day of June, 1980.

And the Court having seen and inspected said petition does

hereby Order that said petition be filed.

The Court having considered said petition, hereby directs
that the respondents, the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of
Morgantown, W.Va., and the City of Morgantown, W.Va., a municipal
corporation, and William Kawecki, Richard Csamer, Robert Behling, Art
Hahn, and Avery Gaskins, show cause within twenty (20) days from the

date of entry of this order, why a Writ of Certiorari should not

issue, more specifically, on the zﬂd'ay of ﬁhqa;?‘ , 1980, at

52"00 o'clock.



The Clerk of this Court is directed to certify copies of
this order and deliver the same to the Sheriff of Monongalia County

for service upon each of the respondents, without delay.

by:

“MICHAEL SMITH

~Markusic and Smith

Attorneys at Law

P.0. Box 660, 467 Chestnut St
-=Morgantown, West Virginia 26505

-COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,

v. LAW ACTION NO. &0 P-Hi

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF ggRiﬁgéiégN FOR A WRIT OF

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA;

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,

a municipal corporation; and,

WILLIAM KAWECKI,

RICHARD CSAMER,

ROBERT BEHLING,

ART HAUN, and

AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

TO: WILLIAM KAWECKI, Chairman of the Mary Lee Miller
Board of Zoning Appeals of the 2134 University Avenue
City of Morgantown, W.Va. Morgantown, WV

The City of Morgantown, W.Va.,

.Y ) Helen Vanderport
a municipal corporation,

2126 University Avenue
RICHARD CSAMER Morgantown, WV
John Sanders

Bruceton Mills, WV

ROBERT BEHLING
ART HAUN

AVERY GASKINS

NOTICE

Each of you are hereby notified that the petitioner, on the
18th day of July, 1980, filed a petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the
above Court praying for a review of the decision and/or order of the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, in placing
certain restrictions upon petitioner's restaurant business situate at
2129 University Avenue, Morgantown, West Virginia. The decision and/or order of

restrictions was approved by the Board of Zoning ls on June 18, 1980.

ICHAEL SMITH
Markusic and Smith
P.0. Box 660, 467 Chestnut Street
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

K A \7{ e no(
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner,
V. LAW ACTION NO. RO -P-/l(e

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ggRiﬁgéiigN FOR A WRIT OF
OF THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA, a municipal
corporation; and,
WILLIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAUN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

1. That on,about or before the 9th day of April,1980,
petitioner applied for a certificate of occupancy to open a restaurant
situate at 2129 University Avenue, in the Fourth Ward of the City of
Morgantown, Morgan District, Monongalia County, West Virginia. At that
fime the certificate of occupancy was denied by the City of Morgantown.
The reasons set forth by the City Planner,Robert Gosler, was that petitioner
could not open his proposed business in a B-1 area. The City Planner
determined in his administrative decision that the petitioner's business
could not be a restaurant since petitioner planned to sell beer for

consumption on the premises.

2. That petitioner filed an administrative appeal with the
Board of Zoning Appeals in order to have the earlier administrative ruling
overturned and a certificate of occupancy issued. At a public hearing
held on June 18, 1980, the petitioner presented evidence as to the type
of business that he would be operating. Petitioner testified that he
would sell for consumption on the premises, many food and related beverage -
items. The petitioner's menu included spaghetti, lasagna, hamburgers,
pizza, steak subs,various: sandwiches, meatball subs, salads, pepsi,
seven up, beer, milk and coffee: Petitioner further testified as to the

general set-up of the restaurant. He described that the area will



contain tables and chairs and that no seats would be placed at the’
service bar area. Petitioner further testified as to the equipment that
he had or would purchase for the restaurant. The evidence showed the
restaurant would be equipped with a refrigerator, a grill, burners
built onto the grill, pizza pans, french fryer, soda pop cooler, -silverware,
dishes and many other kitchen type equipment. After the presentation
of the evidence by the petitioner, then the Board of Zoning Appeals
would determine whether or not the petitioner's s business was a restaurant
or other business which is peérmissible in an .area zoned B-1 in the
City of Morgantown. After a lengthy diseussion in an executive session
the Board of Zoning Appeals moved, passed and approved two motions. The
Board of Zoning Appeals determined that from the evidence presented at the
public hearing that the petitioner had made a substantial commitment to
the preparation of food and that petitioner's business was a restaurant
and therefore should be granted a certificate of occupancy. The petitioner
recognizes that the Board of zoning Appeals did have the authority to
make that determination and does not appeal that action by the Board.

However, the Board took further action at the meeting on
June 18, 1980. It took it upon itself to place restrictions upon the
petitioner's business which included that:

(1). Beer could only be served to persons who have ordered
food,
(2). No seating arrangement be provided at the service

bar area, and

__ (3). that beer is_dispensed from the service bar only

to persons in booths or at tables separate from the service bar.

It is the contention of your petitioner that the action by the
Board with respect to placing restrictions upon a _person's bUblneSb was
an -exercise of power not delegated to the Board of Zoning Appealb by the
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Morgantown. It was an exercise of power

which was legislative in nature and could not be exer01sed-by the Board of

Zoning Appeals. Petitioner therefore believes that the action by the Board
of Zoning Appeals with regard to the.restrlctlonb placed upon petitioner was
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illegal, invalid and contrary to the law and evidence in this matter.

Therefore, the petitioner alleges that he is aggrieved by the
said illegal decision, action and/or order of the Board of Zoning
Appeals on June 18, 1980, which placed restrictionfmyppn‘ée?itioner's
business and alleges that the illegality consists of the following matters
and grounds:

(a). The Board of Zoning Appeals is not a state
legislature, State Beer Commission, or city law making body. The Board of
Zoning Appeals is judicial in nature and has been given no power by the
State of West Virginia or the City of Morgantown to place restrictions of
the type complained of in this petition. Petitioner believes that the Board's
misunderstanding in this matter may have been due to instructions received
from the City Planner in his memorandum to the Board which is attached
hereto and marked as "Exhibit B'", and made a part of this petition.
Although made in good faith, the City Planner advised the Board that
it could impose restrictions on petitioner's business. That the Board
could:

11imit the amount of beer sales in relation to food
sales, prohibit the serving of beer without food,
prohibit the serving of beer at no other place but
a table or prohibit a seating arrangement at the
servicing bar, or other similar restrictions."

It is pefitioner's contention that the Board of Zoning
Appeals did not have the power to impose these restrictions any more
than it could place a res%riction on a grocery -as to what food items
it could sell. o ~
A Since Prohibition was repealed,the sale of beer has been
a legal food"iteh in the State of West Virginia. The West Virginia
Code places restrictions upon who may be granted a beer license. The
petitioner passed all the requirements of the State and was granted a
beer license. Since petitioner had a beer license he should be allowed

to serve beer to his restaurant customers who desire to order a beer.

Petltloner contendb that every restaurant in the Clty of
@org?ntown which berveb beer is allowed to serve Jjust a glass of beer
to a customer. The Board of Zonlng»kppealb however has now ruled that
if you want to go to a restaurant and order just a beer you will have to

go to some restaurant other than petitioner's.
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(b). Even if the Judge believes that the Board does
have the power to place restrictions on the foods and beverages sold by
a restaurant, whether it be hamburgers or beer, petitioner further
contends that these restrictions could not be imposed after the fact
on Petitioner's business. Petitioner applied for his certificate of
occupancy on or before April 9, 1980. Therefore the granting or denying
of the certificate of occupancy should have been granted or denied in
accordance with the then applicable rules for allowing restaurants to

sell beer without food.

The Board, however,after making the restrictions applied the
restrictions retroactively to only petitioner and not other restaurants

which had been granted certificates of occupancy since November 3, 1959.

(¢). Even if this Court finds that the Board of Zoning
Appeals does have the power to place restrictions of the. type petitioner
herein complains and that the Board of Zoning appeals does have the power
to retroactively enforce these restrictions against one business and not
others, the petitioner still contends that the June 18, 1980 restriction
order by the Board was illegal in that it constituted a violation of
petitioner's constitutional rights to equal protection of the law. The
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Morgantown was adopted by City Council
on November 3, 1959. At that time there ﬁere only one or two businesses
selling beer for consumption on the site.Since that time (November 3,
1959) many more businesses were granted certificates of occupancy to
operate businesses which sold beer for consumption on the premises.
Redbeards, Headspace, Vagabond, Marios's in Suncrest, Pizza Den and
Finnerty's are some examples. Petitioner contends that the Zoning
Ordinance to be constitutional must not only be valid on its face but
must also be enforced equally and without discrimination to all
businesses. For the Board of Zoning Appeals to now legislate and enforce
new restrictions and enforce them against 9n}y;pet}tion§r is a_dgniaiiof

petitioner's constitutional rights.
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(d). Petitioner also would contend that the City of
Morgantown, City Planner and Board of Zoning Appeals has been under the
mistaken idea that only a restaurant and a delicatessen which prepares
food for consumption on site are allowed in a B-1 zoning District. This
is contrary to the express language of Section 15, Subsection 5 (Page 14
of Zoning Ordinance) which specifically states that the food service

allowable in a B-1 area include but are not limited to a restaurant.

Petitioner contends that the ?oning Ordinance has been
interpreted to allow a restaurant-tavern type of business in a B-1
zoning area. The fact is many businesses which sell beer with much
less food than petitioner or no food at all have been granted certificates
of occupancy in B-1 zoning areas since November 3, 1959. Petitioner
therefore contends that selling of beer is permissible in a B-1 area.
The restrictions on the sale of beer would be those set forth by State

law and city ordinances. Petitioner has complied with these.

(e). The order and/or decision by the Board of
Zoning Appeals on June 18, 1980, was arbitrary, capricious and
discriminatory in that it placed restrictions upon petitioner's business
that weren't placed upon other similar businesses which came into existance

after November 3, 1959.

(f). Any and all other grounds which the recording of

evidence taken may disclose on its face.

WHEREFORE, the petitioner prays that this Court issue-an
order directing to the respondents to show cause why a Writ of Certiorari
‘should not issue in this proceeding; that a hearing be held upon said
order to show cause and from the evidence adduced at said hearing that
the Court issue a Writ of Certiorari directed to the respondents, the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and the
City of Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal corporation, requiring said
respondents to certify and deliver to the Court-a -full andcomplete record
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of all proceedings had and taken, so that said matter may be reviewed
by the Court; that after the Court has reviewed the same that it-declare
illegal the action taken by the Board of Zoning Appeals on June 18,
1980, with regards to those certain restrictions placed upon the manner
in which petitioner sold beer in his restaurant and such’other relief

as the Court may deem fit and proper to grant in this matter.

14
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Markusic and Smith

Attorneys at Law

P.0. Box 660, 467 Chestnut St
Morgantown, West Virginia 26505



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF MONONGALIA, to-wit:

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,‘the petitioner named in the foregoing
Petition, being duly sworn, says that the facts and allegations therein
contained are true, except so far as they are therein stated to be on
information, and that so far as they are therein stated to be on

information, he believes them to be true.

Mottie William Pavone

Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me thiS// day of
July, 1980.

My Commission expires:

otary Pu ic for Coun ,
st Virginia

-7=



.

EXITIBLT "B My 14, 1YBU
e 3 '

CASE #3 - 2129 University Avenue

The petitioner is before the Board seeking an administrative review of the
Zoning Administrator's decision to refuse an occupancy permit for a restaurant

which serves beer located in a B~1 zoning district. In addition, the petitioner

is requesting relief from the parking requirements of a B-1 zoning district.

The Zoning Administrator denied

« tavern in a B-1 zoning district because

prepares food for consumption on site a
beer is sold on the premises the Zoning
whether the propoused cstublishment is a
beer parlor or tavern with incidental fo
characteristics of opecrations of this bu
taurant or tavern. The Board may impose
that the characteristics of operation do

The petitioner contends that the serving of beer i
food service. He contends that beer is only one of a numb
aid in the digestion of the food served at the business.

s only incidental to his
er of beverages served to

Section 23, paragraph E, sub-paragraph 3 of the Zoning Ordinance delegates

the authority to the Board of Zoning Appeals to hear this request for a parking
variance.

The petitioner has converted the first floor of a multi
structure to a restaurant. The upper floor of the structure re
family residential use. The size of the building has not been
characteristics of land use have changed by the conversion.

~family residential
mains as a multi-
changed but the

The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions in this casc

are that many of the businesses in this area do not meet minimum off-street p

arking
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requirements. HMost of the businesses in this area depund on pcdustrlan traffic
for a major portion of Lheir patronage.

Many businecsses in this area <upplv no off-street parking spﬁccs or less
than the required number of off-street parking spaces. The businesses located on
the 2000 block of University Avenue and the Stadium Inn supply no off-street park-
ing spaces. The Frecd Wyunt Insuruance Company supplies one (1) off-street parking
space. The Vagabond supplies threc (3) off-strecl parking spaces. Ceramic Tile

.supplies six (6) off-street parking spaces. Sunnyside Superettc supplics seven

(7) off-street parking spaces. The office complex located at 2139 University
Avenue supplies nine (9) off-street parking spaces.

The alleyway located behind the questioned site is narrow. It is ques—
tionable that if more off-street parking spaces could be placed in the back of
the buildinpg that utilization of these off-street parking spaces would be heavy.
The remaining portion of the questioned site is covered by building.

The author of this paper believes that the granting of this parking

" variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious

to the property or improvements in such vicinity and district in which the property
is located and the variance will not alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable value of adjacent land and improve-
ments or increase the congestion in the public street.



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,

Petitioner,

VS. LAW ACTION NOS. ©&0-P-103

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS -P-1
OF THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA; THE CITY OF
MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation; and,
WILLIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROGERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN and
AVERY GASKINS,

Respondents.

MEMORANDUM/OPINION

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS: The Petitioner, Mottie
William Pavone, hereinafter referred to ,as '"Pavone", instituted
two actions, each seeking a Writ of Certiorari against the City
of Morgantown, hereinafter referred to as "City" and the Board of
Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, hereinafter referred to
as "Board" and its five members individually, hereinafter referred
to as "Board Members'.

In 80-P-103 Pavone challenges the Board's refusal to
grant a variance as to the parking spaces requirement applicable
to his business under the City's zoning ordinance and in 80-P-116
Pavone challenges the restrictions placed upon his business
property by the Board.

After the filing of said petition and a response to the



show cause Order, the Board was required to show to the Court its
records relative to the matters involved herein. Thereafter,
each side was permitted to argue the matters in issue and permitt
to file legal memorandums in support of their position.

From the pleadings and testimony taken at these meetings
before the Board on May 21, 1980, June 18, 1980 and July 16, 1980,
the following facts are adduced:

Pavone is the owner of property located at 2129 Universi
Avenue, in a section of town more commonly referred to as Sunnysid
The building located on the property had been used by Pavone
exclusively as an apartment rental property until April; 1979,
Pavone's building was fire-damaged when the building next to
his building was destroyed by fire. The building inspector
informed Pavone that due to the damage that he would have to
rewire the apartment building. Therefore, Pavone on June 22, 1979
applied and was granted a building permit to rewire the building
and repair other fire damage. (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1)

While rewiring the building, Pavone decided to convert
one floor of the building to a restaurant due to the fact that
his family business of forty-seven (47) years located on Beechurst
Avenue had decreased considerably due to the closing of one glass
factory and reduction of workers in the other glass factory in
the Seneca area. After the rewiring was completed, he applied
and was granted a building permit on November 9, 1979, to enclose
the front porch of the building, construct a new stairwell, con-
struct and install an. exterior door and other additions.
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(Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2).

The City Planner, Robert Gossler, and other City officia’'s
were aware that Pavone planned to open a restaurant. The City
Planner advised Pavone that he could not open a restaurant on his
property, since the property was zoned R-2. If Pavone wanted to
operate a restaurant business in the Sunnyside area, his property
had to be rezoned to B-1.

Pavone went to the Planning Commission on November 29,
1979, and requested the Planning Commission to recommend to the
City Council that his property be rezoned to a B-1 area. The
City Council did thereafter rezone Pavone's property to a B-1 area
Thereafter, Pavone continued to convert one floor of his building
to a restaurant.

On April 9, 1980, Pavone applied for and was denied a
building permit to do paneling, drywall work and plumbing work.
(Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3). Pavone was further denied a
Certificate of Occupancy for his restaurant on the following two
grounds:

(1) Pavoneneeded fourteen (14) parking spaces

for his restaurant and three apartments, but could

only provide for six parking spaces. (a survey later

revealed that Pavone could actually provide for

seven spaces).

(2) The Zoning Administrator ruled that only a

restaurant and delicatessen are allowed in a B-1

zoning district and that he was not going to
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determine whether or not Mutt's Place could be

considered a restaurant.

In order to open his business, Pavone applied to the
Board for a parking variance and further filed an administrative
appeal to have the Board determine whether Pavone could be class-
ified a restaurant or other business which is allowed in a B-1
zoning area.

A public hearing was held before the Board on May 21,
1980, after which the Board denied Pavone's request for a parking
variance. Pavone filed a petition for a Writ of Certiorari and
assigned several grounds to reverse the action taken by the Board
on May 21, 1980.

The administrative appeal filed by Pavone was decided
in his favor after a public hearing was held on June 18, 1980.
The Board found that Pavone had made a substantial financial
commitment to the preparation of food and should be granted a
Certificate of Occupancy for a restaurant. However, the Board
placed restrictions on Pavone's Certificate of Occupancy. They
are as follows:

(1) Beer may be served only to.persons who

have ordered food.

(2) No seating arrangement may be provided at

the service bar area.

(3) That beer be dispensed from the service bar

only to persons in booths and tables separate

from service bar.

.



ISSUES

1. Were the findings made by the Board pursuant to the

provisions of 23H (1)(2)(3) and (4) of the Morgantown Zoning

Ordinance supported by the evidence?

2. Did the Board have authority to place restrictions

on Pavone's property?

of fact:

LAW AND ARGUMENT
(1) DENIAL OF THE PARKING VARTANCE

Section 23H of the Zoning Ordinance provides as follows:

"No variance in the application of the provisions
of this ordinance shall be made by the Board
relating to buildings, land or premises now
existing or to be constructed, unless after a
public hearing, the Board shall find:

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances applicable to the property or
to the intended use that do not apply
generally to the other property or class of
use in the same vicinity and District.

(2) That such variance is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property
in the same vicinity and District but which
is denied to the property in question.

(3) That the granting of such variance will not
be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to the porperty or
improvements in such vicinity and District
in which the property is located.

(4) That the granting of such variance will not
alter the land use characteristics of the
vicinity and District, diminish the marketable
value of adjacent land and improvements oOr
increase the contestion in the public streets.

The Board, on July 16, 1980 made the following findings

"1) That there are no exceptional or extra-
ordinary circumstances or conditions
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applicable to the property or to the intended
use that do not apply generally to other
property or class of use in the same vicinity
and District, in that this is typical property
in that B-1 area and no other parking var-
iances have been granted to our knowledge.

2) That such variance is not necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property
in the same vicinity and District but which
is denied to the property in question, in
that the square footage of the proposed
restaurant could be reduced sufficiently to
allow existing parking spaces to satisfy the
requirements of the existing Zoning Ordinance.

3) That the granting of such variance will be
materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to the property or improvements
in such vicinity and District in which the
property is located, in that there was test-
imony that there already is a problem with
parking in the area and granting of this
variance would only aggravate this problem.

%) That the granting of such variance will alter
the land use characteristics of the vicinity
and District, diminish the marketable value
of adjacent land and improvements, or increase
the congestion in the public street, in that
this variance would increase the congestion
in the public streets through providing
insufficient space for parking."

In denying the variance the Board :found that Pavone
could not satisfy any of the provisions of 23H (12 (2) (3) and (4)
of said Zoning Ordinance. To determine whether the Board's find s
are supportive of its decision, it becomes necessary to examine
the evidence available for its findings.

The facts available to the Board under 23H (1) are:
The city planner stated and found that many businesses in the

area did not meet the minimum off street parking requirements.

In fact, he could mention only five businesses in the Sunnyside
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area which had any parking at all and that all businesses in

the 1200 block of University Avenue and Stadium Inn provided no
off-street parking spaces. Said planner also indicated that there
is a narrow alley behind Pavone's property and even if additional
parking spaces are acquired by Pavone in that area, it is
questionable if anyone would use the additional spaces. Pavone
indicated that his business would rely entirely upon pedestrian
customers. This assertion was supported by the city planner.

The Board was correct in finding Pavone's property is
typical of properties in this B-1 area. However, there was no
evidence to support the Board's finding that no other businesses
were granted variances. This is speculation on theix part. There
was also no evidence that any parking variance was denied or
required even though several businesses have opened in recent
years.

Facts available to the Board under 23H (2) are: Pavone
has 1.375 square feet available for restaurant use and three (3)
apartments in the same building. The city ordinance required one
parking space for every 125 square feet used for the restaurant.
This means that eleven (11) spaces are required for the restaurant
Also required is one parking space for each apartment, making a
total of fourteen (l4). Pavone provides seven (7) spaces.
Additional spaces would necessitate leasing or property purchase.

The Board found that the square footage of the proposed
restaurant could be reduced to meet the requirements of the

Zoning Ordinance.



Since the square footage of the kitchen and storage
area are included in the square footage determination of the
spaces necessary, the reduction of the square footage would leave
Pavone with an unusually small restaurant area. In addition,

a substantial area could not be used for any purpose. This would
amount to a loss of substantial property right and no evidence
other businesses were required to do the same.

Facts available to the Board under 23H (3) are: Several
residents and other persons having businesses in the area stated
that parking, littering and noise were problems in the Sunnyside
area and they objected mainly to another beer garden. Pavone
showed that he would rely mostly on pedestrian trade and the city
planner supported this contention. There was no showing that
Pavone's restaurant would aggrave the existing parking situation.

Facts available to the Board under 23H (4) are; Pavone
spent $21,000.00 for materials plus one year of labor to remodel
his property. The city planner, an expert in zoning and variances
for the past twelve years, found that most businesses in the area
in question rely upon pedestrian traffic for a major portion of
their business, and that the restaurant would not increase the
congestion in the public street. Since there were considerable
improvements to Pavone's property, the Board could not find that
these improvements would in any way diminish the market value of
adjacent properties and improvements in the area.

Zoning ordinances not only must be non-discriminatory

and reasonable, but must be applied in a non-discriminatory and
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reasonable manner and are to be strictly construed in favor of
the land owner. Yokley Zoning Law & Practice pages 466-467.

The fact that the city is not enforcing the parking
requirements would not of itself be sufficient to warrant the
granting of a variance. The petitioner relies upon a number of
factors, such as,(l) area is primarily for walk-in-travvid due to
the facts that there is a high contentration of students thereon;
the terrain is hilly; businesses are up against each other; few
businesses which have established in the area have been permitted
to operate in this area without complying with the parking require
ments of the Zoning Ordinance.

Is the Board's position in denying the parking variance
under all the facts reasonable and non-discriminatory?

An issue may be said to be fairly debatable when
evidence offered in support of opposing view would lead objective
and reasonable persons to reach different conclusions; evidence to
be sufficient for the purpose must not only meet a quantitive
but also a qualitative test. It must be evidence which is not
only substantial but relevant and material as well. Board of
Supervisors of Fairfax County v. Williams, 216 SE 2d 33 at page
49, 216 Va. 49, (1975).

The facts shown by Pavone are substantial and material.
The Board in denying the variance would be acting unreasonable and
discriminatroy in requiring full compliance with the parking

requirements.



In the final analysis after reviewing the facts one
needs only to read the definition given to the word "variance"
when the Zoning Ordinance was adopted. The definition can be
found on Page 59 of the Zoning Ordinance and reads as follows"

"yariance - a modification of the specific

requirements of this ordinance granted by

the board in accordance with the terms
of this ordinance for the purpose of

ssur that no ro er because of
s ec a ¢ rcumstances e it
s e e o) e es common
t es same
c ¢ty a str No property fits this definition

any better than Pavone's property.
Therefore, the matter of a parking variance shall be

returned to the Board to proceed in accordance herewith.

2 Restrictions Placed Pavone's
s s ar

The Board ruled on June 18, 1980, that Pavone's business
was a restaurant, since he had made a substantial commitment to
the preparation of food. The Board, however, went further by
placing restrictions on Pavone's business. These restrictions
are (1) to serve beer only to people who ordered food; (2) serve
beer only to persons in booths or at tables separate from the
service bar; and (3) no seating arrangement be provided at the
service bar area.

The Zoning Ordinance provides that a restaurant is
permissable in a B-1 area. The Zoning Ordinance does not provide
any restrictions for the operation of a restaurant as would be
applicable to all restaurants.

Pavone contends that the Board of Zoning Appeals acted

beyond its powers when it tried to restrict, guide and manage and
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direct him how to operate his business. A Board of Zoning Appeals
is merely an administrative agency acting in a quasi-judicial

capacity and has no power to amend the Zoning Ordinance under whict
it functions. Wolfe v. Forbes, 217 SE 2d 899, at 906 (W.Va. 1975).

Boards of Zoning Appeals are creatures of statutes
possessing only those powers expressly conferred upon them. Board
of Zon Appeals of Fairfax County. v. Cedar Knall, 232 SE 767, af
769, 217 Va. 740 (1977).

Chapter 23, Subsection E of the Zoning Ordinance sets
forth the powers, authorities and duties of the Board of Zoning
Appeals. It sets forth that the Board shall (1) hear and determin
appeals from and review any order made by the City Manager. (2)
hear and decide all permits for conditional uses, developments and
plans and other uses; (3) authorize upon appeal in specific cases
variances from the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public
interest where owing to special conditions fully demonstrated
on the basis of facts presented a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship.

Even more importantly, Section 23, Subsection F makes
clear that the Board in modifying any order or decision appealed
from shall have all the powers of the City Manager from which the
appeal is taken. Since the City Manager has no power to place
restrictions, the Board has none.

The Board, in this instance, exceeded its authority by
attempting to legislate conditions applicable to a business use.
Legislating is a function of Council and not the Board.or the

City Manager.
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Also to permit the Board to place restrictions on
Pavone's business would not effect like businesses. This would
be discriminatory against Pavone's business.

Therefore, the restrictions placed upon the Certificate
of Occupancy by order dated June 18, 1980 are invalid and of no
effect.

This Court realizes the Board's position in deciding
delicate zoning situations including the present one. Certainly
the Board's position is commendable in attempting to secure the
required parking spaces and to maintain this position when other
properties are taken into the B-1 zoning designation.

Council rezoned Pavone's property to B-1. 1In doing so
Council was well aware of the area problems, especailly the avail-
ability of parking spaces. In fact, the Sunnyside area has been
permitted to grow in the same manner as the downtown area where
businesses provide very little parking and most of the parking is
provided by the city.

CONCLUSION

From the foregoing finding the Court concludes that the
denial of a parking variance for Pavone's property would be un-
reasonable and discriminatory; that the Board's order of May 21,
1980 denying a parking variance be set aside and that a parking
variance for parking be granted for the Pavone' property.

The Court further concludes that the restrictions placed
upon Pavone's business by order dated June 18, 1980, are invalid

and of no effect.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SS: ]
In the Circuit Court of Monongalia County, West Virginia, on the (p(,d,
day of October, 1980, the following order was made and entered:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALIA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner, b
Les
V. LAW ACTION NO. 80-P-

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF
THE CITY Of MORGANTOWN, WEST
VIRGINIA; THE CITY O# MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA, a municipal corporation,
and WILLIAM KAWECKI, RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING, ART HAUN, and
AVERY GASKINS,
Respondents.

ORDER AWARDING WRIT O¢ CERTIORARI

On the 19th day of September, 1980, came the petitioner by his
attorney, Michael Smith, and came the City of Morgantown, West Virginia,
and the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia,
by their attorneys, Mike Magro, Jr. and Michael Callen, pursuant to an’
Order to Show Cause entered in the above action on 23rd day of June, 1980,
and the Court having considered the petition and exhibits filed therewith
and the argument of counsel, is of the opinion and does hereby award the
petitioner a Writ of Certiorari directed to the respondents, Board of
Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and the City of
Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal corporation, commanding each of them
to certify to the Clerk of the Court the record and proceedings had before
the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, on
May 21, 1980, in connection with the petitioner's request for a parking
variance, together with a transcript of all evidence taken and copies of all
exhibits filed and a certified copy of the minutes prepared and preserved
upon the permanent records of said respondents as the same relates to
said appeal, on or before the 20th day of October, 1980, or within a
reasonable time thereafter if additional time is needed to prepare said

records and transcript so that the Court may review the entire record.



£
L




A
STATE OF W3ST VIRGINIA, SS:

4 Infthe Circuit Court of Monongalia County, West Virginia, on the&/atA
ay or November, 1980, the following ORDER was made and entered:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONONGALTA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

MOTTIE WILLIAM PAVONE,
Petitioner,
V. LAW ACTION NOS. 80-P-103

THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 80-P-116
OF THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN,
WEST VIRGINIA; THE CITY OF
MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA,
a municipal corporation, and
WILLIAM KAWECKI,
RICHARD CSAMER,
ROBERT BEHLING,
ART HAHN and
AVERY GASKINS,

Respondents.,

ORDER

This 19thday of September, 1980, came the petitioner, Mottie William
Pavone, by his attorney, Michael Smith, and also came the Respondents, The
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, and George
DeFrench, City Manager of the City of Morgantown, West Virginia, a municipal
corporation, by their attorneys, Mike Magro, Jr., and Michael Callen, to be
heard upon two Writs of Certiorari heretofore issued by this Court to review the
actions of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Morgantown in reference to
petitioner's challenge of the Board's refusal to grant petitioner a variance as to
the number of parking spaces required for his property on University Avenue
under the zoning ordinance of the City of Morgantown, and petitioner's further
challenge to the restrictions placed upon his business property by the Board of

Zoning Appeals.

The Court after reviewing the evidence and hearing argument of counsel
and reviewing the original evidence which was before the Board of Zoning Appeals
at its meetings of May 21, 1980, and June 18, 1980, and allowing counsel the
opportunity to submit memoranda, and further after review of the law applicable
to this matter, the Court does hereby ORDER that the Board of Zoning Appeals'

Order of May 21, 1980, denying the petitioner a parking variance be set aside



and that a parking variance be granted for the petitioner's property.

The Court further ORDERS that the restrictions placed upon petitioner's

business by Order dated June 18, 1930, are invalid and of no effect.

The Court realizes the Board's position in deciding delicate zoning
situations of this type. The Board's position is commendable in attempting to
secure the required parking spaces and to maintain this position when other
properties are taken into the B-1 zoning designation. However, with regard
to the parking variance requested by petitioner there were facts available
before the Board to support granting petitioner's parking variance. The
Sunnyside area has been permitted to grow in a manner similar to the downtown
area where businesses provide very little parking and most parking is provided
by the City. The evidence showed that most of the businesses in the Sunnyside
area did not have the required parking spaces, and that most of the businesses
in the Sunnyside area rely upon pedestrian customers as would the petitioner,
and that there is a narrow alley behind petitioner's property and that even if
he could supply the additional parking spaces, it is unlikely that customers would
use them. The evidence further showed that petitioner spent over Twenty-One
Thousand ($21,000.00) Dollars for materials plus one (1) year's labor to
remodel his property, and that these improvements in no way could diminish
the market value of the property adjacent to petitioner's in the Sunnyside area.
That in view of these facts and the others appearing on the record, it is
apparent that due to the special circumstances of this case, it would be

unreasonable and discriminatory to deny petitioner his parking variance.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that the Board of Zoning Appeals' Order
dated May 21, 1980, denying the petitioner a parking variance as to his property
on University Avenue be set aside and that the matter of the parking variance
be returned to the Board of Zoning Appeals and that said parking variance
be granted to the petitioner.
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The restrictions placed upon petitioner's business by Order dated
June 18, 1980, must also be held invalid. The Zoning Ordinance does not
provide for any restrictions for the operation of a restaurant. The Board of
Zoning Appeals has no powcer to amend the zoning ordinance and place
restrictions on one particular restaurant. The Board was exceeding its
authority by attempting to legislate conditions applicable to petitioner's
business. A board in modifying any order or decision appealed from shall have
only the powers of the City Manager from which the appeal is taken. Since the
City Manager has no power (o place restrictions on a particular business, the
Board of Zoning Appcals has none. Also, to permit the Board to place

restrictions on petitioner's business that would not effect similar businesses,

would be to discriminate against petitioner's business.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that the restrictions placed upon the
petitioner's Certificate of Occupancy by Order dated June 18, 1980, are invalid

and of no eff ect.

ENTER: l
Judge
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STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
March 20, 2002

V02-03 / Corwin EXHIBIT B

REQUEST and LOCATION:

Request by Don Corwin, Jr. for variance approval for property located at 263 Beechurst Avenue.

TAX MAP NUMBER (s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:
Tax Map #19, Parcel #22.01; a B-3, Service Business District.

SURRO ZONING:

North: B-3, Service Business District
South: B-3, Service Business District
East: M-U, Mixed Use District
West: IND, Industrial District

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS:

Don Corwin, Wincor Propetties, LLC, is requesting variance approval from §12.E.23.b,
Minimum Parking Spaces Required, Residential Uses, for property located at 263 Beechurst
Avenue.

WinCor Properties would like to renovate an existing building to include commercial/retail space
that would front Beechurst Avenue and require 4 parking stalls; and remodel the remainder of
the building to include residential. The residential would be comprised of one 3-bedroom
apartment, two 2-bedroom apartments, and two 1-bedroom apartments. WinCor may be able to
provide four of the 11 spaces required, thus asking for a variance of seven spaces. Since he
cannot provide the stalls on the same premises as the building, he will also be required to ask for
and receive conditional use approval for off-premise parking in order to get the 4 stalls he wishes
to provide.

He did not want to apply for the conditional use at this time, rather, he prefers to wait and see if
he will be granted this variance that would allow him to provide 4 stalls instead of 11. IF the
variance is approved, he would need to come back at a later meeting and apply for conditional
use for off-premise parking in order to provide the 4 stalls.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff makes no recommendation on this variance, but if the Board is inclined to approve it,
please add the condition that it the approval becomes valid only if the applicant successfully
applies for and receives conditional use approval to provide the requested 4 stalls on an off-
premise parking lot.

Enclosure(s) Map prepared by staff
Application
Supporting material
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 65
APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE "
caseny 02 O3

(Please Print)
PROPERTY ADDRESS._ 2.3 A3eer L umcts /e ASSESSOR # {CI/QQ 0/
APPLICANT'SNAME_ LDam /=~ « druim ] r. PHONE( )292.-0 Y%ap

MAILING ADDRESS /> 0. /3ux 2 /22 \trtovey Zr_ 2 cr e
PROPERTY OWNERNAME__ATe i eh /e /3. cute PHONE( )< 99-74¢"7

MAILING ADDRESS ZIP -

Describe what you want to do that requires Variances, and the extent of Variances requested: /\> NIV tC .
€ e /)u; c/’ ) L— crd restorc (o sty g rnﬂu:’ Ne f W27 EIS

U# VFJ"‘/(L é,:o/o\v\u’ Cemr*\?fc,;cr/,ulc, 7 Al kf@gr‘rf‘j

(@) c,r-A.r\ VeriGmcg ufF 7 Jpoces Ht(ovUPUer /) re u'-r'f
TheBoard of Zonigg Appeals may grant the request only if it determines ‘positive Findings of Fact for the following C o 7

criteria. Each applicant must give their own responses to these statements as a basis for the Board’s evaluation of the
request. You may use the other side of the page for your separate responses. (Bold type text is the actual question in the

law).

1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property or to the
intended use that do not apply generally to the other property or class of use in the same vicinity and District.

What is unusual and different about your property or its intended use as it relates to other properties in your
vicinity under the same zoning rules which make it difficult or impossible for you to comply with the zoning

regulations?

2) That such Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed
by other property in the same vicinity and District but which is denied to the property in question.

Are there several/others in your area doing with their property what you want to do with your property? (Please list
what properties, their owners’ names and addresses, and what is done on the property).

3) That the granting of such Variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the
praperty or improvements in suck vicinity and District in which the property is located.

If you are allowed to do what you ask, will others in the same area be able to say they are injured in any manner by
what you propose to do? (Traffic increases, congestion, no parking, blocking fire and police departments, etc.)

) That the granting of such variance will not alter the land use characteristics of the vicinity and District,
diminish the marketable value of adjacent land and improvements, or increase the congestion in the public

Streets.

Will your proposed use devalue the property of others in the same area? Why? Will it cause more congestion in

the streets? Why not? P
You or your representative must be presen 1e schéduled hearings to present the request and answg{ﬂ‘c}ﬂcstionf,
7 "‘-.f-'
/joh-«i/ —— ZONING: IS
Applicant’s Signature - I m w
o . - [
0 L
Lo [z, Cnrwin \f v FEE:  $75.00 \r
Applicant’s Name (PRINT) "o & W/
: ‘It"..'.‘\ -~ - I.‘I. 74
3 e B
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é\ﬁ\ WinCor Properties

P.0. Box 2129
Westover WV 26502
(304) 292-0400

February 16, 2002
To: Morgantown Board of Zoning Appeals

Re Renovation of 263 Beechurst Avenue
Request for Parking Variance

Zoning Board Members,

WinCor Properties respectfully requests your consideration of our proposal for a
parking variance for the 263 Beechurst renovation project. The following are
responses to the statements on the variance application:

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions applicable to the property or to the intended use that do
not apply generally to the other property or class of use in the same
vicinity and District

The building is located on an odd shaped property with essentially a “zero lot
line”. There is no spare land on which to construct parking for the building.
Also, demolition of any portion of the building to construct parking would
render the building unusable.

We propose to completely renovate the building to include six apartments
and one commercial space. Historically, the building contained four
apartments and one commercial space and did not have any parking. Strict
application of the current building code would require 10 parking spaces for
the building’s current configuration. The proposed new building
configuration would require 11 spaces. Rather than submit a request for full
waiver of parking requirements, WinCor will provide 4 designated spaces
within our existing parking lot to accommodate this building, thus the request
for the variance of 7 spaces. This is summarized in the table below:

No. of Parking Spaces Required  No. of Parking Spaces Required

Unit for Current Configuration for Proposed Configuration
Commercial 6 (1400 sq ft) 2.5 (700 sq ft)
1 BR Apt 4 2
2 BR Apt 0 4.5
3 BR 0 2
TOTAL 10 11
S to be WinCor 4

Variance Request 7



ol

Without this parking variance, it is unlikely that the building can be utilized
for any future commercial or residential purpose. In all likelihood, it will
continue to deteriorate and serve as an unsightly, and unsafe, structure to
the area.

. That such Variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment

of a substantial property right possessed by other property in the
same vicinity and District but which is denied to the property in
question.

The variance is essential to allow preservation of this property. Currently,
the property is unoccupied and in a state of disrepair. The building is not
habitable due to leaking roof and severe deterioration of the interior. If
repairs are not made in the near future, the building could be left for
abandon with no prospects for restoration. The current condition of the
building is an “eyesore” along Beechurst Avenue and is not consistent with
the City’s intention to enhance the appearance of this area.

In addition, there are several adjacent apartment buildings that do not
provide sufficient parking to meet the strict definition of the code.

That the granting of such Variance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or
improvements in such vicinity and District in which the property is
located

This variance will allow the property to be restored to its original purpose
which is for commercial and residential use. The public welfare will be
served by improvements to the property exterior and interior. The front of
the building has broken glass and a boarded-up door. Also, transients have
been gathering at the front and rear of the building to consume alcohol.
They often leave trash, including broken bottles, on the sidewalk along
Beechurst Ave. These transients have also made attempts to break into the
building. WinCor’s presence in this area will ensure the safety and security of
the buildings occupants. As with our other properties, we will maintain the
building exterior, including the daily removal of trash and debris.

. That the granting of such variance will not alter the land use
characteristics of the vicinity and District, diminish the marketable
value of adjacent land and improvements, or increase the
congestion on the public streets.

This building is located in an area with significant numbers of mixed use
commercial and residential properties. The property next door is a 6 unit
apartment building and WinCor’s other properties are immediately adjacent
to this. Panco Properties new apartment buildings are directly across the
Beechurst Ave.



WinCor Properties
Mr. Frank Scafella
3 Ward Councilman

Mr. Mike Stone
City of Morgantown Inspector
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WinCor Properties
Location of Proposed Renovation of 263 Beechurst Avenue Property
February 15, 2002
LS v
2 Oz
™ i
N] 0 P
. 3 %
-
- o
A &
|
> -~ 1241
29
%
b ¢ J
\
* @
0 =" :-'1:'
2 " 5
({}-] O ) ‘_. ,
+ G'
Z
SR T
-ﬂ r'l
» Q
- O 2
. = L
N d':# 20 .l" =
o \E
"‘t,r 0 |9 .
“ . :
A o *
4
Q .
-
-
2, - |
< g 17
& b
v < ©
w
0 ~
14
L] s 9 o
[.ocation of Proposed Renovation Morgantown Corporation
Location of Property currently owned by WinCor Properties District 1 Map 19

Assessor Map Enlargement

4O



V02-03 / WinCor







é\ﬁ\ WinCor Properties

P.O. Box 2129
Westover WV 26502
(304) 292-0400

February 8. 2002

Morgantown Planning Authority

389 Spruce Street

Morgantown WV

Re: Proposed Remodel of 263 Beechurst Avenue Property

Planning Authority,

Attached for your review is a proposed plan for the remode! of the property on 265 Beechurst Avenue.
Although WinCor does not own this property, we have a purchase option from the current owner.

Proceeding with this purchase is contingent on the ability to secure approval from the commission for our
proposal.

This building is currently unoccupied and in very poor condition. In addition to being an eyesore along the
Beechurst corridor, a leaking roof is causing further deterioration of the structure. WinCor believes that the
property can be reconditioned for habitation and commercial use, enhancing the appearance of this area.
The 263 Beechurst location is a three story building with a walk out lower level. The building is currently
configured for approximately 1400 square feet of commercial space on the ground floor and two large one-
hedroom apartments on each of the upper floors for a total of five units.

Proposed reconditioning would include the following:

e Remodel the lower level to include a 3 bedroom apartment.

e Remodel the ground floor to include a commercial/retail space with Beechurst frontage and a two
bedroom apartment in the rear.

e Remodel the upper floors to include renovation of the existing apartments. The larger one bedroom
will be converted into a two bedroom while the second one bedroom will be preserved.

This remodel will require extensive demolition, replacement, and reconstruction of the interior of the
structure including.

e Installation of a new roofing system needs to be performed immediately to prevent further
deterioration.

e  Demolition of the interior walls to replace deteriorated plaster and allow installation of utility service.
e Installation of new wiring, plumbing, and HVAC throughout the building.

e Removal of rear decking and installation of new rear access.



e Re-facing the Beechurst frontage to provide a more attractive and marketable commercial space.
Painting of block exterior and replacement of deteriorated wood shingling on upper floors is also
necessary.

Numerous safety improvements will be made to include hard wire smoke and carbon monoxide detection,
fire suppression sprinkler system, improvement to rear decking and secondary egress.

Your consideration of our request is appreciated. Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely.

Don L. Corwin Jr
WinCor General Manager

\

Ce; Mike Stone — City Inspector



Lower level 1400 sq ft
One — 3 bedroom apartment
One — storage area
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WinCor Properties
Proposed Remodel Plan for 263 Beechurst Ave

FFeb 7, 2002
23.5”
Kitchen Living Room
. Bedroom #1 Bedroom #2 46.5”
44
Bath | Bath 2

Bath

Commercial Space

38’

Ground Floor 1400 sq ft
One — 2 bedroom apartment
One — Office/ Commercial 5



WinCor Properties
Proposed Remodel Plan for 263 Beechurst Ave

Feb 7, 2002
23.5”
Kitchen Living Room
Bedroom
Bath HVAC
. 46.5”
44
Bath Kitchen
Bedroom #1] Living Room #2

38’

First Floor 1400 sq ft
One — 2 bedroom apartment
One — 1 bedroom apartment
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WinCor Properties
Proposed Remodel Plan for 263 Beechurst Ave

Feb 7, 2002
23.5”
Kitchen Living Room
Bedroom Bath AC
46.5”
44
Bath Kitchen
Bedroom #1 Living Room Bedroom #2

38’

Second Floor 1400 sq ft
One — 2 bedroom apartment
One — | bedroom apartment 4



263 Beechurst Ave
Property Layout

rash receptacle wi  containment bin and privacy fence
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Building line
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L. Martin read the staff report. She stated that the request is for the division and/ or
establishment of two separate condominiums to be located on the 2" floor of the
building and for one owner-occupied condominium unit to be located on the 3" floor.

Michael Corrigan presented the request to the Board. He stated that the Mon Art Gallery
formerly occupied one space in the proposal, butno longer present.

R. Hawkins asked for public comment. There was none. The public portion was closed.
No discussion ensued.

J. Rockis made a motion to accept the findings of fact as written by the applicant,
seconded by T. Shamberger. Motion approved unanimously.

T. Shamberger made a motion to approve the conditional use requests as presented,
seconded by J. Rockis. Motion approved

V02-03 / Wincor Properties / 263 Request by Wincor Properties, LLC for variance
approval from §12.E.23.b, Minimum Parking Spaces Required, Residential Uses, for
property located at 263 Beechurst Avenue. Tax Map #19, Parcel #22.01; a B-3, Service
Business District.

J. Wood read the staff report. He stated that WinCor Properties would like to renovate an
existing building to include commercial/retail space that would front Beechurst Avenue
and require 4 parking stalls; and remodel the remainder of the building to include
residential. He added that the residential would be comprised of one 3-bedroom
apartment, two 2-bedroom apartments, and two 1-bedroom apartments, and that WinCor
may be able to provide four of the 11 spaces required, thus asking for a variance of seven
spaces. J. Wood also added that if the variance were approved, the applicant would need
to come back at a later meeting and apply for conditional use for off-premise parking in
order to document his ability to provide the 4 stalls.

Don Corwin, Jr. and Don Corwin, Sr. presented the request to the Board.

Discussion ensued on surrounding property that Wincor owns. Mr. Corwin added that he
could provide some off-premise parking, and that he would be willing to meticulously
look for other options. Mr. Corwin also added that the building is in extreme disrepair
and if Wincor did not renovate, the building would eventually be torn down.

J. Rockis added that the Board rarely grants a parking variance. Discussion ensued on
various uses and configurations for the building that would reduce the parking
requirement. Mr. Corwin added that Wincor would like to retain the retail space on
Beechurst Avenue. J. Rockis asked for clarification on nonconforming uses. J. Wood
stated that had the building not been vacant for more than a year, a new tenant similar to



the previous one could have moved in and the parking requirement would not matter. He
also added that grandfathered status goes with the property.

Discussion ensued on guidance to the applicant.
R. Hawkins asked for public comment. There was none. The public portion was closed.
R. Hawkins made a motion to table the request until April 17, 2002, seconded by T.

Shamberger. Motion approved unanimously.

V02-02/ Moser / 153 Mineral Avenue: Request by George Moser for variance approval
from the Table 2, Residential Development Standards, minimum front yard setback for
property located at 153 Mineral Avenue. Tax Map #24 Parcel #327; an R-1A, Single-
family Residential District.

Applicant requested that the request be tabled.

J. Rockis made a motion to table the following requests: CU02-01 & V02-04 /
Liberatore, CU02-05 & CU02-06 / Castle, and V02-02 / Moser until the April 17, 2002
meeting, seconded by T. Shamberger. Motion approved unanimously.

OTHER BUSINESS

Public Comments:

Dan Nagowski, 1125 University Avenue, stated that he had concerns with regards to the
requests made by Michael Castle and the impact of traffic on University Avenue.

Staff Comments: None

ADJOURNMENT



EXHIBIT C

Meeting Notes

Purpose: BZA Site Visit — CU13-05 / Mutts’s Place Inc. / 263 Beechurst Avenue

Date: Thursday, April 4, 2013 Time: 6:00 PM Place: 263 Beechurst Avenue

George Vrooman, Seth Wilson, Bill Morlino,
Bernie Bossio, Leanne Cardoso, George
Papandreas, Tom Shamberger, and Chris

Meeting Called By: BZA Attendees: Fletcher

Items Discussed:

The BZA tabled Case No. CU13-05 during its March 20, 2013 hearing for the purpose of scheduling a site
visit to further study the subject conditional use petition.

The present status of the parking below the PRT facility was discussed.

The present status of WVU’s restricted parking lots along Beechurst Avenue toward Stansbury Hall
was discussed.

Vrooman advised those in attendance that garbage is picked up three times a week at the former
2129 University Avenue location.

Morlino advised those in attendance that the setback between the side of the subject building and
Third Street is seven (7) feet.

Attendees examined alternate design and location solutions for the dumpster facility.

Attendees examined the basement area; Vrooman advised attendees that the basement will be
used for back-of-house storage, 6’ X 10’ beer cooler area, and possibly a small kitchen.

Attendees discussed the merits of the petitioner contacting the Morgantown Fire Marshal to learn
what Fire Code requirements may be necessary for occupancy and whether or not related standards
would affect the economic viability of the contemplated location.

Attendees discussed the merits of the petitioner researching off-premise parking opportunities
within 300 feet of the site; Vrooman advised attendees that the Ashbrooke Liquor store closed at
12:00 AM.

Page 1 of 2
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Action Items:

Board members in attendance requested the following actions:

e Vrooman to contact Allied/Republic to discuss dumpster facility design and location solutions and
report same to the Board through Staff.

e Fletcher to research previous planning and zoning cases relating to the Mutt’s Place establishment
and the 263 Beechurst Avenue location.

e Fletcher to research the width of the adjoining Third Street right-of-way.

e Fletcher to research the status of existing parking, parking restriction signage, and dumpster facility
observed near the PRT facility and understood to be within the rail-trail realty.

e Fletcher to research the uses permitted under the Beechview Place Planned Unit Development
(PUD).

Page 2 of 2



MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

April 17, 2013
6:30 PM
City Council Chambers

Board Members:

Bernie Bossio, Chair
Leanne Cardoso, Vice-Chair
George Papandreas

Tom Shamberger

Jim Shaffer

Development Services

Christopher Fletcher, AICP
Director

Planning Division

389 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
304.284.7431

STAFF REPORT SUPPLEMENT
EXHIBIT D

STAFF REPORT DATE: March 20, 2013
STAFF REPORT SUPPLEMENT DATE: April 17, 2013
CASE NO: CU13-05/ Mutt’'s Place, Inc. / 263 Beechurst Avenue

BZA SITE VISIT:

Exhibit C of this supplement provides notes from the Board’s site visit on Thursday,
April 4, 2013, 6:00 PM at 263 Beechurst Avenue.

The Board requested Staff to research the following matters:

1. Previous planning and zoning cases related to the Mutt’s Place establishment
and the 263 Beechurst Avenue location.

Exhibit A of this supplement includes information pertaining to V80-07 and
BAB0-03 concerning Mutt’s Place.

Under Case No. BA80-03, Planning Director Robert Gossler denied an
occupancy permit by Mottie Pavone for a restaurant and tavern at 2129
University Avenue for Mutt’s Place because, at the time, the selling of beer had
to be incidental to food service.

During the Board’s May 1980 hearing, the motion to overrule the Zoning
Administrator’'s decision failed to carry a majority of the Board’s membership,
which was a procedural requirement in the State’s enabling legislation at the
time. The Board decided to table it to the following month.

In June 1980, the Board overruled the Zoning Administrator’s decision denying
the occupancy permit to operate the restaurant at 2129 University Avenue. The
Board included the following three stipulations in its decision:

a. No seating arrangement is provided at the service bar area.

b. Beer is dispensed from the service bar only to persons in booths, at
tables, or at counters separate from the service bar.

c. Beer is dispensed from the service bar only to persons who have ordered
food.

Page 1 of 10



MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

April 17, 2013
6:30 PM
City Council Chambers

Board Members:

Bernie Bossio, Chair
Leanne Cardoso, Vice-Chair
George Papandreas

Tom Shamberger

Jim Shaffer

Development Services

Christopher Fletcher, AICP
Director

Planning Division

389 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
304.284.7431

Under Case No. V80-07, the petitioner Mottie Pavone converted the first floor of
a multi-family residential structure to a restaurant. The upper floor of the
structure remained as a multi-family residential use. The size of the building did
not change but, according to the Zoning Administrator, the characteristics of land
use changed by the conversion.

According to the Zoning Administrator, the building was required to have fourteen
(14) off-street parking spaces while the petitioner proposed six (6) off-street
parking spaces. Staff noted the following:

¢ That the maximum number of off-street parking spaces that could be supplied
on the subject site was six (6).

e That most businesses in this area depend on walk-by pedestrian traffic for
patronage.

e The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions in this case
were that many of the businesses in this area do not meet minimum off-street
parking requirements.

e Many of the businesses in this area supply no off-street parking spaces or
less than the required number of off-street parking spaces.

o The author of the Staff report stated that he/she believed that the granting of
this variance would not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in such vicinity and district in which
the property is located and the variance would not alter the land use
characteristics of the vicinity and district, diminish the marketable value of
adjacent land and improvements or increase the congestion in the public
streets.

The Board voted 3-0 to deny the variance petition from the minimum off-street
parking requirement.

Mr. Pavone filed a Writ of Certiorari challenging the Board’s failure to make the
necessary written findings of fact in its decision on V80-07. The Court agreed
and remanded the decision back to the Board. In July 1980, the Board again
denied the variance and provided written findings of fact.

Mr. Pavone appealed the Board’s decisions under BA80-03 and V80-97. The
Monongalia County Circuit Court set aside the Board’s denial of the parking
variance noting that it was apparent that due to the special circumstances of the
case, it would be unreasonable and discriminatory to deny the petitioner his
parking variance. The Court noted that evidence showed most of the businesses
in the Sunnyside area did not have required parking spaces and relied upon
pedestrian customers as would the petitioner.

The Court also ordered that the restrictions placed upon Mr. Pavone’s business
under BA8B0-03 were invalid and of no effect.

Page 2 of 10
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304.284.7431

Exhibit B of this supplement includes information pertaining to V02-03 /Corwin
concerning 263 Beechurst Avenue.

Mr. Don Corwin, Jr. sought to purchase 263 Beechurst Avenue to renovate the
existing building to include commercial/retail space fronting Beechurst Avenue
and one three-bedroom apartment, two two-bedroom apartments, and two one-
bedroom apartments.

According to the Staff Report, eleven (11) parking spaces were required for the
proposed development. Mr. Corwin requested variance relief to provide four (4)
spaces rather than the required eleven spaces. Because Mr. Corwin could not
provide parking spaces on the property, Staff maintained that the petitioner would
also be required to seek conditional use approval for off-premise parking in order
to utilize the four (4) spaces he wished to provide on a neighboring property he
owned. The Staff Report noted that the petitioner did not want to apply for the
conditional off-premise parking use until the Board determined the variance and
related number of off-premise spaces he would have to provide.

Staff made no recommendation but requested the Board to add the condition in
its approval that Mr. Corwin successfully applied for and received conditional use
approval to provide off-premise parking.

It appears that Mr. Corwin withdrew his variance petition as the matter was
tabled and no further action reflected in the Board’s later minutes or the case file.

Width of Third Street right-of-way.

According to Monongalia County Assessor’s Tax Map (see illustration below) and
confirmed with the City Engineer, the width of the Third Street right-of-way
between the B&O Railroad and Beverly Avenue is 40 feet.

O

i)
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Status of existing parking, parking restriction signage, and dumpster facility
observed near the PRT facility and understood to be within the rail-trail realty.

According to the City Engineer, the parking spaces that have developed over
time below or in close proximity to the PRT facility are in whole or in part within
the rail-trail property. Additionally, the above tax map illustrates that a public
right-of-way along the PRT connecting Third Street to First Street does not exist
as vehicles can presently travel now nor has this travel way been accepted by
the City as a public street for management and maintenance.

Signs restricting parking below the PRT facilty and the dumpster facility
observed during the Board’s site visit will be investigated and corrective action
initiated by the City.

Permitted uses under the Beechview Place Planned Unit Development (PUD).

The Beechview Place PUD Outline Plan included 233 dwelling units (420 beds)
in a combination of studio, one-bedroom, two-bedroom and three-bedroom
apartments and 14,825 square feet of commercial space. The following is a list
of proposed commercial uses and occupancies.

e Bakery, Retail or Wholesale

e Banks and Financial Services Establishments

e Barber Shop/Beauty Salon

e Charitable, Fraternal or Social Organization

e Clubs or Lodges, including social, dance, youth, etc.
e Dry-Cleaning (pick-up only; no on-site service)

e Convenience Store, Neighborhood

o Day Facility, All Classes

e Department Store

¢ Film Screening Room (small, fewer than 5 screens)
e Florist Shop

o Galleries

e Health/Sport and Wellness Facilities

e Laundromat

e Medical or Wellness Clinics

e Offices, including real estate and property rental offices
e Professional Services

e Restaurants, including dine-in and take-out with on-site cooking and food
preparation, with the exception of restaurant-private clubs

e Shops, including apparel, dry goods, rental, repair, retail, snack, supplies, etc.
e Stores, including drug store, grocery, hardware, furniture
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e Studios, including artists, designers, professional and instructional
e  Supply Shops
e Taverns and Brew Pubs serving beer and wine, but not liquor

Approximately 350 parking spaces will be provided with approximately 75 of
those spaces reserved for public use serving the commercial establishments.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS (revised):

In its March 20, 2013 report, Staff focused on two areas of concern — the lack of on-site
parking and insufficient location or adequate area for a formal dumpster enclosure.

Parking

Article 1365 “Parking, Loading, and Internal Roadways” provides the following guidance.
1365.01 PURPOSE.
The regulations of this section are designed to alleviate or prevent congestion of
the public streets by establishing minimum requirements for on-site storage of
motor vehicles, in accordance with the use for which the property is occupied.
1365.02 SCOPE.

(A) Off-street parking and loading facilities shall be provided and maintained in
accordance with the provisions of this section for all buildings, structures or
premises used in whole or in part for purposes permitted by this Code.

(B) When the intensity of use of any building, structure or premises shall be increased
through the addition of dwelling units, floor area, beds, seating capacity, or other
unit of measurement, parking and loading facilities as required herein shall be
provided for such increase in intensity of use.

The increased intensity of the existing non-residential premises resulting from the
petitioner's proposed “Private Club” use is not as a result of increased dwelling units,
floor area, beds, or seating capacity. However, it is the opinion of the Planning Division
that an acceptable unit of measurement demonstrating an increased intensity is the
Planning and Zoning Code’s minimum parking requirements for specific land uses.

The following table identifies what the Planning and Zoning Code establishes as parking
demand for the two most recent uses of the commercial space at 263 Beechurst Avenue
and the proposed use (see Table 1365.04.01 “Minimum Off-Street Parking
Requirements”; based on 1,134 square feet gross floor area).

Land use Standard Min. Required
Art Gallery 2 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of GFA 2 spaces
Retail Sales 3 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of GFA 3 spaces

1 space per 100 sq. ft. of GFA
plus 1 space per employee

* The “Tavern” use is applied rather the “Restaurant, Private Club” use to determine
minimum parking requirements for “Private Club” uses because a minimum parking
requirement is not provided in Table 1365.04.01 for “Private Club” uses and food
services are not a required element.

Tavern* 16 spaces
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However, in reviewing the Court's November 26, 1980 decision in Pavone v.
Morgantown BZA under Law Action Nos. 80-P-103 and 80-P-116, Staff encourages the
Board view the present conditional use petition in a similar light. Although the matters in
the Pavone case and petitioner’s present conditional use request are different, there are
similarities in terms of considering the applicability of minimum parking requirements for
changing and evolving uses in older buildings constructed with little or no parking in the
Sunnyside / Seneca areas.

The following arguments concerning the issue of parking requirements for the reuse of
263 Beechurst Avenue were made in the findings of fact submitted by Mr. Corwin under
Case No. V02-03:

e “The building [263 Beechurst Avenue] is located on an odd shaped property with
essentially a ‘zero lot line’. There is no spare land on which to construct parking for the
building. Also, demolition of any portion of the building to construct parking would render
the building unusable.”

o “Without this parking variance, it is unlikely that the building can be utilized for any future
commercial or residential purpose. In all likelihood, it will continue to deteriorate and
serve as an unsightly, and unsafe, structure to the area.”

e “The variance is essential to allow preservation of this property...In addition, there are
several adjacent apartment buildings that do not provide sufficient parking to meet the
strict definition of the code.”

e “This variance will allow the property to be restored to its original purpose which is for
commercial and residential use.”

The matter before the Board presently is Mr. Vrooman’s petition for a conditional use
and not variance relief from minimum parking requirements. Staff recommended in its
March 20, 2013 report that the Board include a condition, if granted, requiring variance
relief from the minimum parking requirements AND/OR the approval of a conditional use
petition for off-premise parking.

Although not stated in the March 20, 2013 report, it is the opinion of the Planning
Division that an approval of Mr. Vrooman’s conditional use petition necessitates, at a
minimum, variance relief by the Board as a reasonable and fair-minded review of the
special circumstances of the subject property and lack of on-site parking.

Additionally, Staff recommends that the Board carefully deliberate the following in
considering the petitioner’s proposed conditional use.

e Mutt’s Place has established a long history and strong patron base for the past
30+ years with very limited parking.

¢ Mr. Vrooman has affirmed that four of the six parking spaces at the former 2129
University Avenue location were reserved for residents of the apartments in that
building.

e The success of this establishment over past 30+ years has not suffered as a
result of the lack of parking and demonstrates it has relied primarily on
pedestrian customers.
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e It is reasonable to conclude that the relocation of the 30+ year neighborhood-
scaled bar from University Avenue to Beechurst Avenue will foster a shift in the
establishment’s customer attraction trends and that the significant increase in
residential density on the west side of Beechurst Avenue may very well become
the establishment’s primary pedestrian customer base.

e Mr. Vrooman affirms that he will be purchasing the property and investing
resources to improve the quality and care of the building’s exterior finishes.

Dumpster

At the conclusion of the Board’s Thursday, April 4, 2013, Staff understood that Mr.
Vrooman was to contact Republic Services to discuss dumpster facility design and
location solutions and report same to the Board through Staff. As of April 15, 2013, Staff
has not received additional information from the petitioner concerning this matter.

Staff maintains that the proposed change in land use to a “Private Club” will significantly
increase the amount of refuse generated by the building’s nonresidential use (i.e.,
bottles, cardboard, food-related waste, etc.). Additionally, considerable public and
private investment within the area justifies the Board’s attention to mitigating continued
blighting conditions when and where appropriate. In this case, improving the
maintenance and management of commercial refuse at the subject site will advance the
orderly, responsible, and beneficial development and use of the subject property;
promote public health, safety, comfort, convenience and general welfare; and, protect
the character of residential and commercial areas.

Assuming the petitioner can present the Board a means of locating a dumpster facility
that does not encroach into the public right-of-way or adjoining properties and is properly
screened, adequate pickup service can be scheduled to properly maintain the premises.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (revised):

Staff withdraws its March 20, 2013 recommendation to deny Case No. CU13-05 based
on the following:

e 263 Beechurst Avenue has a long history of commercial uses dependent
primarily on walk-up pedestrian traffic including various retail and grocery-related
uses.

e Mr. Vrooman has demonstrated that Mutt’s Place has depended primarily on
walk-up pedestrian traffic for 30+ years at its 2129 University Avenue location.

e [n its November 26, 1980 decision on Law Action No. 80-P-103 and 80-P-116,
the Court recognized that, “...the Board’s [BZA] position is commendable in
attempting to secure the required parking spaces...” However, the Court’s order
setting aside the parking variance denial was based on its findings that Board’s
related decision was unreasonable and discriminatory given Sunnyside’s
historical development pattern history of little to no parking and a commercial
dependence on walk-by pedestrian customers.
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e While Mr. Corwin has objected to CU13-05, he affirmed in his V02-03 petition
several arguments justifying the Board’s consideration of the unique
circumstances of 263 Beechurst and the fact that there are several adjacent uses
that do not provide sufficient parking to “meet the strict definition of the code.”

e There has been a significant increase in residential density on the west side of
Beechurst Avenue. Market interest remains strong in continuing this
redevelopment pattern. It is reasonable to conclude that the relocation of the 30+
year neighborhood-scaled bar from University Avenue to Beechurst Avenue will
foster a shift in the establishment’s customer attraction trends and that the
significant increase in residential density on the west side of Beechurst Avenue
may very well become the establishment’s primary pedestrian customer base.

e There appears to be location and design solutions for the subject property’s
dumpster that can and should be required to improve the quality and care of
refuse containment and removal activities.

In withdrawing its recommendation to deny, Staff submits no recommendation to
approve or deny Case No. CU13-05.

Staff maintains that should the Board approve Case No. CU13-05, the following
conditions be included:

1. That the conditional use granted herein is conditioned upon the Board’s approval
of variance relief from the minimum parking requirements AND/OR the approval
of a conditional use petition for off-premise parking. Said variance relief and/or
conditional off-premise parking use must be granted before any certificate of
occupancy can be issued.

2. That a dumpster enclosure be designed, located, and screened as required in
Article 1367.06(E).

3. That the beneficiary of the conditional use granted herein is specific to Mutt’s
Place, Inc. and may not be transferred without prior approval of the Board of
Zoning Appeals.

The Board must determine whether the proposed request meets the standard criteria for
a conditional use by reaching a positive determination for each of the “Findings of Fact”
submitted by the petitioner.

In its March 20, 2013 report, Staff provided the Board suggested revisions to the
petitioner’s findings of fact to support its recommendation to deny Case No. CU13-05.
As a result of Staff withdrawing its recommendation to deny, Staff submits the following
suggested revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact to support approving Case No.
CU13-05 (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined).

The purpose of submitting both negative and affirmative sets of suggested findings of
fact revisions in this case is for the benefit of the Board’s consideration of Staff's March
20, 2013 report and Staff’'s April 17, 2013 supplement and its deliberations of the facts
presented by the petitioner and opposition.
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Finding of Fact No. 1 — Congestion in the streets is not increased, in that:

The use of the first floor of the 263 Beechurst Avenue mixed-use building has been
occupied by a number of commercial uses over many years without on-site parking
relying primarily on walk-up customers. Some of these uses included retail and
grocery-related establishments. Mutt’'s Place, a neighborhood-scaled bar, at its
previous 2129 University Avenue location has similarly depended on walk-up
customers for 30+ years. There are several adjacent uses that do not provide
sufficient_parking to meet the strict definition of the code. There has been a
significant_increase in_residential density on the west side of Beechurst
Avenue. Market interest remains_strong in _continuing this redevelopment
pattern. It is reasonable to conclude that the relocation of the 30+ year
neighborhood-scaled bar from University Avenue to Beechurst Avenue will
foster a shift in the establishment’s customer attraction trends and that the
significant_increase in_residential density on the west side of Beechurst
Avenue may very well become the establishment's primary pedestrian
customer _base. Because 263 Beechurst Avenue and the Mutt's Place
establishment at 2129 University Avenue have historically demonstrated a
dependence on pedestrian traffic, additional vehicular traffic generated by Mutt's
Place locating at 263 Beechurst Avenue is not anticipated.

Finding of Fact No. 2 — Safety from fire, panic, and other danger is not jeopardized, in
that:

i } - The proposed occupancy
change in commercial establishment type will require compliance with applicable
building and fire codes related to life and safety standards.

Finding of Fact No. 3 — Provision of adequate light and air is not disturbed, in that:

would—-not-be-disturbed-due-tono—outside—musicarea- The proposed conditional
“Private Club” use at 263 Beechurst Avenue will not change the height or building
footprint of the existing building and thereby not affect existing light and air flow
patterns within the immediate area.

Finding of Fact No. 4 — Overcrowding of land does not result, in that:

- The proposed
conditional “Private Club” use at 263 Beechurst Avenue will not change the height

or building footprint of the existing building and thereby not alter the density or
intensity of the existing building.
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Finding of Fact No. 5 — Undue congestion of population is not created, in that:

Population would stay as 4 people living in 4 apartments.

Finding of Fact No. 6 — Granting this request not create inadequate provision of
transportation, water, sewage, schools, parks, or other public requirements, in that:

No—it—willnet: The proposed conditional “Private Club” use within an existing
commercial space will not result in an increase in demand for public facilities or
public utility services that are currently available within the immediate area.

Finding of Fact No. 7 — Value of buildings will be conserved, in that:

Value-will- be-increased-and-improved: The petitioner has affirmed that he will be

purchasing the 263 Beechurst Avenue property and investing resources to both the
interior and exterior of the structure necessary for accommodating and promoting
the relocation of the neighborhood-scaled bar that has existed within the Sunnyside
[ Seneca area for 30+ years. Improvements to the structure, particularly exterior
facade and dumpster screening, should enhance market values and promote the
scenic_beauty, aesthetics and environmental integrity of the site and immediate
area.

Finding of Fact No. 8 — The most appropriate use of land is encouraged, in that:

Property will continue to be apartment rental and first floor commercial business
rental. There are a number of neighborhood-scaled bars similar to Mutt’s Place
within _the City from predominantly single-family residential areas to primary
commercial corridors. Mutt's Place has established a 30+ year history and strong
patron base in the Sunnyside / Seneca areas with very limited parking. Like Mutt's
Place 2129 University Avenue location, which is also a B-2 District in a
predominantly student residential area, and other businesses within the Sunnyside
| Seneca areas, 263 Beechurst Avenue has been dependent upon on pedestrian
walk-up customers.
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